04581278
Edition 9
September 2013

Fixtured In-Line DC Electric Nutrunner
QM Series

Product Information

@ Product Information e Specifikacije izdelka

@ Especificaciones del producto @ Specifikacie produktu

@ Spécifications du produit @ Specifikace vyrobku

o Specifiche prodotto @ Toote spetsifikatsioon

@ Technische Produktdaten @ A termék jellemzéi

@ Productspecificaties O Gaminio techniniai duomenys
@ Produktspecifikationer o lerices specifikacijas

@ Produktspecifikationer @ Informacje o Produkcie

@ Produktspesifikasjoner @ IMHdopmaLma 3a npoayKTa
@ Tuote-erittely @ Informatii privind produsul
@ Especificacdes do Produto @ TexHuuyecKmne XxapakTepucTrki n3aenns
@ MpoSiaypagéc MPoidVToC @ FmiER

@ Save These Instructions

@ Ingersoll Rand.




LEN

Product Safety Information

Intended Use:
These fixtured electric tools are designed for threaded joint fastening applications.

tool. Take all precautions necessary to avoid skin contact with the hot surfaces. Prolonged contact may result

E + When operated continually for long periods of time, Nutrunners may become hot at the spindle end of the
in burns.

For additional information refer to Fixtured Electric Angle Wrench, Screwdriver or Nut Runner used with a Controller Product Safety
Information Manual Form 16573693.
Manuals can be downloaded from ingersollrandproducts.com

Declaration of Noise Emission

Model m Sound Pressure Level, LFm Uncertainty, K.,A
QM9zZ{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
All other models <70 dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Values determined according to noise test code ISO 15744.

Lubrication

All lubrication should be made only by authorized trained personnel; when such service is required for these tools (at each 250,000 cycles)
contact the nearest Ingersoll Rand Authorized Service Center.

Installation

Power Supply:
For QM9 and QM7 models, AC220 Volts is recommended.

Cable Connection:
Before attaching or removing cables, to or from, the 90° Strain Reliefs, unscrew the 90° fitting: allowing cable to rotate freely inside Strain Relief.

Electronics Pod Flange:
For Memory Chip access, flange on Electronics Pod can be oriented in one of two positions: each 90° from one another. Electronics Pod must be
electrically connected to earth ground through the Pod Flange.

Locked Spindle Option:
For tools with Locked Spindle option, the Output Spindle may be locked fully retracted or fully extended. Disassembly of the Spindle Assembly
is required to change configuration. Refer Maintenance Information manuals at ingersollrandproducts.com for detailed instructions.

Mounting Options:

X z
\ v
There are two options for mounting tools.

1) When fixture is between Spindle and Transducer (Y), remove and discard Spacer Plate (Z).
Note: Fixture Plate (X) must maintain thickness of Spacer Plate (2).

2) When Fixture Plate (X) is in front of Spindle Flange, Spacer Plate (Z) thickness may be ignored:
Note: M8 or M10 mounting screws must be lengthened by Fixture Plate (X) thickness.

Recommended Fixture Plate Dimensions:

Plate Minimum Bolt Through
Series Thickness | Counter-bore @ | Circle @ ';:E‘:: :sf Bolt Hole 0 ;:'::Ps“i:: Hole & T:;t:_tfgh Hole
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97-871 |M8x1.25x30| 31.015-30.985 0.5x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 | M10x 1.5x 35| 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
QM7 11.2 71 57.16 6 897-871 [M8x1.25x30| 44.48-44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-871 |M8x1.25x45 63.53-63.5 1.55x45°
*QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 | M10x 1.5 x 45 | 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°
Electronics Pod N/A N/A 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 N/A

* For QM95{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Note: For Offset tools refer to engineering drawings 80155815, 80156037 and 80224009.

EN-1 04581278_ed9




Transducer Cable:

eV

The Transducer can be rotated so that the cable can be routed out of the tool in multiple orientations.

Routine Maintenance

General Instructions:

& CAUTION

Maintenance and repairs should be made only by authorized trained personnel; when such service or repair is required for these tools, contact

the nearest Ingersoll Rand Authorized Service Center.

For Authorized Trained Personnel:

NOTICE

For‘Assembly / Disassembly’ and other maintenance instructions regarding these products, see Maintenance Information Manual 04581351
(QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM?7), and 04581385 (QM9) located at ingersollrandproducts.com, or contact the nearest

Ingersoll Rand Office or Distributor.

& WARNING

di h

Disconnect the tool from the power source before

any adj c

safety measures reduce the risk of starting the tool accidentally.

accessories, or storing the tool. Such preventive

QM3 Model Identification

e &
3 & & o
N & N A
@ S & MO &
CAE R & NN R K
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
S Straight S Single Transducer 008 L Light 62506 6" long, 50mm float, 3/8" square
M Power Unit B Power Unit 012 H Heavy 92506 9"long, 50mm float, 3/8" square
016 S Locked 22506 12"long, 50mm float, 3/8" square
020 62508 6"long, 50mm float, 1/2" square
92508 9"long, 50mm float, 1/2" square
22508 12"long, 50mm float, 1/2" square
QM5 Model Identification
N
- O’
3 Ol
@ o
N e\ &2 &
- & Q $ o R
& S & w & *f\;\ & g
I & & ° P \‘@ S R R
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Straight S Single Transducer ~ 035 L Light 62506 6" long, 50mm float, 3/8" square
M Power Unit B Power Unit 050 H Heavy 92506 9"long, 50mm float, 3/8" square
7 Offset 055 S Locked 22506 12"long, 50mm float, 3/8" square
090 62508 6" long, 50mm float, 1/2" square

04581278_ed9

92508 9" long, 50mm float, 1/2" square
22508 12"long, 50mm float, 1/2" square

EN-2



D

QM7 Model Identification
o
0"
¢ & &
& & g N
& N ¢ & s LS & &
‘_,e}\ ‘("'& N Qob ‘,e? @'5" \é& (_,Q‘\ 2y
Q M7 s S 190 L 62508
S Straight S Single Transducer 150 L Light 62508 6" Long, 50mm Float, 1/2" Square
M Power Unit B Power Unit 190 H Heavy 92508 9" Long, 50mm Float, 1/2" Square
Z Offset 220 S Locked 22508 12" Long, 50mm Float, 1/2" Square
62512 6" Long, 50mm Float, 3/4" Square
92512 9" Long, 50mm Float, 3/4" Square
22512 12" Long, 50mm Float, 3/4" Square
QM9 Model Identification
N
0"
e o &
& & A% &
R Y Q) Y S NG
R A ORI S
L & RN R R
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
S Straight S Single Transducer 315 H Heavy 62512 6" long, 50mm float, 3/4" square
M Power Unit B Power Unit 435 S Locked 92512 9"long, 50mm float, 3/4" square
Z Offset 450 22512 12" long, 50mm float, 3/4" square
520 62516 6" long, 50mm float, 1" square
gfz 92516 9"long, 50mm float, 1" square
15C 22516 12"long, 50mm float, 1" square
18C 62524 6" long, 50mm float, 1-1/2" square
20C
25C

Parts and Maintenance

When the life of the tool has expired, it is recommended that the tool be disassembled, degreased and parts be separated by material so that
they can be recycled.
Original instructions are in English. Other languages are a translation of the original instructions.

Refer all communications to the nearest Ingersoll Rand Office or Distributor.

EN-3 04581278_ed9



55

Informacion de Seguridad Sobre el Producto

Uso indicado:
Estas her i se han disefiado para aplicaciones de apriete de juntas roscadas.

« Siseutilizan c periodos prolongados de tiempo, los aprietatuercas pueden
m calentarse en el extremo del husillo de la herramienta. Tome todas las precauciones que sean necesarias
- para evitar el contacto con las superficies calientes. Un contacto prolongado puede producir quemaduras.

Si desea obtener informacion adicional, consulte el formulario 16573693 del manual de informacién de seguridad del producto,
referido al uso de llaves angulares eléctricas, destornilladores o aprietatuercas.
Los manuales pueden descargarse desde ingersollrandproducts.com

Declaracion de Emision de Ruidos

Modelo m Nivel de presién sonora, LPA Uncertainty, Kwl
QM9Z{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Los demas modelos <70 dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Los valores vienen determinados seguin el cédigo de prueba de ruido ISO 15744.

Lubricacién

Cualquier operacion de lubricacion solo deberia llevarse a cabo por parte de personal autorizado con la formacion necesaria para ello. Cuando
las herramientas requieran dicho servicio (cada 250.000 ciclos), pdngase en contacto con el centro de servicio autorizado de Ingersoll Rand
mas cercano.

Instalacion

Suministro eléctrico:
Para los modelos QM9 y QM?7, se recomienda AC220.

Conexion de cables:

Antes de conectar o desenchufar cables, de los elementos protectores de 90°, desatornille los racores de 90°, esto permitira que el cable gire
libremente dentro del elemento protector.

Brida de vaina electrénica:

Para obtener acceso al chip de memoria, la brida de la vaina electrénica puede orientarse en dos posiciones: las dos direcciones a 90° la una de
la otra. La vaina electrénica se debe conectar eléctricamente a tierra a través de la brida de la vaina.

Opcién de bloqueo de eje:

Para herramientas que dispongan de la opcién de bloqueo de eje, es posible que el eje de salida esté bloqueado completamente recogidos o
extendido.

Para modificar la configuracion, es necesario desmontar el conjunto del eje. Consulte los manuales de informacién de mantenimiento en
ingersollrandproducts.com para obtener instrucciones detalladas.

Opciones de montaje:
X Y

Existen dos opciones para el montaje de las herramientas.

1) Cuando la unidad se encuentre entre el husillo y el transductor (Y), desmonte la placa de separacion (Z).
Nota: La placa de la unidad (X) debe mantener el grosor de la placa de separacion (2).

2) Cuando la placa de la unidad (X) se encuentra frente a la brida del husillo, no importa el grosor de la placa de montaje (2):
Nota: La longitud de los tornillos de montaje M8 o M10 vendra determinada por el grosor de la placa de la unidad (X).

Di i rec dadas de la placa de la unidad:
Diametro Diametr . Diametro . Diametro del .
Serie Gro;::c:e " ml'nin.w del ° d.e la d:‘ ::‘::i(:)s t.iel. Tat'::n';ﬁ: ¢ agujero c::; :;au?:r::D
escariador brida N orificio . pasante
para tornillos rado p
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97-871 | M8x1.25x30 | 31.015-30.985 0.5 x 45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 [ M10x 1.5 x 35 | 32.515 - 32.485 1.05 x 45°
QM7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-8.71 M8x1.25x30 | 44.48-44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-871 | M8x1.25x45| 63.53-63.5 1.55x45°
* QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 | M10x 1.5 x 45 | 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°
Vaina electrénica N/A N/A 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 N/A

* Para QM95{} 25C/20C/18C/15C {}
Nota: Para herramientas con extensiones planas, consulte los planos de ingenieria 80155815, 80156037 y 80224009.

04581278_ed9 ES-1



@

Cable transductor:
El transductor se puede girar de forma que el cable pueda dirigirse hacia el exterior de la herramienta en diversas direcciones.

& CUIDADO
Instrucciones generales:

Cualquier operacion de reparacion y mantenimiento sélo deberia llevarse a cabo por parte de personal autorizado con la formacion necesaria
para ello. Cuando las herramientas requieran dichos servicios, pongase en contacto con el centro de servicio autorizado de Ingersoll Rand mas

cercano.
AVISO
Para personal con formacién autorizado:

Si desea obtener instrucciones de montaje, desmontaje y mantenimiento relacionadas con estos productos, consulte el Manual de
informacion de mantenimiento 04581351 (QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM7) y 04581385 (QM9) que se encuentra en
ingersollrandproducts.com o pdngase en contacto con la oficina o distribuidor de Ingersoll Rand mas cercano.

&\ ADVERTENCIA

Desconecte la herr delaali ion eléctrica antes de llevar a cabo cualquier ajuste, cambio de accesorios o almacenaje de
la herramienta. Estas medidas preventivas de seguridad reducen el riesgo de accidentes al encender la herramienta.

Identificacion de Modelos QM3

Mantenimiento Periédico

)
KR & o
b“'& +‘® & 3
g $ 2 & & QO
e oy & & Rt &
& @& ¥ ¢ 2 < & A
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
$ Recto S Transductor sencillo 008 L Ligero 62506 6 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
N H Pesado 3/8 de pulgada cuadrada
M Unidad de B U."'dad d?, 012 92506 9 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
alimentacion alimentacion 016 S Blogueado 3/8 de pulgada cuadrada
020 22506 12 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
3/8 de pulgada cuadrada
62508 6 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
1/2 de pulgada cuadrada
92508 9 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
1/2 de pulgada cuadrada
22508 12 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
1/2 de pulgada cuadrada
Identificacion de Modelos QM5
o
K D °
& & o°
@ & L4 & s,+'\ ‘«o(*b\e," ,\\o"
e S S &S &
CAE L SR o <@ <2 & Ay
Q M5 s S 035 L 62506
S Recto S Transductor sencillo 035 L Ligero 62506 6 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
f . H Pesado 3/8 de pulgada cuadrada
M ;?rlr:j::tgceién B8 Ulf"dad dg )} 050 s Blogueado 92506 9 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
7 Desviacion alimentacion 055 3/8 de pulgada cuadrada
090 22506 12 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
3/8 de pulgada cuadrada
62508 6 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
1/2 de pulgada cuadrada

ES-2

92508 9 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
1/2 de pulgada cuadrada

22508 12 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
1/2 de pulgada cuadrada

04581278_ed9



Identificacion de Modelos QM7

& N o
&' o
bz& *,.Q;& bz\., &
&2 * K . 3 &
o & & & L S
& @ & ¢ o << <2 &
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Recto S Transductor sencillo 150 L Ligero 62508 6 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
: h H Pesado 1/2 de pulgada cuadrada
M Unidad de B Unidad de 190
alimentacion alimentacién 220 s Bloqueado 92508 9 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
R 1/2 de pulgada cuadrada
Z Desviacion 22508 12 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
1/2 de pulgada cuadrada
62512 6 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
3/4 de pulgada cuadrada
92512 9 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
3/4 de pulgada cuadrada
22512 12 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
3/4 de pulgada cuadrada
Identificaciéon de Modelos QM9
< D o
O)Q' \e@ G\o
e & \obz s & 'o“b\\“" Ng
£ > &L & & 2 o
& & & & o & & &
Q M9 s S 315 H 62512
S Recto S Transductor sencillo 315 H Pesado 62512 6 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
. S Bloqueado 3/4 de pulgada cuadrada
i B Unidad de 435
m gl?::ri:ceidn alimentacién 450 92512 9 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
Z Desviacio 520 3/4 de pulgada cuadrada
esviacion 50 22512 12 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
01K 3/4 de pulgada cuadrada
15C 62516 6 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
18¢C 1 de pulgada cuadrada
20C 92516 9 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,
25¢ 1 de pulgada cuadrada

22516 12 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,

1 de pulgada cuadrada

62524 6 pulgadas de largo, 50 mm flotante,

1-1/2 de pulgada cuadrada

Piezas y Mantenimiento

Una vez finalizada la vida util de la herramienta, se recomienda desarmarla, desengrasarla y agrupar las piezas en funcién el material del que

estan fabricadas para su reciclaje.

Las instrucciones originales estan en inglés. Las demas versiones son una traduccion de las instrucciones originales.

Remita todas las comunicaciones a la oficina o distribuidor de Ingersoll Rand mas cercano.

04581278_ed9

ES-3



®

Informations Relatives a la Sécurité du Produit

Utilisation prévue:
Ces outils électriques a montage fixe ont été congus pour le serrage des éléments d’assemblage filetés.

« Lorsque les clés a écrous fonctionnent en continu sur des périodes prolongées, la 5 de
I'extrémité qui se trouve du coté de la broche peut devenir élevée. Prenez toutes les precautlons
nécessaires pour éviter le contact de la peau avec les surfaces chaudes. Un contact prolongé peut entrainer
des bralures.

Pour des informations complé ires, repor au 1 16573693 d'information de sécurité du produit Tournevis, clé

angulaire et clé a écrous électriques a montage fixe utilisés avec un module de contrdle.
Les manuels peuvent étre téléchargés a I'adresse ingersollrandproducts.com.

Déclaration D’émission de Bruit

Modéle m Niveau de pression acoustique, LpA Incertitude, K
QM9z{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Tous les autres modéles < 70dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Valeurs déterminées a |'aide du test de bruit ISO 15744.

Lubrification

Les opérations de lubrification ne doivent étre effectuées que par un personnel qualifié agréé. Lorsque cette opération est nécessaire
(tous les 250 000 cycles), adressez-vous au Centre de service Ingersoll Rand agréé le plus proche.

Installation

Alimentation:
Pour les modéles QM9 et QM7, un courant alternatif de 220 volts est recommandé.

Cablage:
Avant de brancher ou de débrancher les cables au niveau des décharges de traction a 90°, dévissez le raccord a angle droit en vous assurant
que le cable pivote librement a l'intérieur de la décharge de traction.

Joues de la nacelle accueillant I'électronique:
Pour permettre I'accés a la puce mémoire, les joues de la nacelle accueillant I'électronique peuvent étre orientées dans deux positions, a
I'opposée I'une de l'autre. Les joues de la nacelle accueillant I€lectronique assurent la mise a la terre de cette derniére.

Option de verrouillage de la broche :

Sur les outils équipés de l'option de verrouillage de la broche, la broche de sortie peut étre verrouillée en position rétractée ou déployée.
Pour modifier la configuration de la broche, il est nécessaire de la démonter. Pour des instructions détaillées, reportez-vous aux manuels
d'informations de maintenance disponibles sur le site ingersollrandproducts.com.

Options de montage: :

X Y X z
\ v
Il existe deux possibilités pour monter les outils.

1) Lorsque la fixation se trouve entre la broche et le transducteur (Y), retirez et jetez la plaque d'écartement (2).
Remarque: la plaque de fixation (X) doit avoir la méme épaisseur que la plaque d’écartement (2).

2) Lorsque la plaque de fixation (X) se trouve en face de la bride de la broche, I'épaisseur de la plaque d'écartement (Z) n'est pas déterminante:
Remarque: les vis de montage M8 et M10 doivent étre placées dans l'alignement de la tranche de la plaque de fixation (X).

Dimensions de la plaque de fixation recommandées:

Epaisse | @ minimum | @ du cercle Nombre @ du trou Taille des @ du trou (.Zha'nl.‘rein

Série urdela du trou ) de boulonn detrousde | de boulon boulons traversant intérieur
plaque | contrepercé age Co fournis du trou

(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) traversant
QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 M8x1.25x30 | 31.015 - 30.985 0.5 x 45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 | M10x 1.5x 35 | 32.515 - 32.485 1.05 x 45°
Qw7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x1.25x30 | 44.48-44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
*QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 | M10x 1.5 x45 | 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°

Nacelle accueillant | -, N/A 60 2 665-605 | M6x1x18 | 39.0-50.0 N/A
|'électroniq ue

* Pour QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Remarque: Pour les outils de compensation, reportez-vous aux schémas techniques 80155815, 80156037 et 80224009.

FR-1 04581278_ed9




@

Cable du transducteur:

Il est possible de faire pivoter le transducteur de sorte que le cable puisse étre positionné hors du champ de l'outil selon différentes
orientations.

Maintenance de Routine

&\ ATTENTION
Instructions générales:

La maintenance et les réparations ne doivent étre effectuées que par un personnel qualifié agréé. Lorsque ce type d'opération est nécessaire,
adressez-vous au Centre de service Ingersoll Rand agréé le plus proche.

A I'attention du personnel qualifié agréé:

Pour des instructions relatives au montage/démontage de ces produits, ainsi qu’a d’autres opérations de maintenance, reportez-vous aux
manuels d'informations de maintenance 04581351 (QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM?7) et 04581385 (QM9) disponibles sur
ingersollrandproducts.com ou contactez le bureau ou le distributeur Ingersoll Rand le plus proche.

AVERTISSEMENT

Avant d’effectuer tout réglage, de changer d’accessoire et de ranger l'outil, débranchez celui-ci de I'alimentation électrique. De telles
mesures de sécurité préventives réduisent les risques de mise sous tension accidentelle de l'outil.

Identification du Modéle QM3

& 4
& 2 » .
R & & o &
@ && 6@" Qq,b & OQ\G & S ‘ot‘?
£ & & AN & & ?
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
S Droit S Transducteur simple 008 L Faible 62506 Longueur 6", jeu 50 mm, section carré 3/8"
M Alimentation B Alimentation 012 H Elevée 92506 Longueur 9", jeu 50 mm, section carré 3/8"
016 S Verrouillé 22506 Longueur 12", jeu 50 mm, section carré 3/8"
020 62508 Longueur 6, jeu 50 mm, section carré 1/2"
92508 Longueur 9" jeu 50 mm, section carré 1/2"
22508 Longueur 12" jeu 50 mm, section carré 1/2"
Identification du Modele QM5
o
N 4
& @ » o
3 O & & o &
& & Q"'b § L& & & &
¢ & & S K ¢
Q M5 s S 035 L 62506
S Droit S Transducteur simple 035 L Faible 62506 Longueur 6, jeu 50 mm, section carré 3/8"
. X 050 . v . £ 2/an
M Alimentation B Alimentation 038 H Elevee. ) 92506 Longueur 9", jeu 50 mm, section carré 3/8
) S Verrouillé 22506 Longueur 12", jeu 50 mm, section carré 3/8"
Z Décalage 090
62508 Longueur 6", jeu 50 mm, section carré 1/2"
92508 Longueur 9", jeu 50 mm, section carré 1/2"
22508 Longueur 12 jeu 50 mm, section carré 1/2"

04581278_ed9

FR-2



®

Identification du Modéle QM7

o
K
& »
$ @ $ &
g (“‘\\ ¢ o@o er Q@\' S "\oc S &°8
& & F o S & 9
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Droit S Transducteur simple 150 L Faible 62508 Longueur 6, jeu 50 mm, section carré 1/2"
M Alimentation B Alimentation 190 H Elevée 92508 Longueur 9", jeu 50 mm, section carré 1/2"
7 Décalage 220 S Verrouillé 22508 Longueur 12" jeu 50 mm, section carré 1/2"
62512 Longueur 6", jeu 50 mm, section carré 3/4"
92512 Longueur 9" jeu 50 mm, section carré 3/4"
22512 Longueur 12", jeu 50 mm, section carré 3/4"
Identification du Modéle QM9
o
&K
& e o
e $ &
. N & A8 O & &
& » & & Q S o o
SRR &R & & <
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
S Droit S Transducteur simple 315 H Elevée 62512 Longueur 6", jeu 50 mm, section carré 3/4"
M Alimentation B Alimentation ::(-’; S Verrouillé 92512 Longueur 9", jeu 50 mm, section carré 3/4"
Z Décalage 520 22512 Longueur 12 jeu 50 mm, section carré 3/4'
650 62516 Longueur 6", jeu 50 mm, section carré 1"
01K
15C 92516 Longueur 9" jeu 50 mm, section carré 1"
;gg 22516 Longueur 12" jeu 50 mm, section carré 1"
25¢ 62524 Longueur 6", jeu 50 mm, section carré 1-1/2"

Piéces Détachées et Maintenance

Lorsque l'outil est arrivé en fin de vie, il est recommandé de le démonter, de dégraisser les pieces et de les trier par matériaux, de maniere a ce
que ces piéces puissent étre recyclées.

Les instructions d'origine sont en anglais. Les autres langues sont une traduction des instructions d'origine.

Transmettez toutes les communications au bureau ou distributeur Ingersoll Rand le plus proche.

FR-3 04581278_ed9



Informazioni Sulla Sicurezza del Prodotto

Destinazione d’uso:
Questi utensili elettrici con apparecchiatura fissa sono progettati per essere utilizzati con giunti di fissaggio filettati.

- Setenutiin funzi ininterra per periodi di tempo prol i, i giradadi p surriscaldarsi
in corrispondenza del mandrino. Adottare tutte le misure necessarie per evitare il contatto della pelle con

le superfici surriscaldate. Un contatto prolungato pud provocare ustioni.

Per ulterio or ioni, ¢ I ilmodulo 16573693 del le cont te le infor ioni sulla sicurezza relativo ad avvitatori
angolari con apparecchiatura fissa, cacciaviti o giradadi usati con dispositivi di controllo (controller).
I manuali possono essere scaricati da internet al sito ingersollrandproducts.com.

Dichiarazione del Livello di Rumorosita

Modello u Livello di pressione sonora, '-,,A Incertezza, KpA
QMoz{} <71dB(A) 3dB(A)
Alla 6vriga modeller < 70dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Valori rilevati in base al codice prova di rumorosita ISO 15744.

Lubrificazione

Le operazioni di lubrificazione devo essere effettuate esclusivamente da personale qualificato. Quando gli utensili richiedono questo tipo di
manutenzione (ogni 250.000 cicli), contattare il Centro di assistenza Ingersoll Rand autorizzato pil vicino.

Installazione

Alimentazione:
Per i modelli QM9 e QM7 si raccomanda un‘alimentazione a 220 Volt CA.

Collegamento cavi:
Prima di collegare o togliere cavi dai serracavi a 90°, svitare il raccordo a 90°: il cavo deve essere libero di ruotare all'interno del serracavo.

Flangia portapunta elettronica:
Per accedere al chip di memoria, la flangia del portapunta elettronico puo essere orientata in due posizioni a scelta: a 90° uno rispetto all‘altra.
Il portapunta elettronico deve essere collegato alla presa di terra tramite la flangia portapunta.

Opzione mandrino bloccato:

Negli utensili con opzione mandrino bloccato, il mandrino di uscita puo essere bloccato completamente ritratto o completamente esteso.
Per cambiare configurazione & necessario smontare il gruppo mandrino. Per istruzioni dettagliate consultare i manuali informativi sulla
manutenzione all'indirizzo internet ingersollrandproducts.com.

Opzioni di montaggio:

X z
_\ Y
Gli utensili presentano due opzioni di montaggio.

1) Quando l'apparecchiatura si trova tra il mandrino e il trasduttore (Y), togliere ed eliminare il distanziale (Z).
Nota: La piastra dell’apparecchiatura (X) deve avere lo spessore del distanziale (Z).

2) Quando la piastra dell'apparecchiatura (X) si trova davanti alla flangia del mandrino, lo spessore del distanziale (Z) pud essere ignorato.
Nota: La lunghezza delle viti di montaggio M8 o M10 deve essere aumentata dallo spessore della piastra (X).

Dimensioni consigliate per la piastra dell’apparecchiatura:

Spessore | Lamatura Giro R Foro Dimensioni Camera

Serie :iastra inima@ | bulloni @ 1\I°Ifor|. bullone @ bulloni Foro passante @ ID foro
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) forniti (mm) passante

Qm3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 M8x1.25x30 | 31.015-30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 | M10x 1.5x35 | 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
QM7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 30 44.48 - 44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
* QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 [ M10x 1.5x45 | 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°
Portapunta elettronico N/A N/A 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 N/A

* Per QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Nota: Per gli strumenti Offset fare riferimento ai disegni tecnici 80155815, 80156037 e 80224009.

04581278_ed9 IT-1



Cavo del trasduttore:
Il cavo del trasduttore puo essere ruotato in piu direzioni per estrarlo dall’utensile.

Manutenzione Ordinaria

&\ ATTENZIONE
Istruzioni generali:

Manutenzione e riparazione devo essere effettuate esclusivamente da personale qualificato. Quando gli utensili richiedono questo tipo di
manutenzione, contattare il Centro di assistenza Ingersoll Rand autorizzato pil vicino.

AVVISO
Per il personale qualificato autorizzato:

Per le istruzioni su“Montaggio/Smontaggio” e altre operazioni di manutenzione relative a questi prodotti, vedere il manuale Informazioni di
manutenzione 04581351 (QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM?7) e 04581385 (QM9) all'indirizzo ingersollrandproducts.com, oppure
rivolgersi all'ufficio o al distributore Ingersoll Rand pil vicino.

AVVERTIMENTO

Scollegare I'utensile dalla fonte di alimentazione elettrica prima di effettuare qualsiasi regolazione, cambio di accessori e prima di
riporre I'utensile stesso. Queste misure di sicurezza preventive riducono il rischio di

accid I I o

QM3 Identificazione Modello

&
o &
o N Q“b & Q>
@ & & 3 R & &
& 6‘&\ & & s .('o@ &° 'o'“b
& & & <R & &S <& ‘xs
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
S Dritto S Trasduttore singolo 008 L Leggero 62506 Lunghezza 6', gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 3/8"
M Alimentatore B Alimentatore 012 H Pesante 92506 Lunghezza 9", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 3/8"
016 S Bloccato 22506 Lunghezza 12", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 3/8"
020 62508 Lunghezza 6", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 1/2"
92508 Lunghezza 9", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 1/2"
22508 Lunghezza 12, gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 1/2"
QMs5 Identificazione Modello
Q>
o &
. o & Q.@ e& &
) ) o}@ é\o 8“' & "OQ\ & &\“
£ &L & Fo &P &
P R P X R\ N &
Q M5 s S 035 L 62506
S Dritto S Trasduttore singolo 035 L Leggero 62506 Lunghezza 6", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 3/8"

M Alimentatore B Alimentatore 050 H Pesante 92S06 Lunghezza 9", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 3/8"
Z Linea secondaria 055 S Bloccato 22506 Lunghezza 12", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 3/8"
090 62508 Lunghezza 6, gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 1/2"

IT-2

92508 Lunghezza 9", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 1/2"
22508 Lunghezza 12", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 1/2"

04581278_ed9



QM7 Identificazione Modello

o
K e KY
s K S
R4 ‘{s\q <0 ¢9° 4 & S
& & & <R & &S R
Q M7 S S 190 62508
S Dritto S Trasduttore singolo 150 L Leggero 62508 Lunghezza 6", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 1/2"
M Alimentatore B Alimentatore 190 H Pesante 92508 Lunghezza 9", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 1/2"
2 Linea secondaria 220 S Bloccato 22508 Lunghezza 12", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 1/2"
62512 Lunghezza 6', gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 3/4"
92512 Lunghezza 9", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 3/4"
22512 Lunghezza 12", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 3/4"
QM?9 Identificazione Modello
R
o
@ & <.°‘Q° Q’;& ~ &
i‘z &\Q\\ .@“\ 08‘ ,‘_."o& ';‘o o(‘&
CAEOR P & <& f
Q M9 s 315 H 62512
S Dritto S Trasduttore singolo 315 H Pesante 62512 Lunghezza 6, gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 3/4"
M Alimentatore B Alimentatore 435 S Bloccato 92512 Lunghezza 9', gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 3/4"
7 Linea secondaria 450 22512 Lunghezza 12", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 3/4"
520 62516 Lunghezza 6", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 1"
g?z 92516 Lunghezza 9", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 1"
15C 22516 Lunghezza 12", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 1"
18C 62524 Lunghezza 6", gioco assiale 50 mm, quadrato 1-1/2"
20C
25C

Ricambi e Manutenzione

Raggiunto il limite di operativita dell'utensile, si consiglia di smontarlo, sgrassarlo e separare i pezzi in base al materiale col quale sono costituiti,
in modo da poterliriciclare.
Le istruzioni originali sono in lingua inglese. Le altre lingue sono una traduzione delle istruzioni originali.

Per qualsiasi comunicazione, rivolgersi all'ufficio o rivenditore Ingersoll Rand piu vicino.

04581278_ed9 IT-3



LOF

Produktsicherheitsinformationen

Vorgesehene Verwendung:

Diese fixierten elektrischen Werkzeuge wurden dazu entwickelt, bei Schraubverbindungs-Befestigungen ver det zu werden.
+ Wenn liber einen langeren Zeitraum ununterbrochen betrieben, konnen Ratschenschrauber am
Spindelende des Werk gs heil3 den. Alle nétigen VorsichtsmaBregeln treffen, um Hautkontakt mit
heiBen Oberflachen zu vermeiden. Langerer Kontakt kann zu Verbrennungen fithren.

dt

Praduktcicharhait<inf
Pr tsic

Fiir zuséatzliche Informationen siehe das Formblatt 16573693 im H. h
Druckluftschlagschrauber.

Handbuicher kdnnen von ingersollrandproducts.com heruntergeladen werden.

Erkldrung zur Gerauschemission

Modell m Schalldruckpegel, LPA Unsicherheit, K.,A
QM9Z{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Alle anderen Modelle <70 dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Werte bestimmt nach Gerduschtestcode ISO 15744.

Schmierung

Jedwede Schmierung darf nur von autorisiertem, getibtem Personal durchgefiihrt werden; wenn eine solche Wartung fiir diese Werkzeuge
nétig ist (nach jeweils 250 000 Arbeitsgdngen), ist das nachste von Ingersoll Rand autorisierte Service-Center zu kontaktieren.

Installation

Stromversorgung:
Fiir die Modelle QM9 und QM7 wird 220 Volt Wechselstrom empfohlen.

Kabelanschluss:
Vor dem Befestigen oder Entfernen von Kabeln an oder von den 90°-Zugentlastungsvorrichtungen ist das 90°-Fitting loszuschrauben: Dadurch
kann das Kabel frei in der Zugentlastungsvorrichtung drehen.

Flansch des Elektronik-Behilters:
Fir den Zugang zum Memory-Chip kann der Flansch des Elektronik-Behalters in eine von zwei méglichen Stellungen gebracht werden: Jeweils
im Winkel von 90° zueinander. Der Elektronik-Behalter muss tiber den Behélterflansch an Masse angeschlossen sein.

Option gesperrte Spindel:

Fur Werkzeuge mit der Option gesperrte Spindel kann die Ausgangsspindel in der Stellung vollstandig einoder vollstandig ausgefahren
gesperrt werden.

Um die Konfiguration zu dndern, ist es nétig, die Spindelbaugruppe auseinander zu bauen. Firr detaillierte Anweisungen bitte unter
ingersollrandproducts.com im Handbuch Wartungsinformationen nachsehen.

Montageoptionen:

X z
\ v
Es gibt zwei Optionen fiir die Montage der Werkzeuge.

1) Wenn sich die Haltevorrichtung zwischen Spindel und Wandler (Y) befindet, ist die Abstandsplatte (Z) zu entfernen und zu entsorgen.
Anmerkung: Die Stérke der Platte (X) der Haltevorrichtung muss der Starke der Abstandsplatte (Z) entsprechen.

2) Wenn sich die Platte (X) der Haltevorrichtung vor dem Spindelflansch befindet, ist die Stérke der Abstandsplatte (Z) unwichtig:
Anmerkung: Die Lange der M8-oder M10-Montageschrauben wird durch die Stérke der Platte der Haltevorrichtung bestimmt.

Empfohlene Abmessungen der Platte der Haltevorrichtung:

Stirke | Minimale Schrau Anzahl Schraubenl | Gelieferte |Durch b Anf;
Serie |der Platte| Ansenkung @ | benkrei s @ | der Schraube |, b ohrung 8| schrauben hrung @ Innendurc hmesser
nlochboh " Durchgan
(mm) (mm) (mm) rungen (mm) groBe (mm) gsbohrung
Qm3 10 59 45 2 8.97-871 M8x1.25x30]| 31.015-30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 [M10x1.5x35| 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
Qwmz 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-8.71 M8x1.25x30| 44.48-4445 1.05 x 45°
Qam9 18 920 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 45 63.53 - 63.5 1.55 x 45°
*QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 [M10x1.5x45| 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°
Elektronik nicht nicht nicht
-Behélter |zutreffend| zutreffend 60 2 6.65-605 M6x1x18 39.0-500 zutreffend

* Fir QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Anmerkung: Fiir offset-Werkzeuge siehe die technischen Zeichnungen 80155815, 80156037 und 80224009.

DE-1 04581278_ed9



Wandlerkabel:

LD

Der Wandler kann gedreht werden, so dass das Kabel in mehreren Richtungen aus dem Werkzeug geleitet werden kann.

Routinewartung

Allgemeine Anweisungen:

Fiir autorisiertes, geiibtes Personal:
Fur Anweisungen beziiglich des Zusammen-oder Auseinanderbauens oder anderer dieses Produkt betreffenden Wartungsanweisungen siehe
das Handbuch, Wartungsinformationen 04581351 (QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM7) und 04581385 (QM9), das Sie unter
ingersollrandproducts.com finden oder kontaktieren Sie das néchste Ingersoll Rand Biiro oder eine entsprechende Werksvertretung.

& VORSICHT

Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten dirfen nur von autorisiertem, getibtem Personal durchgefiihrt werden; wenn eine solche Wartung oder
Reparatur fur diese Werkzeuge nétig ist, ist das nachste von Ingersoll Rand autorisierte Service-Center zu kontaktieren.

HINWEIS

Bevor irgendwelche Ei

versehentlich gestartet wird.

vorg

werden, Zubehd ht oder das Werkzeug eingelagert wird, ist das
Werkzeug von der Stromversorgung zu trennen. Durch diese praventive Slcherhell wird das Risiko verringert, dass das Werkzeug

QM3 Modellkennzeichnung

&
& 3
% N @°& é\o‘\
£ L & ) &£ &\Q
P N & O ¢ 5
€ ® ¢ & «f & @ R
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
S Gerade S Einzelwandler 008 L Leicht 62506 6"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 3/8" quadratisch
M Antriebseinheit B Antriebseinheit 012 H Schwer 92506 9"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 3/8" quadratisch
016 S Gesperrt 22506 12"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 3/8" quadratisch
020 62508 6" lang, 50mm schwimmend, 1/2" quadratisch
92508 9"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 1/2" quadratisch
22508 12"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 1/2" quadratisch
QM5 Modellkennzeichnung
"
O
o“& &
x° \3 &
& & @é‘:@ & N
& ® (@o oa°‘ +.° N bo‘" .\eb
& ® & & o N4 <& R
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Gerade S Einzelwandler 035 L Leicht 62506 6"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 3/8" quadratisch
M Antriebseinheit B Antriebseinheit 050 H Schwer 92506 9"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 3/8" quadratisch
Z Abweichung 055 S Gesperrt 22506 12" lang, 50mm schwimmend, 3/8" quadratisch
090 62508 6"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 1/2" quadratisch

04581278_ed9

92508 9"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 1/2" quadratisch
22508 12"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 1/2" quadratisch

DE-2



(O

QM7 Modellkennzeichnung

g
oé‘q'o &
(2 Q & N
R 5 S & &
# & & o S
€ & & o N4 < <
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Gerade S Einzelwandler 150 L Leicht 62S08 6"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 1/2" quadratisch
M Antriebseinheit B Antriebseinheit 190 H Schwer 92508 9"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 1/2" quadratisch
Z Abweichung 220 S Gesperrt 22508 12" lang, 50mm schwimmend, 1/2" quadratisch
62512 6" lang, 50mm schwimmend, 3/4" quadratisch
92512 9" lang, 50mm schwimmend, 3/4" quadratisch
22512 12" lang, 50mm schwimmend, 3/4" quadratisch
QM9 Modellkennzeichnung
&
& )
5 N é‘°& é\\,o
N X &
o & ¢ e F '
@ &€ © # S g N
& & & # 2 ¥ & R
Q M9 s S 315 H 62512
S Gerade S Einzelwandler 315 H Schwer 62512 6"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 3/4" quadratisch
M Antriebseinheit B Antriebseinheit 435 S Gesperrt 92512 9"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 3/4" quadratisch
Z Abweichung 450 22512 12" lang, 50mm schwimmend, 3/4" quadratisch
520 62516 6" lang, 50mm schwimmend, 1" quadratisch
g:: 92516 9"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 1" quadratisch
15C 22516 12"lang, 50mm schwimmend, 1" quadratisch
18C 62524 6" lang, 50mm schwimmend, 1-1/2" quadratisch
20C
25C

Teile und Wartung

Ist die Lebensdauer des Werkzeugs beendet, wird empfohlen, es auseinander zu bauen, zu entfetten und die Teile nach Materialien zu trennen,

damit sie recycelt werden konnen.

Die Originalanleitung ist in englischer Sprache verfasst. Bei anderen Sprachen handelt es sich um ein Ubersetzung der Originalanleitung.

Fuhren Sie jedwede Kommunikation bitte Gber das néchste Ingersoll Rand-Biiro oder eine entsprechende Werksvertretung.

DE-3

04581278_ed9



o

Productveiligheidsinformatie
Bedoeld gebruik:

Deze elektrische gereedschappen met vaste luiting zijn pen voor toepassingen met schroefdraadb ging
+ Moersleutels kunnen heet worden aan het spiluiteinde van het gereedschap wanneer deze langere tijd
onafgebroken worden gebruikt. Neem alle dzakelijke voorzor gelen in acht om te voorkomen
dat de hete oppervlakken in contact komen met de huid. Langdurig contact kan leiden tot brandwonden.

Raadpleeg formulier 16573693 in de productveiligheidshandleiding van de elektrische haakse sleutel, schroevendraaier of
moersleutel met vaste aansluiting die worden gebruikt met een regelaar voor aanvullende informatie.
Handleidingen kunnen worden gedownload vanaf ingersollrandproducts.com.

Verklaring ten Aanzien van Geluidsemissie

Model m Geluidsniveau, L, Afwijking, K ,
QMozZ{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Alle andere modellen < 70dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Waarden bepaald volgens geluidstestcode I1SO 15744.

Smering

Alle smering moet worden uitgevoerd door bevoegd, geschoold personeel. Als dergelijk onderhoud noodzakelijk is voor dit gereedschap
(elke 250.000 cycli), kan contact worden opgenomen met het dichtstbijzijnde erkende Ingersoll Rand servicecenter.

Installatie

Voedingsspanning:
Voor de modellen QM9 en QM7 wordt 220 VAC aanbevolen.

Aansluiting kabel:
Voordat kabels worden aangesloten op of losgemaakt van de 90° trekontlasting, moet het 90° aansluitstuk worden losgedraaid zodat de kabel
vrij kan ronddraaien binnen de trekontlasting.

Flens van elektronicahouder:
Ten behoeve van toegang tot de geheugenchip kan de flens op de elektronicahouder in twee standen worden gedraaid (op 90° van elkaar).
De elektronicahouder moet geaard zijn via de flens van de elektronicahouder.

Optie Vergrendelde spil:

Bij gereedschap met de optie Vergrendelde spil kan de uitgaande spil worden vergrendeld als deze geheel is ingeschoven of geheel is
uitgeschoven.

Voordat de configuratie kan worden gewijzigd, moet eerst de spil worden gedemonteerd. Raadpleeg de handleidingen

Maintenance Information op ingersollrandproducts.com voor gedetailleerde instructies.

Bevestigingsopties:

, HEE'*

Er zijn twee mogelijkheden voor het bevestigen van gereedschappen.

1) Als de werkstukklem zich tussen de spil en de transducer (Y) bevindt, moet de afstandsplaat (Z) worden verwijderd en weggegooid.
Opmerking: De plaat van de werkstukklem (X) moet dezelfde dikte hebben als de afstandsplaat (Z).

2) Als de plaat van de werkstukklem (X) zich voor de flens van de spil bevindt, kan de dikte van de afstandsplaat (Z) worden genegeerd.
Opmerking: De lengte van de M8 of M10 bouten moet worden aangepast aan de dikte van de plaat van de werkstukklem (X).

Aanbevolen afmetingen van plaat van werkstukklem:

Dikte van| Minimale @ . Aantal Maat @ Doorstee Afschuin in
Series plaat |verzinkb oring Boutcirkel @ boutgat @ boutgat bijgeleverd kopening | binnendi ame!:er
(mm) (mm) (mm) en (mm) e bouten (mm) doorstee kopening
Qm3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 | M8x1.25x30 |31.015-30.985 0.5 x 45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 | M10x1.5x35 |32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
Qm7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-871 | M8x1.25x30 | 44.48-4445 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 | M8x1.25x45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x45°
* QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 | M10x 1.5x 45 |82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x45°
Elektronic ahouder| n.v.t. n.v.t. 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 n.v.t.

*Voor QM95{ } 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Opmerking: Raadpleeg de technische tekeningen 80155815, 80156037 en 80224009 voor geknikt gereedschap.

04581278_ed9 NL-1



@

Kabel van transducer:
De transducer kan worden rondgedra

aid zodat de kabel in verschillende standen bij het gereedschap vandaan kan worden geleid.

Normaal Onderhoud

Algemene instructies:

& OPGELET

Onderhoud en reparaties moeten worden uitgevoerd door bevoegd, geschoold personeel. Als onderhoud of reparaties noodzakelijk zijn voor

dit gereedschap, kan contact worden

Voor gemachtigd en geschoold per:

opgenomen met het dichtstbijzijnde erkende Ingersoll Rand servicecenter.

OPMERKING

soneel:

Raadpleeg voor‘montage/demontage’ en andere onderhoudsinstructies met betrekking tot deze producten Maintenance Information Manual

04581351 (QM3), 04581369 (QM5),

04581377 (QM?7) of 04581385 (QM9) op ingersollrandproducts.com of neem contact op met de

dichtstbijzijnde vestiging of dealer van Ingersoll Rand.

Voordat u afstellingen uitvoert, hul

di N

& WAARSCHUWING

pstukken verwisselt of het gereedschap opbergt, dient u het gereedschap los te koppelen van de

on. Deze voorzor

gelen beperken de kans op onbedoeld inschakelen van het gereedschap.

QM3, Aanduiding voor Model

o <O
é“& QQé ,,,o“\e
. © ¢ & o N K
& R «£ N Q) NN A R
& & o & & R
Q M 3 S S 008 L 62506
S Recht S Enkele Transducer 008 L Licht 62506 6" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 3/8" vierkant
M Voedingseenheid B Voedingseenheid 012  H Zwaar 92506 9"lang, 50 mm zwevend, 3/8" vierkant
016 S Vergrendeld 22506 12"lang, 50 mm zwevend, 3/8" vierkant
020 62508 6" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 1/2" vierkant
92508 9"lang, 50 mm zwevend, 1/2" vierkant
22508 12"lang, 50 mm zwevend, 1/2" vierkant
QMS5, Aanduiding voor Model
<O
;,s‘o & «
R R &
@ & < .‘9‘3\ Qo“
3 R &L RN & N
& & & o & ¢ R
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Recht S Enkele Transducer 035 L Licht 62506 6" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 3/8" vierkant
M Voedingseenheid B Voedingseenheid 050 H Zwaar 92506 9"lang, 50 mm zwevend, 3/8" vierkant
Z Bocht 055 S Vergrendeld 22506 12"lang, 50 mm zwevend, 3/8" vierkant
090 62508 6" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 1/2" vierkant

NL-2

92508 9"lang, 50 mm zwevend, 1/2" vierkant
22508 12" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 1/2" vierkant

04581278_ed9



QM?7, Aanduiding voor Model

<O
o\& & <
@ *oéo $ oQQ Q'bé‘
e ¥ & & &L ¥y <2 PN
& & & & & ¢ 23
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Recht S Enkele Transducer 150 L Licht 62508 6" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 1/2" vierkant
M Voedingseenheid B Voedingseenheid 190 H Zwaar 92508 9" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 1/2" vierkant
Z Bocht 220 S Vergrendeld 22508 12" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 1/2" vierkant
62512 6" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 3/4" vierkant
92512 9" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 3/4" vierkant
22512 12" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 3/4" vierkant
QM9, Aanduiding voor Model
<O
<5 > &
e e?o & oQQ Q’boo
& ¥ & & &0 D & N
o & & é\o f-;oé (.,°° ‘S’*' \e@ \\QQ :.,Q\
Q M9 s S 315 H 62512
S Recht S Enkele Transducer 315  HZwaar 62512 6" long, 50mm float, 3/4" square
M Voedingseenheid B Voedingseenheid 435 S Vergrendeld 92512 9" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 3/4" vierkant
Z Bocht 315 450 22512 12" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 3/4" vierkant
520 62516 6" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 1" vierkant
g?z 92516 9"lang, 50 mm zwevend, 1" vierkant
15¢C 22516 12"lang, 50 mm zwevend, 1" vierkant
18C 62524 6" lang, 50 mm zwevend, 1-1/2" vierkant
20C
25C

Onderdelen en Onderhoud

Als de gebruiksduur van het gereedschap is verstreken, wordt u geadviseerd het gereedschap te demonteren en de onderdelen te ontvetten

en te scheiden voor gescheiden afvalverwerking zodat deze kunnen worden hergebruikt.
De originele instructies zijn opgesteld in het Engels. Andere talen zijn een vertaling van de originele instructies.
Voor alle communicatie wordt u verwezen naar de dichtstbijzijnde Ingersoll Rand vestiging of dealer.

04581278_ed9

NL-3



D

Produktsikkerhedsinformation

Anvendelsesomrader:

Disse faste el-vaerktgjer er udformet til gevindskarne lede lukk dning
+ Ved kontinuerlig drift i laengere perioder kan skruenggler blive varme ved vaerktgjets spindelende. Tag
alle nedvendige forholdsregler for at undga hudkontakt med de varme overflader. Langvarig kontakt kan
resultere i brandsar.

Sladni Tnktcikkarhadcinf,

For yderligere information henvises der til formular 16573693 i med pr ‘mation til den faste
elektriske vinkelnggle, skruetraekker eller skrugenggle anvendt med en kontroller.

Vejledningerne kan hentes ned fra ingersollrandproducts.com

Deklaration af Stgjemission

Model m Lydtryksniveau, LM Usikkerhed, KPA
QM9zZ{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Alle andre modeller < 70dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Vardierne er fastlagt i overensstemmelse med reglerne for stgjméling iht. ISO 15744.

Smgring

Al smpring ma kun udferes af autoriseret og uddannet personale; nar denne form for service er pakreevet for disse veerktgjer (ved hver 250.000
cykler), skal du kontakte det naermeste Ingersoll Rand-autoriserede servicecenter.

Installation

Stremforsyning:
Til model QM9 og QM7 anbefales AC220 volt.

Kabeltilkobling:
Inden kablerne kobles til eller fra 90°-traekaflastningerne, skal 90°-monteringen skrues af: saledes kan kablet rotere frit inden i treekaflastningen.

Elektronikkapslens flange:
For hukommelseschipadgang kan flangen pa elektronikkapslen orienteres i én af to positioner: hver 90° fra hinanden. Elektronikkapslen skal
elektrisk tilsluttes til en jordforbindelse gennem kapselflangen.

Last spindeloption:

For veerktgj med last spindeloption kan udgangsspindlen lases, nar den er trukket helt tilbage eller stikker helt frem.
Det er ngdvendigt at demontere spindelsamlingen for at endre konfigurationen. Der henvises til vejledningerne med
vedligeholdelsesinformation pa ingersollrandproducts.com for detaljerede instruktioner.

Monteringsoptioner:

X z
\ v
Der er to optioner for monteringsveerktgjer.

1) Nar fiksturen er mellem spindelen og transduceren (Y), skal afstandspladen (Z) fiernes og bortskaffes.
Bemaerk: Fiksturpladen (X) skal bevare afstandspladens (Z) tykkelse.

2) Nar fiksturpladen (X) er foran spindelflangen, kan afstandspladens (Z) tykkelse ignoreres:
Bemaerk: M8- eller M10-monteringsskruerne skal forleenges af fiksturpladens (X) tykkelse.

Anbefalede fiksturpladestarrelser:

Pladetykk Minimum Boltcir
Serie else tapsaenker@ | kel @ boll":';nt:lller Bolthul @ N .Lever'e::“ Gennem hul @ huﬁﬁ?"em
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
Qm3 10 59 45 2 897-871 |M8x1.25x30]| 31.015-30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 |[M10x 1.5x 35| 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
Qm7 11.2 71 57.16 6 897-871 |M8x1.25x30| 44.48-44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-871 [M8x1.25x45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
* QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 [ M10x 1.5 x 45| 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°
Elektroni kkapsel | Ikke anvendelig | Ikke anvendelig 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 Ikke anvendelig

* For QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Bemaerk: Til vinkelformet veerktgj henvises der til ingenigrtegningerne 80155815, 80156037 og 80224009.

DA-1 04581278_ed9




L0~

Transducerkabel:
Transduceren kan roteres, saledes at kablet kan dirigeres ud af vaerktejet i flere retninger.

ig Vedligeholdel

Ruti

& FORSIGTIG
Generelle instruktioner:

Vedligeholdelse og reparationer mé kun udferes af autoriseret og uddannet personale; nar denne form for service eller reparation er pakraevet
for disse vaerktgjer, skal du kontakte det nzermeste Ingersoll Rand autoriserede servicecenter.

Til autoriseret og uddannet personale:

For’samling/demontering’ og andre vedligeholdelsesinstruktioner vedrerende disse produkter henvises der til
vedligeholdelsesinformationsvejledning 04581351 (QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM7) og 04581385 (QM9) pi
ingersollrandproducts.com, eller kontakt det naermeste Ingersoll Rand-kontor eller-distributer.

& ADVARSEL

Kobl varktgjet fra stramkilden for du foretager eventuelle justeringer, skifter tilbeher eller opbevarer vaerktgjet. Sadanne
forebyggende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger reducerer risikoen for at starte vaerktgjet ved et uheld.

QM3 Modelidentifikation

<O
&© @(\»“
3 & g &
FCE 5 R & &
¢ > @ ¥ 3 S @ &
& & & T & K
Q M 3 S S 008 L 62506
| l | l IJ |
. 008 L Let 62506 6 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringsleengden,
S Liget ; ;E:keltTrﬁn(sjducer 012 H Tung 3/8 tommer kvadratsidelaengden
M Stremenhed fomenhe R 92506 9 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringslangden,
016 S last 3/8 tommer kvadratsidelengden

020 22506 12 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringsleengden,
3/8 tommer kvadratsidelzengden
62508 6 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringsleengden,
1/2 tommer kvadratsidelaengden
92508 9 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringslangden,
1/2 tommer kvadratsidelengden
22508 12 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringsleengden,
1/2 tommer kvadratsideleengden

QM5 Modelidentifikation

S
D & & <
S o* Ly & o°
¢ & f K & PR & 8
£ @ X RO <¥ R
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Liget S Enkelt Transducer ~ 035 L Let 62506 6 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringslaengden,
3/8 tommer kvadratsideleengden
B St hed 050 H Tung
" Sttromenhed romenne 055 S last 92506 9 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringslaengden,
Z Vinklet 3/8 tommer kvadratsideleengden
090

04581278_ed9

22506 12 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringslaengden,
3/8 tommer kvadratsideleengden

62508 6 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringslaengden,
1/2 tommer kvadratsideleengden

92508 9 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringslaengden,
1/2 tommer kvadratsideleengden

22508 12 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringsleengden,
1/2 tommer kvadratsideleengden

DA-2



[0~/

QM7 Modelidentifikation

<O
é\& &o&‘\
NS & Q 'Y
W@ & & Y & & & 8
& N o' & “o + & §° -
& & o DR «
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Liget S EnkeltTransducer 150 L Let 62508 6 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringsleengden,
1/2 tommer kvadratsidelaengden
B St hed 190 H Tung
MStrwmenhed remenne 220 S |ast 92508 9 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringsleengden,
Z Vinklet 1/2 tommer kvadratsidelaengden
22508 12 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringsleengden,
1/2 tommer kvadratsidelzengden
62512 6 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringsleengden,
3/4 tommer kvadratsidelzengden
92512 9 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringslaengden,
3/4 tommer kvadratsidelaengden
22512 12 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringslaengden,
3/4 tommer kvadratsidelzengden
QM9 Modelidentifikation
<O
) &
3 & s 4’1‘&\\ & N
s W \o‘ g &L 4 e@ 67'( &
# o < T o
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
s Liget S EnkeltTransducer 315 H Tung 62512 6 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringslaengden,
B St hed 435 S last 3/4 tommer kvadratsideleengden
M Stromenhed romenhe; 450 92512 9 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringslangden,
Z Vinklet 520 3/4 tommer kvadratsideleengden
650 22512 12 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringsleengden,
3/4 tommer kvadratsidelaengden
01K 62516 6 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringsleengden,
15¢ 1 tommer kvadratsideleengden
18C 92516 9 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringslaengden,
;gg 1 tommer kvadratsidelaengden

22516 12 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringsleengden,
1 tommer kvadratsideleengden

62524 6 tommer lang, 50 mm vandringsleengden,
1-1/2 tommer kvadratsideleengden

Dele og Vedligeholdelse

Nar veaerktojets brugstid er udlgbet, anbefales det at vaerktajet demonteres og affedtes, og at dele og materialer skilles ad m.h.p. genbrug

af disse.

Den originale vejledning er pa engelsk. Andre sprog er en overszettelse af den originale vejledning.

Al kommunikation henvises til det neermeste Ingersoll Rand-kontor eller distributer.

DA-3

04581278_ed9



O

Produktsdkerhetsinformation

Avsedd anvéandning:
Dessa fixerade elektriska verktyg ar utformade for tillampni avga de fastel t.

lakttag alla nédvandiga forsi arder for att undvika hudkontakt med den varma ytorna.
Langvarig kontakt kan resultera i brannskador.

. + Vid kontinuerlig anvandmng under Iang tid kan mutterdragrare bli varma i verktygets spindelénde.

F6r mer information, se produktsékerhetsinf ionen Form 16573693 for fixerad elektrisk sparrnyckel, skruvdragare eller
mutterdragare.
Handbocker kan laddas ner fran ingersollrandproducts.com

Deklaration av Bulleremission

Modell m Ljudtrycksniva, LpA Osdkerhet, KpA
QMozZ{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Alla 6vriga modeller <70 dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Vdrdena bestémda i enlighet med bullertestforeskrift ISO 15744.

Smorjning
All smérjning far endast utforas av auktoriserad utbildad personal. Nar sddan service erfordras for dessa verktyg (var 250 000:e cykel) ska du
kontakta nérmaste Ingersoll Rand auktoriserad serviceverkstad.

Installation

Stromforsorjning:
For QM9-och QM7-modellerna rekommenderas 220 V véxelstrom.

Anslutning av kabel:
Fore montering eller borttagning av kablar, till eller fran, 90° spanningslossningarna ska du skruva ut 90°- kopplingen: Iat kabeln rotera fritt i
spanningslossningen.

Elektronikkapselns flans:
For att fa tillgang till minneskretsen kan flansen pa kopplingen vridas i tva olika lagen: 90° fran varandra.Elektronikkapseln maste vara elektriskt
ansluten till jord via kapselns flans.

Last spindelalternativ:
For verktyg med last spindelalternativ kan spindeln vara last fullt tillbakadragen eller fullt utdragen. Demontering av spindeln erfordras vid
konfigurationsandring. Se Underhallsinformationsmanualerna pé ingersollrandproducts.com for detaljerade instruktioner.

Monteringsalternativ:

Det finns tva monteringsalternativ for verktygen.

1) Nér fixturen befinner sig mellan spindeln och transduktorn (Y) ska du ta bort och kassera mellanlédggsplattan (2).
Notera: Fixturplattan (X) méste bibehélla mellanldggsplattans () tjocklek.

2) Nar fixturplattan (X) befinner sig framfér spindelflansen kan mellanldaggsplattans (Z) tjocklek ignoreras:
Notera: M8 eller M10 monteringsskruvarna méste forlingas med fixturplattans (X) tjocklek.

Rek derade di i for fixturplattan:
Serie ZI:::::; f6rsg'nr:::::g ° Bultcirkel @ Anta! Bulthédl @ Levererad Genol:glg;ende anomg aende
bulthal bul lek halID
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)

QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97 -8.71 M8x1.25x30 | 31.015-30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 | M10x1.5x35 | 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
Qm7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97 -8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 30 44.48 - 4445 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°

*QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 | M10x1.5x45 | 82.095-82.065 1.55 x 45°

Elektronikk apsel | Ejtillg. Ej tillg. 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 Ej tillg.

* For QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Notera: For offsetverktyg, se ritning 80155815, 80156037 och 80224009.

04581278_ed9 Sv-1



D

Transduktorkabel:
Transduktorn kan roteras sé att kabeln kan ledas ut fran verktyget i olika riktningar.

Rutinunderhall

& VAR FORSIKTIG
Allménna instruktioner:

Underhall och reparationer far endast utforas av auktoriserad utbildad personal. Nar sédan service eller reparation erfordras for dessa verktyg
ska du kontakta narmaste Ingersoll Rand auktoriserad serviceverkstad.

For auktoriserad utbildad personal:

For‘Montering/Demontering’ och andra underhallsinstruktioner géllande dessa produkter, se Underhallsinformationsmanual 04581351 (QM3),
04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM?7), och 04581385 (QM9) som finns pa ingersollrandproducts.com, eller kontakta ndrmaste Ingersoll

Rand-kontor eller-distributor.
& VARNING

Koppla bort verktyget fran stromkallan innan du utfor nagra justeringar, byter tillbehor eller lagger undan verktyget for forvaring.
Dessa forebyggande sakerhetsatgarder reducerar risken for att verktyget startas oavsiktligt.

QM3 Modellidentifikation

O
Q 49& *o*‘&o
S) ) L >
3 & $ NN N N
¢ S & K & S e -
& & & & & & N & &
Q M 3 S S 008 L 62506
S Rak S Enkel Transduktor 008 L Latt 62506 6"lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 3/8" fyrkant
M Kraftenhet B Kraftenhet 012 H Tung 92506 9"lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 3/8" fyrkant
016 S last 22506 12"lang, 50 mm rérlighet, 3/8" fyrkant
020 62508 6"lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 1/2" fyrkant
92508 9"lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 1/2" fyrkant
22508 12"lang, 50 mm rérlighet, 1/2" fyrkant
QM5 Modellidentifikation
& &
Q & K N
) &) R
Q o & 9 N
o & o‘o( & & +'6;\‘°\ .-;,50( &
LA R o N <« R
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Rak S Enkel Transduktor 035 L Latt 62506 6" lang, 50 mm rérlighet, 3/8" fyrkant
M Kraftenhet B Kraftenhet 050 ;I ;I:ung 92506 9" IéTg, 50 mm ré[lighet, 3/8" fyrkant
Z Offset 055 ast 22506 12"lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 3/8" fyrkant
090 62508 6" lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 1/2" fyrkant

92508 9"lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 1/2" fyrkant
22508 12"lang, 50 mm rérlighet, 1/2" fyrkant

SV-2 04581278_ed9



QM7 Modellidentifikation

&
(2
R &
R & < 5 R
2 D &R o ) &
A 3 &
Q M7 s s 19 L
S Rak S Enkel Transduktor 150 L Latt
M Kraftenhet B Kraftenhet 190 HTtmg
Z Offset 220 S last

R
&
&
62508

62508 6" lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 1/2" fyrkant
92508 9"lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 1/2" fyrkant
22508 12" lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 1/2" fyrkant
62512 6" lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 3/4" fyrkant
92512 9"lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 3/4" fyrkant
22512 12" lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 3/4" fyrkant

QM9 Modellidentifikation

o & & &
I Ry o R &0 ¢ o
,’e}\ qf ‘x‘o“ {.‘oQ ‘_,09 ‘sb-ﬁ- @6‘ Q-'\ob
Q M9 S S 315 H
S Rak S Enkel Transduktor 315 H Tung
M Kraftenhet B Kraftenhet 435 S Last
Z Offset 450
520
650
01K
15C
18C
20C
25C

%

R
62512

62512 6" lang, 50 mm rérlighet, 3/4" fyrkant
92512 9"lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 3/4" fyrkant
22512 12" 1ang, 50 mm rérlighet, 3/4" fyrkant
62516 6" lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 1" fyrkant
92516 9" lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 1" fyrkant
22516 12" 1ang, 50 mm rérlighet, 1" fyrkant
62524 6" lang, 50 mm rorlighet, 1-1/2" fyrkant

Delar och Underhall

Nar verktyget inte langre gér att anvéanda rekommenderas det att verktyget demonteras, tvattas och delarna separeras enligt material sa att allt

kan &tervinnas.

Originalinstruktionerna &r skrivna pé engelska. Andra sprak utgor en Gversattning av originalinstruktionerna.

All kommunikation hénvisas till ndrmaste Ingersoll Rand-kontor eller-distributér.

04581278_ed9

SV-3



N0

Sikkerhetsinformasjon for Produktet

Tiltenkt bruk:
Disse fastmonterte kraftverktgy er designet til a feste gjengeledd.

se sikkerhetsinfi j om bruk av en fast

For ytterligere infor j j
med en regulator, skjema 16573693.
Héandbgker kan lastes ned fra ingersollrandproducts.com.

Muttertrekkere kan bli varme rundt spindelen hvis de brukes over lang tid. Treff nedvendige
forholdsregler for & unnga hudkontakt med varme overflater. Lengre tids kontakt kan fare til forbrenning.

t, elektrisk eller skrutrekker sammen

Stoyemisjonserkleaering

Modell u lydtrykkniva, LFA Usikkerhet, KPA
QMmoz{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Alle andre modeller <70 dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Verdier bestemmes i henhold til stoytestkode ISO 15744.

Smering

All smering skal bare utfares av autorisert, opplaert personale. Nar verktay trenger slik service (etter 250 000 syklusser), kontakt naermeste
Ingersoll Rand autoriserte servicesenter.

Montering

Stromtilforsel:
220V vekselstrem anbefales for modellene QW9 og QM7.

Kabelforbindelse:
For kabler kobles til eller fra 90° spenningsavlastningene, skru av 90° koblingen: la kabelen rotere fritt i spenningsavlastningen.

Elektronikkapselens flens:
For adgang til minnekretsen kan flensen pa elektronikkapselen innstilles til en av to stillinger: begge er 90° fra hverandre. Elektronikkapselen
ma vaere elektrisk koblet til jordforbindelsen med kapselflensen.

Spindellas-alternativ:
For verktgy med spindellés-alternativet kan spindelen fastlases i tilbaketrukket eller utstrukket stilling. Spindelsamlingen ma demonteres for &
endre konfigurasjon. Det henvises til handbokene med vedlikeholdsinformasjon pa ingersollrandproducts.com for detaljert informasjon.

Monteringsalternativer:

X—\ ZY

o

MW S=

Det finnes to alternativer for montering av verktoy.

1) Nér fiksturen er mellom spindel og transducer (Y), fiern og kasser avstandsstykket (Z).
Merk: Fiksturplaten (X) m& ha samme tykkelse som avstandsstykket (Z).

2) Nar fiksturplaten (X) er foran spindelflensen kan avstandsstykkets (Z) tykkelse ignoreres:
Merk: M8-eller M10-monteringsskruer ma forlenges av fiksturplatens (X) tykkelse.

Fiksturplatens anbefalte dimensjoner:

Minimum Boltsirkel Gj j
) Platetykkelse senkebor Antall | Bolthull@ Levert ° ?J o
Serie ] de hull @ aende hull
[] bolthull boltstgrrelse 1Dk
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 | M8x1.25x30 | 31.015 - 30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37| M10x 1.5x35 | 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
QM7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-8.71 | M8x1.25x30 | 44.48-44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 | M8x 1.25x45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
*QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13| M10x 1.5x45 | 82.095 - 82.065 1.55x45°
Elektronik kapsel | Ikke tilgjengelig | Ikke tilgjengelig 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 Ikke tilgjengelig

* For QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}

Merk: Det henvises til tegning 80155815, 80156037 og 80224009 for vinkel-verktay.

NO-1

04581278_ed9




©

Transducerkabel:
Transduceren kan roteres slik at kabelen kan rutelegges ut av verktoyet i flere retninger.

Rutinemessig Vedlikehold

Vedlikehold og reparasjoner skal bare utfgres av autorisert, oppleert personale. Nar verktoy trenger slik service eller reparasjon, kontakt
narmeste Ingersoll Rand autoriserte servicesenter.

1//3:1.4
For autorisert, opplaert personale:
For Montering/ Demontering’ og andre vedlikeholdsinstruksjoner for produktet, se handboken med vedlikeholdsinformasjon 04581351
(QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM7) og 04581385 (QM9) pa ingersollrandproducts.com, eller kontakt naermeste

Ingersoll Rand kontor eller distributer.
& ADVARSEL

Koble verktgyet fra stromkilden for du foretar justeringer, bytter utstyr, eller setter verktoyet til oppbevaring. Slike preventive
sikkert iltak reduserer risik for utilsiktet start av verktoyet.

QM3 Modellidentifikasjon

Generelle instruksjoner:

g
& &
G
e O ,\;\0
s &\z & Q‘§Q & é.\(a"&@ "Q"Q ‘\b\é
R N K\ L & O A R
‘,é\ qb& & ¢ s Qi\b & ¢ &
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
S Rett $ Enkel Transducer 008 L Lys 62506 6"lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 3/8" firkant
M Stromenhet B Stremenhet 012 H Tung 92506 9"lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 3/8" firkant
016 S last 22506 12"lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 3/8" firkant
020 62508 6" lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 1/2" firkant
92508 9"lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 1/2" firkant
22508 12"lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 1/2" firkant
QM5 Modellidentifikasjon
"
>
g O
e @ & &
) S & 3
3 & Y Y 2 A
o &S & *“(‘Q@& .@“’Q &
£ @& & ¢ o« & <§ R
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Rett S Enkel Transducer 035 L Lys 62506 6" lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 3/8" firkant
M Stromenhet B Stromenhet 050 H Tung 92506 9"lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 3/8" firkant
Z Sideforskjovet 055 S last 22506 12"lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 3/8" firkant
090 62508 6" lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 1/2" firkant

04581278_ed9

92508 9" lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 1/2" firkant
22508 12"lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 1/2" firkant

NO-2



©

QM7 Modellidentifikasjon

&
. &
© o & &
¢ o s “&4"&0\ & N
R $ B
© &\\‘ & OQQ & o & Q;& ) @@Q Q—s
DAL S L & < S
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Rett S Enkel Transducer 150 L Lys 62508 6" lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 1/2" firkant
M Stromenhet B Stromenhet 190 IS-I il:ung 92508 9"lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 1/2" firkant
t " . "
Z Sideforskjovet 220 as 22508 12"lang, 50 mm bevege.llghet, 1/2" firkant
62512 6" lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 3/4" firkant
92512 9" lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 3/4" firkant
22512 12"lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 3/4" firkant
QM9 Modellidentifikasjon
&
« o
& o W & g 3¢
o &\\\ o“o‘ oQQ o,,d &(9‘\@ ] ¢9Q . \ob
& @& & ¢ o &« R
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
S Rett S Enkel Transducer 315 H Tlnmg 62512 6" lang, 50 mm bevegeli_ghet, 3/4" firkant
M Stremenhet B Stromenhet 435 S Last 92512 9"lang, 50 mm bevegelghet, 3/4" firkant
Z Sideforskjovet 450 22512 12"lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 3/4" firkant
520 62516 6" lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 1" firkant
gfa 92516 9" lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 1" firkant
15¢C 22516 12" lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 1" firkant
18C 62524 6" lang, 50 mm bevegelighet, 1-1/2" firkant
20C
25C

Reservedeler og Vedlikehold

Nar verktoyet ikke lenger er bruksdyktig, anbefales det & demontere og avfette verktoyet, og utskille deler etter materiale for gjenvinning.
De originale instruksjonene er pa engelsk. Andre sprak er en oversettelse av de originale instruksjonene.

Alle kommunikasjoner henvises til naermeste Ingersoll Rand kontor eller distributer.

NO-3 04581278_ed9



Tietoja Tuoteturvallisuudesta

Kéyttotarkoitus:
N&ama kiintedsti asennettavat sahkotyokalut on tarkoitettu kierreliitosten kiinnittamiseen.

+ Kun tyokalua kaytetaan yhtajaksoisesti pitkdan, tyokalun karapaa voi k ua. Valta | ien pintoj
ihokontakti tarpeellisin varokeinoin. Pitkittynyt kontakti voi johtaa palovammoihin.
Lisatietoja on Kiintedsti kul aanti invaanti tai Mutterii n, jota kdytetaan Ohjai kanssa,
valli den | ki 16573693.

Kayttoohjeita voi hakea Web-osoitteesta ingersollrandproducts.com.

limoitus Melupaastosta

Malli m Aénenpainetaso, L Epavarmuus, K ,
QMoz{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Kaikki muut mallit <70 dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Arvot on médritetty ISO 15744-standardin mukaisella melutestilla.

Voitelu

Voitelun saa tehdé vain valtuutettu, koulutettu henkilokunta. Kun ndma tyokalut vaativat téllaista huoltoa (250 000 kayttokerran vélein), ota
yhteyttd Idhimp&an Ingersoll Rand-valtuutettuun huoltokeskukseen.

Asennus

Virtaldhde:
QM9-ja QM7-malleille suositellaan AC 220 voltin jannitetta.

Kaapeliliitanta:
Ennen kuin liitat tai irrotat kaapelin 90° vedonpoistimeen/vedonpoistimesta, ruuvaa 90° kiinnike irti. Ndin kaapeli padsee pyérimaan vapaasti
vedonpoistimen sisalla.

Elektroniikkakuvun laippa:
Jotta muistisiruun padsee kasiksi, elektroniikkakuvun laippa voidaan saataa kahteen eri asentoon: asennot ovat 90° toisistaan. Elektroniikkarasia
on kytkettdva sdahkoisesti maadoitukseen rasialaipan kautta.

Lukitun karan optio:
Jos tydkalussa on lukitun karan optio, Idhtokara voidaan lukita taysin sisdanvedettynd tai téysin ulos. Kokoonpanon muutos edellyttaa
karakokoonpanon purkamista. Tarkat ohjeet ovat huolto-ohjeissa osoitteessa ingersollrandproducts.com.

Asennusvaihtoehdot:

X z
\ v
Tyokalut voidaan asentaa kahdella tavalla.

1) Kun kiinnike on karan ja muuntimen (Y) valissa, irrota valilevy (Z) ja heité se pois.
Huomautus: Kiinnikelevyn (X) on oltava vélilevyn (Z) paksuinen.

2) Kun kiinnikelevy (X) on karan laipan edessa, valilevyn (Z) paksuuteen ei tarvitse kiinnittdd huomiota:
Huomautus: M8-tai M10-asennusruuveja on pidennettava asennuslevyn (X) paksuuden verran.

Asennuslevyn suositellut mitat:

Levyn Minimivasta | Pultin Pultinreik | Pultin reiéin Lipivienti
j . porauksen | ympyran | PUltinrel Toimitetun | Lépivientireiang| Lapivienti
Sarja paksuus ien ] . reidn tunniste,
] [ - pultin koko . X
lukumaéar a
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 30 31.015 - 30.985 0.5 x 45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 [ M10x 1.5x35 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
QM7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 30 44.48 - 44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
*QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 | M10x 1.5x45 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°
Elektroniik karasia - - 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 -

*Varten QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Huomaa: Offset-ty6kalujen tiedot ovat suunnittelupiirustuksissa 80155815, 80156037 ja 80224009.

04581278_ed9 FI-1




Muuntimen kaapeli:
Muunninta voidaan kdantaa niin, etta kaapeli voidaan asettaa kulkemaan ulos tyokalusta monessa eri suunnassa.

Saannollinen Huolto

& VARO
Yleiset ohjeet:

Huollon ja korjaukset saa tehdd vain valtuutettu, koulutettu henkilokunta. Kun ndma tyokalut vaativat téllaista huoltoa tai korjausta, ota
yhteyttd ldhimpaan Ingersoll Rand -valtuutettuun huoltokeskukseen.

HUOMAUTUS
Valtuutetulle, koulutetulle henkilo} Il

Kun tarvitset ndita tuotteita koskevia “Asennus-ja purkuohjeita” tai muita huolto-ohjeita, katso huoltotietojen ohje 04581351 (QM3),
04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM?7) ja 04581385 (QM9) osoitteessa ingersollrandproducts.com tai ota yhteyttd Idhimpéaan

Ingersoll Rand-toimistoon tai jakelijaan.
& VAROITUS

Irrota tyokalun virtajohto pistorasiasta, kun tyokalu ei ole kdytossa, ennen huol ennen tarvikkeid il ista tai ennen
aatoj kemista. Téllaiset Itachkaisevit turvallisuusvarotoimet ehkiisevit tyokalun vahing kéynnistymisen vaaraa.
QM3 Mallin Tunniste
. o
& & os\
po & &
e & & & & & & &
& & & 3 N ¢
Q M 3 S S 008 L 62506
S Suora S Yksittiinen Muunnin 008 L Kevyt 62506 6" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 3/8" nelio
M Virtayksikko B Virtayksikko 012 H Raskas 92506 9" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 3/8" nelid
016 S Kara 22506 12" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 3/8" nelio
020 Lukittu 62508 6" pitks, 50 mm kelluva, 1/2" nelio

92508 9" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 1/2" nelid
22508 12" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 1/2" nelio

QM5 Mallin Tunniste
. . . .\‘7
N ) o{“
S 'C\* 'b& \,b(‘
e © & & S F .
3 & N A ‘
& & S & & N @
Q M5 S S 035 L 62S06
S Suora S SYksittdinen muunnin 035 L Kevyt 62506 6" pitka, 50 mm kelluva, 3/8" nelié
M Virtayksikkd B Virtayksikkd 050  H Raskas 92506 9" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 3/8" nelio
Z Poikkeama 055 S Kara 22506 12" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 3/8" nelio

090 Lukittu 62508 6" pitka, 50 mm kelluva, 1/2" nelid
92508 9" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 1/2" nelic
22508 12" pitka, 50 mm kelluva, 1/2" nelic

FI-2 04581278_ed9



QM7 Mallin Tunniste

N
°i\ Qeﬁ ‘,
@ & & & S o & &
& o & & & & &
Q M7 S S 190 62508
S Suora S Yksittidinen Muunnin 150 L Kevyt 62508 6" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 1/2" nelié
M Virtayksikkd B Virtayksikkd 190 H Raskas 92508 9" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 1/2" nelic
Z Poikkeama 220 S Kara 22508 12" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 1/2" nelié
Lukittu 62512 6" pitka, 50 mm kelluva, 3/4" nelid
92512 9" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 3/4" nelié
22512 12" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 3/4" nelié
QM9 Mallin Tunniste
) 4 <
N L &
o od* . 4.;;»"‘ 5»“
2 ¢ & o & &
& & & « & «
Q M9 s S 315 H 62512
S Suora S Yksittdinen Muunnin 315 H Raskas 62512 6" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 3/4" neli6
. S . s S Kara 92512 9" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 3/4" nelid
M Virtayksikkd B Virtayksikkd 435 X ! !
z Poikzeama 450 Lukittu 22512 12" pitks, 50 mm kelluva, 3/4" nelid
520 62516 6" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 1" nelié
g?ﬂ 92516 9" pitka, 50 mm kelluva, 1" nelié
15C 22516 12" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 1" nelié
18C 62524 6" pitkd, 50 mm kelluva, 1-1/2" nelié
20C
25C

Osat ja Huolto

Kun tyokalun kéyttoika on saavutettu, tyokalu suositellaan purettavaksi, sen rasvat poistettaviksi ja osat eroteltaviksi materiaalien mukaan
kierratysta varten.

Alkuperéiset ohjeet ovat englanninkielisid. Muut kielet ovat alkuperdisen ohjeen kadnnoksia.

Hoida viestinta lahimmén Ingersoll Rand-toimiston tai jakelijan kanssa.

04581278_ed9 FI-3



@

Informacgoes de Seguranca do Produto

Utilizagao prevista:
Estas ferramentas eléctricas fixas foram concebidas para aperto de juntas roscadas.

+ Quando os dispositivos de aperto de porcas sao operados conti periodos longos de
tempo, a extremidade da haste da ferramenta pode aquecer. Tome todas as precaugoes para evitar que a
pele entre em contacto com as superficies quentes. Um contacto prolongado pode dar azo a queimaduras.

Thad I

Para obter informagées mais d C o | com as informagdes de seguranga da chave angular, da chave de parafusos
ou da chave de porcas eléctrica fixa utilizada com um controlador, com a referéncia 16573693.
Pode transferir manuais do seguinte enderego da Internet: ingersollrandproducts.com.

Declaracgao Relativa a Emissao de Ruidos

Modelo m Nivel de Pressao Sonora, L , Incerteza, K ,
QMoz{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Todos os outros modelos < 70dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Valores determinados de acordo com o teste de ruido segundo a norma ISO 15744.

Lubrificacdo

Todas as operagoes de lubrificagao devem ser exclusivamente levadas a cabo por pessoal autorizado devidamente formado; sempre que for
necessario levar a cabo operagdes de manutengao nestas ferramentas (a cada 250.000 ciclos), entre em contacto com o centro de assisténcia
técnica autorizado Ingersoll Rand mais proximo.

Instalagao

Fonte de alimentagao:
Para os modelos QM9 e QM7, sao recomendados 220 Volts de CA.

Ligagao dos Cabos:
Antes de ligar ou de remover cabos, aos ou dos aperta-cabos de 90°, tem de desapertar a ligagao de 90°, de modo a permitir que o cabo rode
livremente no interior do aperta-cabos.

Flange da Bainha do Sistema Electrénico:

Para poder aceder ao chip de memoria, a flange da bainha do sistema electrénico pode ser colocada numa de duas posi¢oes, sendo que cada
uma delas fica num angulo de 90° em relacao a outra. A bainha do sistema electrénico tem de ser electricamente ligada a terra através da
flange da bainha.

Opgao Haste Bloqueada:

No caso das ferramentas que disponham da opgao Haste Bloqueada, a Haste pode ser bloqueada tanto quando estd totalmente retraida como
quando esta totalmente saida.

Para que a configuragao possa ser alterada, o Conjunto da Haste tem de ser desmontado. Consulte os manuais de Instru¢oes de Manutengdo no
endereco ingersollrandproducts.com para obter informagées mais detalhadas.

Opgoes de Montagem:
X Y

SN
i JEHEE*

Tem duas opgdes de montagem de ferramentas a sua disposigao.

1) Se o dispositivo de fixagdo estiver localizado entre a haste e o transdutor (Y), remova e ponha de lado a placa espagadora (Z).
Nota: A placa do dispositivo de fixagao (X) tem de manter a espessura da placa espagadora (Z).

2) Se o dispositivo de fixagao (X) estiver localizado em frente da flange da haste, a espessura da placa espagadora (Z) podera ser ignorada:
Nota: O comprimento dos parafusos de montagem M8 ou M10 tem de ser aumentado por meio da placa do dispositivo de fixagao (X).

Dimensoes Recomendadas para a Placa do Dispositivo de Fixagao:

Espessu n?l’l:i:f(:::a Diametro |Numero de| Diametro do Dimensio Diametrodo | Chanfro de
L. rada do Circulo | Orificios | Orificio para Orificio de | Identificaga
Série Placa |ferramenta o rafuso para oParafuso | 9o Parafuso Passagem | o do Orificio
de rebaixa o Fornecido b
(mm) (mm) (mm) |’ (mm) (mm) def °
QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97-871 |M8x1.25x30[31.015-30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 [M10x 1.5x35|32.515-32.485| 1.05x45°
QM7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-871 |M8x1.25x30| 44.48 -44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-871 |M8x1.25x45| 63.53-63.5 1.55 x45°
* QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 [M10x 1.5x45|82.095-82.065| 1.55x45°
Bainha do Sistema Electrénico| N/A N/A 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 N/A

*Para QM95{ } 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Nota: Para obter informagdes sobre as ferramentas com desvio, consulte os desenhos técnicos 80155815, 80156037 e 80224009.

PT-1 04581278_ed9



Cabo do Transdutor:

O transdutor pode ser rodado de modo a que o cabo possa ser conduzido para fora da ferramenta em inimeras posigoes.

@

Manutencao de Rotina

Instrugdes Gerais:

Para o Pessoal Autorizado Devidamente Formado:
Para obter informagées sobre a “Montagem/Desmontagem” e para se inteirar de outras instrucdes de manutencao relativas a estes produtos,
consulte os manuais de instru¢des de manutengao com as referéncias 04581351 (QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM7) e 04581385

(@M9), disponiveis no endereco ingersollrandproducts.com, ou contacte o escritério ou distribuidor Ingersoll Rand mais proximo.

A AvIso

Desligue a fer daali gio de

& ATENGAO

Todas as operagdes de manutengao e de reparacao devem ser exclusivamente levadas a cabo por pessoal autorizado devidamente formado;
sempre que for necessario levar a cabo operagdes de manutencao e de reparagdo nestas ferramentas, entre em contacto com o centro de
assisténcia técnica autorizado Ingersoll Rand mais proximo.

NOTA

medidas de prevencao reduzem o risco de a ferramenta comecar a funcionar acidentalmente.

gia antes de fazer qualquer ajuste, mudar de acessérios ou guardar a ferramenta. Estas

QM3 Identificacao do Modelo

o N g
coa \‘25" o@‘o
‘ ¥ & N4 W o
e & & S & s®
& & &S & RN TS &
Q M 3 S S 008 L 62506
S Direito S Transdutor Simples 008 L Reduzida 62506 6"de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 3/8" quadrada
M Unidade de B Unidade de 012 H Elevada 92506 9"de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 3/8" quadrada
Alimentacéo Alimentacao 016 S Blogueada 22506 12"de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 3/8" quadrada
020 62508 6" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 1/2" quadrada
92508 9"de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 1/2" quadrada
22508 12" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 1/2" quadrada
QM5 Identificacao do Modelo
&c &
(¢4 o+ ®
e o R &
L 3 < N Q)
& qf & @“ f,ef‘\ < N <& X
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Direito STransdutor Simples 035 L Reduzida 62506 6"de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 3/8" quadrada
M Unidade de BUnidade de 050 H Elevada 92506 9" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 3/8" quadrada
Alimentacéo Alimentacio 055 S Bloqueada 22506 12"de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 3/8" quadrada
Z Desvio 090 62508 6" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 1/2" quadrada

04581278_ed9

92508 9" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 1/2" quadrada
22508 12" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 1/2" quadrada

PT-2



@

QM7 Identificacao do Modelo

o 0
N . ©
b°c° \S"*. b’é
~2 (Y $ NS w0 g
@ NG &L oS i 4
‘_).Qo Q.,& & “:;e *o S o@o\é <& &
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Direito S Transdutor Simples 150 L Reduzida 62S08 6" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 1/2" quadrada
MUnidadede B Unidade de 190 H Elevada 92508 9" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 1/2" quadrada
Alimentacio Alimentacio 220 S Blogueada 22508 12" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 1/2" quadrada
Z Desvio 62512 6" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 3/4" quadrada
92512 9" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 3/4" quadrada
22512 12" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 3/4" quadrada
QM9 Identificacao do Modelo
o . N
(98 ‘}’#’ b"&o
8 ) < > 0 &
. £ &L o K 25 &
$ & S G F
Q M9 s s 315 H 62512
s Direito s Unidade de 315 | Flevada 62512 6" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 3/4" quadrada
M Unidade de Alimentacao 435 s Bloqueada 92512 9" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 3/4" quadrada
Alimentacio B Transdutor Simples 450 22512 12" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 3/4" quadrada
Z Desvio 520 62516 6" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 1" quadrada
g?a 92516 9" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 1" quadrada
15C 22516 12" de comprimento, 50 mm de folga, 1" quadrada
18C 62524 6" long, 50mm float, 1-1/2" square
20C
25C

Pecas e Manutencao

Uma vez terminada a vida util da ferramenta, recomendamos que a ferramenta seja desmontada, limpa de todo e qualquer lubrificante e as
pecas sejam separadas de acordo com o respectivo material, de modo a poderem se recicladas.

As instrugdes originais estao redigidas na lingua inglesa. e encontram-se traduzidas noutros idiomas.

Para qualquer assunto, contacte o escritério ou o distribuidor da Ingersoll Rand mais proximo.

PT-3 04581278_ed9



o

MAnpogopieg Aopdaleiag Mpoidvtog

MNpoopilopevn Xprion:
Autd ta nAeKTpIKA epyaleia pe Siata&n otepéwong sival oxediacpéva yia e@appoyéc ac@aiiong déopwv pe ipwp
+ 'Otav A&rtoupyouV S1apKwe yia HEYAAEC Xp £¢ EP1OSOUC, oL Spopeic ep Aiwv evééxetatl va OeppavBouv
070 GKpo Tou a&ova Tou epyaleiov. AapBavete OAeG TIC aMAITOUHEVEC TTPOPUAGEELS yia va @evxBein
EMagn Tov S€ppatog pe Tig Beppéc emeavelec. H mapatetapévn ema@r) evOEXETAL va TPOKANEDEL EYKAUHATAL.

MNa nepioodTepeg MAnpoopisg avatpégte ato Evrumo Eyxeipidiov mAnpo@opiwv ac@pdAeiag mpoiovrog 16573693 yia 1o NAEKTPIKO
YWVIOKAE1IS50, NAEKTPIKO KaToaBidt ) NAEKTPIKO Spopé P A pe Statagn oTEPEWONG TOU XPNOIK itan o€ ) [TLYTH
£vav eAeyKTH.

H Mn Twv eyxeipidiwv pmopei va yivel amd tnv nAektpovikn Sievbuvon ingersollrandproducts.com.

ARAwon eknopmic opufou

Movtého m ZTtaOun nXnTuikng mieong, La ABeBarétnra, K.a
QM9Z{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
‘O\a ta urtohota povtéha < 70dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Ot Tipég kaBopilovtat cupPwva pe Tov KWSIKa Sokiprg Bopupou ISO 15744.

Ainavon

‘O\eg o1 epyacieg Aimavong Ba mpémel va eKTEAOUVTAL HOVO ato £60UCLOSOTNUEVO Kal EKTTAISEVHEVO TIPOOWTTIKO. OTav amatteital GEpRIG Twv
gpyaleiwv autiv (ava 250.000 kUkAoug) ameubuvbeite oo MAnaiéotepo E€ouaioSotnpévo Kévtpo Zuvtripnong Ingersoll Rand.

Eykatactacn

Mapoxn 1oxvoc:

Ma ta povtéda QM9 kat QM7 cuvioTtivTat 220 Volt evaAaCoOHEVOU PEUHATOC.

TUvdeon kaAwdiwv:

Mpiv and ™ ovvdeon i apaipeon kaAwdiwv amd Ta AvakoUPICTIKA Katamdvnong 90°, EeBidwoTe To edpTtnpa 90°: agriote To kKaAwdio va
TIEPIOTPEPETAL ENEVOEPQ PEGA OTO AVAKOUPIOTIKO KATAMOVNONG.

OAavt{a nepIPARHATOG NAEKTP DV CUCTNHATWV:
Ma mpdoBacn oTto Toum pviung, N @AGvt{a Tou MePIBAHATOG NAEKTPOVIKWY GUCTNHATWY UMOPE( va gival TomoBeTnuévn o€ pia amoé Svo Béoeic:
N KABe pia 90° armd TNV AAAN. To TEPIBANHA NAEKTPOVIKWY CUCTNHATWY TPEMEL va gival NAEKTPIKA ouvOeSepEVo 0Tn yeiwon péow TN pAavtlac

Tou mePIBApaTOC.

Emloyn acpalicpévou afova:
lNa epyaleia pe emhoyn acpahiopévou agova, o a§ovag e€68ou pmopei va gival ao@aliopévo og MAPN CUUTTTUEN 1) €KTaon.
Ma aMayn tng SteuBétnong anatteitat amocuvappoAdynon tou afova. Avatpé€te oto Eyxelpidio MAnpogopiwv Zuvtipnong otn SiebBuvon
ingersollrandproducts.com yia Aentopepeic odnyiec.
Emoyég TomoBétnong:

X Y

i
, E]EE -

Ymdpxouv 500 EMAOYEC yla TNV TOTTOBETNON TWV EPYOAEIWV.

1) Otav n didtagn otepéwong Ppioketat PeTagl Tou d§ova Kal Tou pop@otpomed (Y), apaipéoTe Kat amoppiPTe TV amootatikn mAdKa (Z).
Snueiwon: H mdka otepéwong (X) mpémel va éxel To 610 Taxog e TNV amooTatiki MAAKa (Z).

2) Otav n Sidtagn otepéwong (X) Bpioketal pmpoota amd ™ gAavtda Tou d&ova, Sev mpémet va AapBdvetal umdyn To TAXOG TG TAAKAG
otepéwong (2):
Inpeiwon: Ot Bideg otepéwong M8 | M10 mipémel va empnkovovTal and To MAATo¢ TnG MAdKag otepéwaong (X).

TUVIOCTWHEVEC S1A0TACEIC TTAGKAG OTEPEWONG:

Nayog SEM,"XIG‘-“ |00’5I'JVCI|II‘| Aple."lé Oomi . | Napexopevo Awapmepnc Odh’auoc
Sepd nhdkac | S1EPUVON 6lu|.|£'rpo$ om@v | pmouvloviov WéyeBoc om @ TavtétnTag
omi¢¥ [umoulovio U W| pmoul Yy N . Swapmepov
(mm) (mm) (mm) oviou (mm) i (mm) comn
Qm3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 | M8x1.25x30 [ 31.015 - 30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 | M10x 1.5x 35 | 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
Qm7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-871 [ M8x1.25x30 | 44.48-44.45 1.05 x 45°
Qam9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 [M8x1.25x45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
* QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 | M10x 1.5 x45 | 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°
MepifAnua nhextpovicdv | Mn Mn 60 2 | 665-605 | M6x1x18 | 39.0-500 Mn
OUOTNUATWY SaBéowpo | SiaBéoipo Sabéoipo

*NMa QM95{ } 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Tnpewon: Na epyalela pe KeKapevo oTeNexog avatpe€te ota Siaypappata 80155815, 80156037 and 80224009.

04581278_ed9 EL-1



(EL

KaAwdio popgotpoméa:
O HOPYOTPOTTEQG UTTOPE( VA TIEPIOTPAPEL, £TOL WOTE TO KAAWSI0 VA SPOHONOYEITAL EKTOG TOU EPYANEIOU OE TTOMEG KATEUBUVOELG.

Tuvtipnon Poutivag

& nNPOZOXH
Fevikég 0dnyieg:

Ol gpyacieg CUVTAPNONG KAl EMOKEUWV Ba TTPETTEL VAL EKTENOUVTAL HOVO amd e£0UC1080TNHEVO Kal EKTTAISEUPEVO TTPOOWTTIKG. OTav amarteitat
0épPIg iy EMOKELN TV Epyaleiwv autwy, aneuBuvBeite oto MAnoiéotepo E§ouaiodotnuévo Kévipo Zuvtripnong Ingersoll Rand.

ZHMEIQZH

Na 1o ££0UG1080TNHEVO KAl EKTAISEVHEVO TIPOCWTIKG:

Ma odnyie¢ “ZuvappoAoynonc/Amocuvappoloynong” kat GAAEG o8nyieg OXeTIKA pe auTd Ta PoidvTa avatpé&te oto Eyxelpidio Mnpogopiiv
Suvtripnong 04581351 (QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM7) kat 04581385 (QM9) oTnv NAEKTPOVIK SiebBuvan
ingersollrandproducts.com 1j emKowvwvroTe pe To TANCIECTEPO Ypaeio 1 Stavopéa Ingersoll Rand.

&\ NPOEIAOMOIHEH

MNpwv ané omotecdfimote pubpicelg, aAlayn e§apTnHATWY i} ATOBKEVGN TOU EpYalEioy, amOoUVS£GTE TO EpYaAEio amd TNV NAEKTPIKA

po@odoacia. AUuTd Ta MPOANTITIKA péTpa mpootaciag pilouv Tov Kivd Tuxaiag evepy inong tou gpyaleiov.

XapakTnploTIKd avayvapiong povréAov QM3

N &
& &« \é“ & &
& N e &
o &oq &‘{2 & L Ago é\;v o“é‘
e o N <
Q M 3 S S 008 L 62506
S Eubeia S Movéc Mopgotponéag 008 L Ehappl 62506 prikoc 6", eheVBepn kivnon 50mm, TeTpaywvo 3/8"
B Movada tox0og 012 H Bapua 92506 priKkog 9", eheVBepn Kivnon 50mm, tetpaywvo 3/8"

M Movada ioxvog
X 016 S AoQaNiopévo 22506 prikog 12 eevBepn kivnon 50mm, TeTpdywvo 3/8"

020 62508 urikog 6', ehelBepn kivnon 50mm, Tetpdywvo 1/2"
92508 urKkog 9", eAeVBepN Kivnon 50mm, Tetpaywvo 1/2"
22508 prikog 12, eAeUBepn kivnon 50mm, TeTpaywvo 1/2"

XapakTtnploTikd avayvwpiong povrédov QM5

Q N
& & 5°
o “ & \J
O & & & PN &
& o ¥ & & @
¢ & & & ) & 3
& (& & « & &® <
AR R 9 ¥ A v
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Evbeia S Movéc Mopgotponéa 035 L Ehappo 62506 prikoc 6', eheVBepN kivnon 50mm, TeTpaywvo 3/8"
M Movésa oysoc B Movdda 1oxuog 050 H Bapua 92506 prjkog 9", eNelBepN kivnon 50mm, tetpdywvo 3/8"
055 S Ac@aliopévo 22506 prikog 12", ehelBepn kivnon 50mm, Tetpaywvo 3/8"
Z Metatémon 090

62508 prKog 6", eAelBepnN Kivnon 50mm, tetpaywvo 1/2"
92508 purikog 9", ehevBepn kivnon 50mm, Tetpdywvo 1/2"
22508 prikog 12", eAeUBepn kivnon 50mm, Tetpaywvo 1/2"

EL-2 04581278_ed9



XapakTtnploTiKa avayvwpiong povréAov QM7

D o
& & &
L & &K & o b o
& &5 & ~ &
& & & ¢ & & ¥
Q M7 S S 19 L 62508
S Eubeia S Movog Mopgotponéag 150 L Ehappo 62508 prikoc 6', eheVBepN kivnon 50mm, TeTpaywvo 1/2"
B Movdda toxuog 190 H Bapa 92508 prikog 9", eheUBepn Kivnon 50mm, tetpaywvo 1/2"

M Movada toxvog .

220 S Ac@aliopévo 22508 prikog 12", ehelBepn kivnon 50mm, Tetpaywvo 1/2"
Z Metaréman 62512 pnikog 6", ehelBepn Kivnon 50mm, tetpaywvo 3/4"
92512 prikog 9", ehevBepn kivnon 50mm, Tetpdywvo 3/4"

22512 prikog 12", eAeUBepn kivnon 50mm, Tetpdywvo 3/4"

XapakTnploTIKa avayvwpiong povréAov QM9

N N
& & 3°
° “ N Q
& & & & PN &
) OQ\ @O '@Q &X\Q & ,;yo &
o NP & < & K
L & &S & & S ©
LA S LS ¥ L +
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
S Eubeia S Movoc Mopgotporéac 315 H Bapa 62512 prikog 6', ehelBepn kivnon 50mm, Tetpdywvo 3/4"
M Movésa 1ox6oc B Movada 1ox0og 435 S Ac@oNopévo 92512 prjkog 9", eNelBepn kivnon 50mm, Tetpdywvo 3/4"
) 450 22512 prikog 12", eAelBepn kivnon 50mm, Tetpaywvo 3/4"
Z Metatémon :gg 62516 priKoc 6", EAeUBePN Kivnan 50mm, TeTpaywvo 1"
01K 92516 prKog 9", eAeVBEPN Kivnon 50mm, TeTpdywvo 1"
15C 22516 prikog 12", eAelBepn Kivnon 50mm, Tetpdywvo 1"
18C 62524 koG 6", eAevBepN Kivnon 50mm, Tetpdywvo 1-1/2"
25C

E§apTiipata Kat cuvtiipnon

Meta tnv mapéhevon tng Sidpkelag {wiig Tou epyaleiou, CUVICTATAL N ATTOCUVAPHOAGYNON Kal AmONTavon Tou epyaleiou KaBWE kat o
SlaXWPIoHOC TWV EEAPTNHATWY avA LAIKO yia va gival Suvath N avakUKAWGT TOUG.

O mpwtoTUTEG 08NYiEC ival aTa ayyAkd. Ot GANEC YAWOOEG ival HETAPPAOT TWV TPWTOTUTTWY 0SNYIWV.

la emkowwvia, ameubuvBeite oo MAnciéotepo Npageio 1y Alavopéa tng Ingersoll Rand.

04581278_ed9

EL-3



LS.

Informacije o Varnem Ravnanju z Izdelkom

Namen:
Ta pritrjena elektri¢na orodja so j p j jnih vezi.
« Pri daljsi neprekinjeni uporabi se lahko vijacniki precej segrejejo na mestu, kjer iz orodja gleda pogonska
os. Poskrbite, da vroce povrsine ne pridejo v stik s koZo. Daljsi stik lahko povzroci opekline.

Ce zelite ve¢ informacij, glejte obrazec 16573693 v priro¢niku za varno delo s pritrjenim elektri¢nim kotnim nasadnim klju¢em,
izvija¢em ali vija¢nikom.
Priro¢nike lahko snamete s spletne strani ingersollrandproducts.com.

Izjava o Emisijah Hrupa

Model m Raven zraénega pritiska, La Negotovost, K ,
QMoz{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Vsi drugi modeli < 70dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Vrednosti so dolocene v skladu s testom hrupa ISO 15744.

Mazanje

Vsa dela za podmazovanje mora opraviti pooblas¢eno in pouceno osebje; kadar je treba tak$no delo opraviti (vsake 250.000 ciklusov) se obrnite
k najbliznjim Ingersoll Rand Pooblas¢enim servisnim centrom.

Namestitev

Napajanje:
Priporocena napetost za modela QM9 in QM7 je 220V.

Povezava kabla:
Preden kable prikljucite ali odstranite z 90° blaZilnika napetosti, odvijte 90° spojnik: da se bo kabel lahko prosto vrtel znotraj blazilnika
napetosti.

Prirobnica na paketu z elektroniko:
Za dostop spominskega Cipa je mozno obrniti Electronskega stroka v enem od dveh polozajev: vsak 90° od drugega. Elektronski strok mora biti
elektronsko povezan z ozemljitvenim vodom preko prirobnice Poda.

Moznost blokiranega vretena:

Za orodja z moznostjo blokiranega vretena, lahko zunanje vreteno blokira v popolnoma potegnjenem ali iztegnjenem poloZaju.

Za spreminjanje konfiguracijo je potrebno razstaviti sestavo vretena. Za obsirna navodila, glejte Priroénik z Informacijami o vzdrzevanju na
ingersollrandproducts.com.

Moznosti pritrditve:

X z
_\ v
Orodja je mogoce pritrditi na dva nacina.

1) Ko je napeljava med vretenom in prestavljalcem (Y), odstranite in se znebite distan¢no ploscico (Z).
Opomba: Napenjalna plos¢ica (X) mora zagotoviti debelino distan¢ne plos¢ice (Z).

2) Ko je napenjalna ploscica (X) pred prirobnico vretena, lahko zanemarimo debelino distan¢ne plos¢ice (Z).
Opomba: M8 ali M10 vijaki za names¢anje morajo biti podaljsani za debelino napenjalne ploscice (X).

Priporoéene dimenzije napenjalne plos¢ice:

Debelina Minimaini | yioeni | Stevilo |, Preme” Velikost Prehodna | ID komora
N ix: notranji premer o izvrtine za " N
Serije ploscice . krog @ | izvrtin . dostavljene luknja @ prehodne
izvrtine @ za vijake vijak @ a vijaka luknje
(mm) (mm) (mm) ! (mm) gavi (mm) .
Qm3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 M8x1.25x30 | 31.015-30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 | M10x1.5x35 | 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
Qmz 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x1.25x 30 44.48 - 44.45 1.05 x 45°
Qm9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
*QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 | M10x 1.5x45 | 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°
Elektrons ka baza | Niuporaben Ni uporaben 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 Ni uporaben

*Za QM95{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Opomba: Za zamaknjena orodja glejte tehniéni risbi 80155815, 80156037 in 80224009.

SL-1 04581278_ed9




st

Kabel pretvornika:
Pretvornik lahko obrnete tako, da je kabel mogoce izpeljati iz orodja v razli¢nih smereh.

A POZOR
Splosna navodila:

Vzdrzevanje in popravila mora opraviti pooblai¢eno in pouceno osebje; kadar je taksno delo treba opraviti za ta orodja se obrnite k najbliznjim

Ingersoll Rand Pooblas¢enim servisnim centrom.
OPOMBA
Za pooblasceno izurjeno j

Za navodila za montiranje/ razmontiranje in druga vzdrzevalna dela v zvezi s temi izdelki, poglejte Prirocnik za vzdrzevanje 04581351 (QM3),
04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM?7), in 04581385 (QM9) na lokaciji ingersollrandproducts.com, ali poklicite najbliznjo Ingersoll Rand

pisarno ali zastopstvo.
& OPOZORILO

Pred izvajanjem nastavitev, menjavo dodatne opreme ali shranjevanjem orodja izvlecite kabel iz omrezne napetosti. Taksni
preventivni varnostni ukrepi zmanjsajo nevarnost slucajnega zagona orodja.

Identifikacija Modela QM3

Rutinsko Vzdrzevanje

N
S &
o B
<0 S $\
Y O
R ~$\ O Qo P & o B
(’e}\\ qo& @6" & 0}‘0 éfb\A Q@Q Q"\
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
S Naravnost S En sam pretvornik 008 L Lahko 62506 dolzina 6", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 3/8"
M Napajalna Enota B Napajalna Enota 012 H Tezko 92506 dolzina 9", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 3/8"
016 S Blokirani 22506 dolzina 12", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 3/8"
020 62508 dolzina 6", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 1/2"
92508 dolzina 9", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 1/2"
22508 dolzina 12", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 1/2"
Identifikacija Modela QM5
N
& &
P O (@
.(;\‘v\b & s
R » & \'°° & 4;"'\\ & &
& qb‘o Y [ & ‘\@3 &
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Naravnost S En sam pretvornik 035 L Lahko 62506 dolzina 6', 50mm hoda, kvadrat 3/8"
M Napajalna Enota B Napajalna Enota 050 H Tezko 92506 dolzina 9", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 3/8"
Z Prevoj 055 S Blokirani 22506 dolzina 12", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 3/8"
090

62508 dolzina 6", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 1/2"
92508 dolzina 9', 50mm hoda, kvadrat 1/2"
22508 dolzina 12", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 1/2"

04581278_ed9 SL-2



Identifikacija Modela QM7

3 .
S &
o & o
o = s
& S & Q° ° ~‘(;‘t.\‘ P N
& qb& N [ & e’oQ o°
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Naravnost S En sam pretvornik 150 L Lahko 62508 dolzina 6', 50mm hoda, kvadrat 1/2"
M Napajalna Enota B Napajalna Enota 190 H Tezko 92508 dolzina 9', 50mm hoda, kvadrat 1/2"
Z Prevoj 220 S Blokirani 22508 dolzina 12" 50mm hoda, kvadrat 1/2"
62512 dolzina 6", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 3/4"
92512 dolzina 9", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 3/4"
22512 dolzina 12", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 3/4"
Identifikacija Modela QM9
A
& &
o &
& & B
@ S & S © & S X
& qb‘(‘ SR o ‘\6\ \goQ &
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
S Naravnost S En sam pretvornik 315 H Tezko 62512 dolzina 6", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 3/4"
M Napajalna Enota B Napajalna Enota 435 S Blokirani 92512 dolZina 9", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 3/4"
Z Prevo 450 22512 dolzina 12", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 3/4"
revoj 520 . W "
650 62516 dolzina 6", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 1
2;2 92516 dolzina 9", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 1"
18C 22516 dolzina 12", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 1"
20C 62524 dolzina 6", 50mm hoda, kvadrat 1-1/2"
25C

Sestavni deli in VzdrZevanje

Izrabljeno orodje, ki ga ni ve¢ mogoce popraviti, morate razstaviti, razmastiti in lociti po sestavnih surovinah, da ga bo mogoce reciklirati.

Izvirni jezik navodil je angleski. Navodila v drugih jezikih so prevodi izvirnih navodil.

Morebitne pripombe, vprasanja ali ideje lahko sporocite najbliziemu zastopniku podjetja Ingersoll Rand.

SL-3

04581278_ed9



L5

Bezpecnostné Informacie o Vyrobku

Ucel pouz
Tieto upinacie elektrické nastroje st uréené pre upinacie aplikacie so skrutkovym spojom.

vsetky potrebné opatrenia, aby ste zabranili kontaktu pokozky s hortcimi povrchmi. DIhsi kontakt moze

. « Prinepretrzitej, dlhsie trvajicej prevadzke sa klti¢e na matice mézu na konci vretena zohriat'. Vykonajte
sposobit’ popaleniny.

Dalsie informacie najdete v prirucke Upinaci elektricky uhlovy klti¢, skrutkovaé alebo klti¢ na matice, pouzity s Formularom prirucky
in$pektora bezpeénostnych informacii o vyrobku 16573693.
Prirucky si mozete stiahnut’z webovej adresy ingersollrandproducts.com.

Deklaracia o Emisiach Hluku

Model m Hladina akustického tlaku, L , Neur¢itost; K ,
QMoz{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Vsetky ostatné modely <70 dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Hodnoty stanovené podla skisobnych predpisov pre hluk ISO 15744.

Mazanie

Lubrikaciu moézu vykonavat'len opravneni skoleni pracovnici.V pripade potreby takéhoto servisu pre tieto nastroje (po kazdych 250 000
cykloch) sa obrat’te na najblizsie Autorizované servisné centrum spolo¢nosti Ingersoll Rand.

Instaléacia
Privod napajania:
U modelov QM9 a QM7 sa odporuca striedavé napatie 220 Voltov.

Pripojenie kablov:
Pred pripojenim alebo odpojenim kéblov z 90° nadstavca, odskrutkujte 90° objimku: umoziuje kablu otacat’sa vo vnutri nadstavca.

Priruba elektronického modulu:
Za tGcelom pristupu k pamat'ovému ¢ipu mozno prirubu na elektronickom module otocit'do jednej z dvoch poldh: v 90° uhle na kazdej strane
medzi paméat'ovym ¢ipom a prirubou. Elektronicky modul musi byt’ elektricky uzemneny prostrednictvom priruby elektronického modulu.

Uzamknutie vretena:

Na nastroje s moznos” ou uzamknu” vreteno sa vystupné vreteno da uzamknu” plne vysunuté, alebo plne zasunuté.

Na zmenu konfigurécie treba rozmontova” zostavu vretena. Podrobny névod néjdete v priruékach k tdrzbe na adrese ingersollrandproducts.
com.

Moznosti montaze:

X z
\ v
Pre montaz néstrojov su k dispozicii dve moznosti.

1) Ked'sa upinacia dosticka nachadza medzi vretenom a menic¢om (Y), vyberte a odstrénite distan¢nu vlozku (Z).
Poznamka: Upinacia dosticka (X) musi zachovat” hribku distancnej viozky (Z).

2) Ked'sa upinacia dosticka (X) nachadza pred prirubou vretena, moze sa hribka distancnej vlozky (Z) ignorovat'.
Poznamka: Montazne skrutky M8 alebo M10 sa musia predizit’ o hribku upinacej dosticky (X).

Odportic¢ané rozmery upinacej dosticky:

inima y N i Vnutorny
Hrabka Mm.lmalny Krt.lhovy Poéet Priemer Dodvand Priechodny rozmery
. dogtick priemer priemer | i oroy|  Otvoru otvor 0
Séria 4 otvoru matice re matice velkost’ priechod
m':tice matic ného otvoru

(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) komory

QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 | M8x1.25x30|31.015 - 30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37| M10x 1.5x 35 | 32.515 - 32.485 1.05 x 45°
Qm7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-8.71 | M8x1.25x30 | 44.48-44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 | M8x1.25x45| 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
*QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13| M10 x 1.5 x 45 | 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°

Elektronicky modul| Nie je k dispozicii | Nie je k dispozicii 60 2 6.65-6.05 | M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 |Nie je k dispozicii

* For QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Poznamka: Ohladom odklanacich nastrojov si pozrite konstrukéné vykresy 80155815, 80156037 a 80224009.

04581278_ed9 SK-1



D

Kabel menica:
Menic sa moze otacat'tak, ze kabel sa moze nasmerovat’ smerom od nastroja v niekolkych orientéciach.

Bezna Udrzba
& VYSTRAHA
Vseobecné pokyny:

Udrzbu a opravy mézu vykonavat' len opravneni $koleni pracovnici. V pripade potreby takéhoto servisu pre tieto nastroje sa obrét'te na
najblizsie Autorizované servisné centrum spolo¢nosti Ingersoll Rand.

OZNAMENIE
Pre autorizovany skoleny personal:

Ak chcete ziskat’ pokyny pre montaz a demontéz, ako aj dalsie pokyny pre udrzbu tykajuice sa tychto produktov, prezrite si Informacny
navod na Gdrzbu 04581351 (QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM7) a 04581385 (QM9), ktory sa nachadza na lokalite

ingersollrandproducts.com, alebo sa obrat'te na najblizsiu pobocku alebo distribttora spolo¢nosti Ingersoll Rand.
& VAROVANIE
Pred akymikolvek iami, vy prislus va alebo sklad im nastroja odpojte nastroj zo zdroja energie. Tieto
preventivne bezpecnostné opatrenia znizuju riziko nahodného sp ia nastroja.
QM3 Identifikacia Modelu
& : &
Rd el 41§‘
g A&‘b‘\&\ Q«‘)
o & & R e
& N > D R & & Q3
& o & & \“&o& &K &
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
S Priamo S Jednoduchy meni¢ 008 L Slabé 62506 6" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 3/8" $tvorhranny
M Napéjacia jednotka B Napéjaciajednotka 012 H Silné ) 92506 9" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 3/8" stvorhranny
016 S Uzamknuty 22506 12" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 3/8" tvorhranny
020 62508 6" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 1/2" stvorhranny
92508 9" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 1/2" Stvorhranny
22508 12" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 1/2" $tvorhranny
QM5 Identifikacia Modelu
& : &
Kad & o
S ‘&“b\;&\ &
& & & & RAONFS &
& R &N & g &
o &P o« ¥ «
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Priamo S Jednoduchy meni¢ 035 L Slabé 62506 6" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 3/8" $tvorhranny
N 050 - " Alho o .
M Napéjacia jednotka B Napéjacia jednotka P I; lSJlInek y 92506 9 Iryilhy,ySOmm voln'y!<on|e.c, 3/8 ftvvorhranny’
Z Odklon 090 zamknuty 22506 12" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 3/8" Stvorhranny

62508 6" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 1/2" Stvorhranny
92508 9"dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 1/2" Stvorhranny
22508 12" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 1/2" $tvorhranny

SK-2 04581278_ed9



QM7 Identifikacia Modelu

& . 5
il <& %5
S é)°°®@ Q‘& o
@ < N @ &
& &S & F& & &
& o & B %‘&o & &
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Priamo S Jednoduchy meni¢ 150 L Slabé 62508 6" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 1/2" $tvorhranny
M Napdjacia jednotka B Napéjaciajednotka 190 H Silné 92508 9" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 1/2" $tvorhranny
Z 0dklon 220 S Uzamknuty 22508 12" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 1/2" $tvorhranny

62512 6" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 3/4" Stvorhranny
92512 9"dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 3/4" Stvorhranny
22512 12" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 3/4" stvorhranny

QM9 Identifikacia Modelu

2 o p \‘*
Ny & &
R 4 S & o0 2>
S é\"@ & & ,\&" + & #° &
R CUIPN . 2 O
& ¢ & P o ¥ & «
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
S Priamo S Jednoduchy meni¢ 315 H Silné 62512 6" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 3/4" stvorhranny
M Napajacia jednotka B Napéjacia jednotka 435 S Uzamknuty 92512 9"dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 3/4" $tvorhranny
Z Odklon ::g 22512 12" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 3/4" $tvorhranny
650 62516 6" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 1" Stvorhranny
01K 92516 9" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 1" Stvorhranny
:::2 22516 12" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 1" stvorhranny
20C 62524 6" dlhy, 50mm volny koniec, 1-1/2" $tvorhranny
25C

Casti a Udrzba

Ked'sa skonci Zivotnost’ nastroja, odporuca sa néstroj demontovat; odmastit’a suciastky rozdelit’ podla materialu, aby sa mohli recyklovat'.

Original pokynov je v anglictine. Texty v ostatnych jazykoch su prekladom originalu pokynov.

So vietkou komunikaciou sa obrat'te na kanceldriu alebo distributora Ingersoll Rand.

04581278_ed9

SK-3



LCs_

Bezpecnostni Informace o Produktu
Ucel pouziti:
Tyto uchycené elektrické nastroje slouzi k pouziti pfi upeviiovani zavitovych spoju.

«+ PFinepretrzitém dlouhodobém provozu se mohou utahovaky matic na konci s vi: zahf¥at na vy
teplotu. Zabraiite jakémukoli kontaktu kiize s horkymi povrchy. Pii delsim kontaktu mohou vzniknout
spaleniny.

Dalsi informace naleznete v pfirucce s bezpecnostnimi informacemi pro uchyceny elektricky zahnuty kli¢, Sroubovak nebo utahovak
matic pouzivany obsluhou ¢. 16573693.
Prirucky si mizete stdhnout z webové adresy ingersollrandproducts.com.

Prohlaseni o Emisich Hluku

Model u Uroven akustického tlaku, La Odchylka, K ,
QMmoz{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Vdechny ostatni typy <70dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Hodnoty zjisténé podle piedpisti pro testovani hluku I1SO 15744.

Mazani

Veskeré mazani by mél provadét pouze autorizovany skoleny personal. Budete-li u téchto nastroji pozadovat takovyto servis (kazdych 250 000
cyklt), vyhledejte nejblizsi Ingersoll Rand autorizované servisni stiedisko.

Instalace

Napajeni:

Pro modely QM9 a QM7 se doporucuje 220V ~.

Kabelové pfipojeni:

Pred pfipojenim nebo odstranénim kabell z 90° nadstavce, odsroubujte 90° objimku: kabely se budou moci uvniti nadstavce volné otacet.
Pfiruba elektronického modulu:

Aby byl mozny pfistup k pamét'ovému ¢ipu, je mozné piirubu na elektronickém modulu orientovat dvéma sméry: v thlu 90° od sebe.
Elektronicky modul musi byt elektricky uzemnény skrze pfirubu modulu.

Funkce uzamknuti vgetena:
U nastroju s funkci uzamknuti voetena muze byt vystupni veeteno uzamknuto ve zcela zasunuté nebo zcela vysunuté poloze.
Pro zminu nastaveni je nutna demontéz veetena. Podrobny navod je uveden v Pgiruece s informacemi o tdrzbi na ingersollrandproducts.com.

Moznosti montaze:

X z
\ v
U montéaznich nastroju jsou k dispozici dvé moznosti:

1) Pokud se jedna o instalaci mezi vietenem a prevodnikem (Y), odstrarite a odlozte distan¢ni desticku (Z).
Poznamka: Uchycovaci desticka (X) musi mit tloust’ku distancni desticky (2).

2) Pokud je uchycovaci desticka (X) pred prirubou vietene, je mozné tloust’ku distancni desticky (Z) ignorovat.
Poznamka: Montazni srouby M8 ¢i M10 je nutné prodlouzit tloust’kou uchycovaci desticky (X).

Doporucené rozméry uchycovaci desticky:

Tloust’ka | Minimalni | Rozteé¢na Pocet Otvor pro da . Pruchozi ID komora
Rada desti¢ky | pFevrtaniR | kruznice R | otvord pro $roub R I_)D avana otvor R priichozi ho
M velikost Sroubu
(mm) (mm) (mm) Srouby (mm) (mm) otvoru
QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 M8x1.25x30 | 31.015-30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 | M10x1.5x35 | 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
QM7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-8.71 M8x 1.25x 30 44.48 - 44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
*QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 | M10x1.5x45 | 82.095-82.065 1.55 x 45°
Elektronick y modul Ne Ne 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 Ne

* Pro QM95{} 25C/20C/18C/15C {}
Poznamka: Dla narzedzi z glowicg odsadzong patrz rysunki 80155815, 80156037 oraz 80224009.

CS-1 04581278_ed9



Kabel pfevodniku:
Prevodnik se muze otacet tak, aby bylo mozné odklonit kabel od stroje vice sméry.

LCs

Pravidelna Udrzba

& UPOZORNENI

Obecné pokyny:

Udrzbu a opravy by mél provadét pouze autorizovany koleny personal. Budete-li u téchto nastroji pozadovat takovy servis nebo opravu,

vyhledejte nejblizsi Ingersoll Rand autorizované servisni stiedisko.

POZNAMKA

Informace pro autorizovany skoleny personal:

Pokyny k montazi a demontazi a dalsi pokyny k udrzbé tykajici se téchto produktt naleznete v Pfirucce s informacemi o tdrzbé 04581351
(QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM7) a 04581385 (QM9), kterou naleznete na ingersollrandproducts.com. Nebo kontaktujte nejblizsi

Ingersoll Rand kancelar ¢i distributora.

Kladnani:

d

Pied provadénim jakychkoli zmén i, vymé ¥ vi nebo
Tato preventivni bezpecnostni opatieni snizuji riziko nahodného spusténi nastroje.

nastroje odpojte nastroj od zdroje napajeni.

QM3 Identifikace Modelu

‘3 $ &
4‘;\“' \°&\\\@ &
PSR & Py & R £
& K& & ¥& L &
& F & & & N
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
S Piimo S Jednoduchy prevodnik 008 L Lehké 62506 6"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 3/8" ¢tyrhran
M Hnaci jednotka B Hnaci jednotka 012 H Casté 92506 9"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 3/8" ¢tyrhran
016 S Uzameeny 22506 12"-délka, 50 mm -volny konec, 3/8" étyfhran
020 62508 6" - délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 1/2" ¢tythran
92508 9"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 1/2" ¢tythran
22508 12"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 1/2" ¢tyfhran
QM5 Identifikace Modelu
& xS
& S S
RS Q’A & *}5 & o8 &
@ & & & 3 & e &
‘_,é\ & 0 & ~ &o& ‘\“8 Ny
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Pfimo S Jednoduchy prevodnik 035 L Lehké 62506 6" - délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 3/8" ¢tyrhran
M Hnaci jednotka B Hnaci jednotka 050 H Casté 92506 9"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 3/8" ¢tyrhran
Z Vyrovnani g;g S Uzaméeny 22506 12"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 3/8" ¢tyfhran
62508 6" - délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 1/2" ¢tythran
92508 9"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 1/2" ¢tythran
22508 12"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 1/2" ¢tyrhran

04581278_ed9

s-2



(Cs

QM7 Identifikace Modelu

s S
& F& &
® ol ‘(. S S
o & o & & & D o8
& «° ¥ & «
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
s Piimo S Jednoduchy prevodnik 150 L Lehké 62508 6"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 1/2" ¢tyrhran
M Hnaci jednotka B Hnaci jednotka 190 H Casté 92508 9"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 1/2" ¢tyrhran
Z Vyrovnani 220 s Uzameeny 22508 12"-délka, 50 mm -volny konec, 1/2" ¢tythran
62512 6" - délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 3/4" ¢tyrhran
92512 9"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 3/4" ¢tythran
22512 12"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 3/4" ¢tyrhran
QM9 Identifikace Modelu
& O )
K S
> 4‘\\“ ‘&5‘00 S Q‘&\ 2
RO g & + q}“' & &
& KX &F e & o & & &
& F & & & ~ ) & E
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
S Piimo S Jednoduchy prevodnik 315 H Casté 62512 6"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 1/2" ¢tythran
M Hnaci jednotka B Hnacijednotka 435 S Uzaméeny 92512 9"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 1/2" ¢tyfhran
450 " Ry Ve
Z Vyrovnéni 520 22512 13 c'lelka, 50 mm volrl1y konec, 1/? uct}lrhran
650 62516 6"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 3/4" ¢tythran
01K 92516 9"-délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 3/4" ¢tythran
15§ 22516 12" - délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 3/4" ctythran
;gc 62524 6" - délka, 50 mm - volny konec, 1-1/2" ¢tythran
25C
Dily a Udrzba

Je-li dosazeno hranice Zivotnosti nastroje, doporucujeme nastroj rozebrat, odstranit mazadlo a roztfidit dily podle materialu tak, aby mohly byt
recyklovany.

Originalni navod je v anglictiné. Dalsi jazyky jsou prekladem originalniho navodu.

Veskerou komunikaci adresujte na nejblizsi kancelaf Ingersoll Rand nebo na distributora.

Cs-3 04581278_ed9



@

Toote Ohutusteave

Ettendhtud kasutamine:
Piisipaigaldusega elektritooriistad on ette ndhtud keermesliidete kinnitusto6de jaoks.

Olge eriti ettevaatlik ja véltige naha kokl et kuuma pinnaga. Pikem kontakt voib pohjustada pdletusi.

‘ - Pideva pikaajalise kasutamise korral voib mutrikeeraja kuumeneda, eriti tooriista spindlipoolses otsas.

Li leiate Fixtured Electric Angle Wrench, Screwdriver or Nut Runner used with a Controller Product Safety
Information Manual Form 16573693 (Koos jut dmega k pisipaigaldusega elektrilise nurkvétme, kruvikeeraja voi
mutrikeeraja tooteohutusjuhend, vorm 16573693).

Teatmikke saab alla laadida aadressilt ingersollrandproducts.com.

Miiraemissiooni Deklaratsioon

Mudel u Heliréhutase L, Masramatus K ,
QMozZ{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Koik muud mudelid <70 dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Vadrtused maaratud vastavalt mirakatsekoodile ISO 15744.

Maarimine
Méarimistoid voib teha ainult volitatud kvalifitseeritud personal; kui méni tooriist vajab seda teenust (parast iga 250 000 tsiiklit), poorduge
firma Ingersoll Rand Idhima volitatud teeninduskeskuse poole.

Paigaldamine

Toiteallikas:
Mudelite QM9 ja QM7 jaoks on soovitatav 220 V vahelduvpinge.

Kaabliiihendus:
Enne kaabli Ghendamist 90° tdombetokisega voi sealt valjavotmist keerake lahti 90° liitmik, nii et kaabel saab tdombetdkises vabalt pooérelda.

Elektroonikamooduli darik:
Malukiibile juurdepdasuks saab elektroonikamooduli dariku suunata kahte asendisse-kumbki teineteise suhtes 90°. Elektroonikamoodul peab
olema moodulidériku kaudu elektriliselt maaga thendatud.

Lukuga spindel:

Lukuga spindli funktsiooniga to6riistade puhul véib véljundspindel olla lukuga téielikult sisse tommatud vai téielikult valja likatud.
Konfiguratsiooni muutmiseks tuleb spindlisélm demonteerida. Uksikasjalikke juhiseid véite leida hooldusjuhenditest aadressil
ingersollrandproducts.com.

Paigaldusvariandid:

Tooriistade paigaldamiseks on kaks véimalust.

1) Kui rakis on spindli ja muunduri (Y) vahel, eemaldage vaheplaat (Z).
Mérkus: Kinnitusplaat (X) peab sailitama vaheplaadi (Z) paksuse.

2) Kui kinnitusplaat (X) on spindlidériku ees, siis voib vaheplaadi (Z) paksust ignoreerida.
Mérkus: Montaazikruvisid M8 v6i M10 tuleb pikendada kinnitusplaadi (X) paksuse vorra.

Kinnitusplaadi soovitavad méétmed:

Seeria :;iiﬂ's Silinders & s ';:':,:2';9 Poldial potdiava @ Tra'?'.ﬂ" d | Libiava® Labiava siselabi
(mm) (mm) (mm) arv (mm) suurus (mm) moot

QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 [M8x1.25x30(31.015 - 30.985 0.5 x 45°

QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37| M10x 1.5 x 35 [32.515 - 32.485 1.05 x 45°

QM7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-871 |[M8x1.25x30| 44.48-44.45 1.05 x 45°

QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-871 [M8x1.25x45| 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°

*QM9 18 123 100 10 [10.33-10.13| M10 x 1.5 x 45 |82.095 - 82.065 1.55x45°
Elektroonik amoodul | mitterake ndatav | mitterake ndatav 60 2 6.65-6.05 | M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 | mitterake ndatav

* For QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Markus: radiaalselt reguleeritavate tooriistade kohta vaadake tojooniseid 80155815, 80156037 ja 80224009.

04581278_ed9 ET-1



@

Muundurikaabel:

Muundurit saab p66rata nii, et kaablit on véimalik tooriistast mitmes suunas valja juhtida.

Tavahooldus

Uldjuhised:

Volitatud kvalifitseeritud personalile:

edasimuija poole.

&\ ETTEVAATUST

Hooldust ja remonti voib teha ainult volitatud kvalifitseeritud personal; kui moni td6riist vajab teenindust voi remonti, pdérduge firma
Ingersoll Rand |3hima volitatud teeninduskeskuse poole.

TAHELEPANU

Teavet toodete lahtivotu ja kokkupaneku ning muude hoolduseeskirjade kohta leiate hooldusjuhenditest 04581351 (QM3), 04581369 (QM5),
04581377 (QM?7) ja 04581385 (QM9) aadressilt ingersollrandproducts.com; voite ka podrduda firma Ingersoll Rand |ahima biiroo voi

Enne reguleerimist, tarvikute vah voi tooriista hoiulepanekut iihendage tdoriist toiteallikast lahti. Nimetatud
ettevaatusabindud ai d vdhendada tooriista et kaivi riski.
QM3 Mudeli Kood
&
& 2
& <
& Q 3 &
O & Q N
R € S o & &> &
e & & ¢ V,ob & & 2
Q M 3 S S 008 L 62506
S Sirge s Uksik Muundur 008 L Kerge 62506 6" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 3/8" ruut
M Toiteseade B Toiteseade 012 H Raske 92506 9" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 3/8" ruut
016 S lukustatud 22506 12" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 3/8" ruut
020 62508 6" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 1/2" ruut
92508 9" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 1/2" ruut
22508 12" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 1/2" ruut
QM5 Mudeli Kood
>
N
& 3
& O
& o S %3
. $ (O & \) N
& & 0&0 & & N \\&\ s .\Qb
& & & ¢ & R R R
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Sirge s Uksik Muundur 035 L Kerge 62506 6" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 3/8" ruut
. B Toiteseade 050 H Raske 92506 9" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 3/8" ruut
M chlteseade 055 S luk d - . "
Z Nihe 090 ukustatu 22506 12" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 3/8" ruut
62508 6" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 1/2" ruut
92508 9" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 1/2" ruut
22508 12" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 1/2" ruut
ET-2 04581278_ed9



QM7 Mudeli Kood
&
e @
2 & & & &o‘;\ Q.‘Q b\‘b
& o & & » EA N &
£ & ¢ Ny & & R
Q M7 s S 190 L 62508
S Sirge S Uksik muundur 150 L Kerge 62508 6" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 1/2" ruut
M Toiteseade B Toiteseade 190 H Raske 92508 9" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 1/2" ruut
Z Nihe 220 S lukustatud 22508 12" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 1/2" ruut
62512 6" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 3/4" ruut
92512 9" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 3/4" ruut
22512 12" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 3/4" ruut
QM9 Mudeli Kood
&
(2 (2
& O
IR o N -3
. $ N & Q N
R & S o & &
“f'z QQ}Q \xsoo *&‘0 ?,(‘b @’3" \é& 4@5 (.,Q\
Q M9 s S 315 H 62512
S Sirge s Uksik Muundur 315 H Raske 62512 6" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 3/4" ruut
M Toiteseade B Toiteseade 435 S Lukustatud 92512 9" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 3/4" ruut
Z Nihe 450 22512 12" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 3/4" ruut
520 62516 6" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 1" ruut
g;‘;z 92516 9" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 1" ruut
15¢C 22516 12" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 1" ruut
18C 62524 6" pikk, 50 mm ujuk, 1-1/2" ruut
20C
25C
Osad ja Hooldus

Pérast seadme to6ea moddumist on soovitatav todriist lahti votta, puhastada méardeainetest ning eraldada osad materjalide kaupa, nii et need
saaks utiliseerida.

Originaaljuhend on inglise keeles. Juhendid teistes keeltes on tolgitud originaaljuhendist.

Lisateabe saamiseks podrduge firma Ingersoll Rand Idhima biroo voi edasimiitja poole.

04581278_ed9 ET-3



HU

A Termékre Vonatkoz6 Biztonsagi Informaciok
Rendeltetés:

Ezeket a rogzitett villamos szerszamokat csavar kotésekhez fejl ték ki.
+ Hosszu idejii folyamatos miikodtetés esetén a csavarbehajtok a szerszam orso fel6li végénél
felforrésodhatnak. Tegyen meg mind L ov kedest a forro felulettel valo kozvetlen
erintkezes elkerulesere. A huzamos érintkezés egest okozhat.

Tovabbi informa 6szerkezettel hasznalt régzitett villamos hajlitott csavarkulcsra, csavarhiizéra vagy csavarbehajtéra
v koz6 termék bnyvben talal, melynek szama 16573693.

A kézikonyvek letoltési cime: |ngerso|lrandproducts com.

A Zajkibocsatas Meghatarozasa

Modell m Hangnyomasszint, Loa Bizonytalansag, K
QMozZ{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Az 6sszes tobbi modell <70dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Az értékek meghatéarozasa az ISO 15744 zajteszt-kod elGirasai szerint tortént.

Kenés

Az 6sszes kenési miveletet kizardlag arra feljogositott, szakképzett személyzet végezheti; amennyiben az illeté szerszamnal arra sziikség van
(250,000 ciklusonként), Iépjen kapcsolatba az Ingersoll Rand legkdzelebbi feljogositott szervizkozpontjaval.

Telepités

Tapellatas:
A QM9 és QM7 tipusok esetében 220 V-os valtofesziiltség javasolt.

Kabelcsatlakozas:
Kabelek csatlakoztatasakor vagy eltavolitasakor lazitsa meg a 90°-os rogzitéseket a 90°-os tehermentesitokon: ezzel lehet6vé teszi a kabel
szabad elfordulasat a tehermentesitén beldil.

Az elektronika rogzitépereme:
A memoria hozzaférhetésége érdekében az elektronika rogzitépereme a két helyzet valamelyikébe éllithatd: egymastol 90°-ra. Az elektronika
rogzitését annak peremén keresztiil villamosan 6ssze kell kotni a foldeléssel.

Reteszelt orsé opcio:

A reteszelt ors6 opciéval rendelkezo szerszamokndl a kihajté orsé teljesen visszahuzott vagy kinyujtott allapotban reteszelheto.

Az 6sszeallitds megvaltoztatdsahoz az orsdegység szétszerelése sziikséges. A részletes utasitasok a ingersollrandproducts.com cimen elérheto
karbantartasi kézikonyvekben taldlhatok.

Rogzitési lehetéségek:

X z
\ v
A szerszamok rogzitésére két lehetdség van.

1) Ha a régzitéelem az orsé és az atalakito (Y) kozott van, tavolitsa és tegye el a tavtartot (Z).
Figyelem: A rogzitélemez (X) vastagsaga egyezzen meg a tavtarto (Z) vastagsagaval.
2) Ha a régzitélemez (X) az orsé el6tt van, a tavtartd (Z) vastagsaga figyelmen kivil hagyhaté:
Figyelem: Az M8-as vagy M10-es régzitécsavarokat a rogzitélemez (X) vastagsagaval meg kell hosszabbitani.

Ajanlott rogzitélemez-méretek:
Sorozat Le:‘;;‘:" fmyeszt RO A csavarly | Lyukksr@ | szallitott ‘i:';et';’ Atmendfu
(mm) (mm) (mm) ukak szdma (mm)__| avarmeret (mm) atméré kamra

QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97-871 |M8x1.25x30|31.015-30.985 0.5 x45°

QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37|M10x 1.5x35(32.515-32.485| 1.05x45°

Qm7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-871 |M8x1.25x30| 44.48-44.45 1.05 x 45°

QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-871 |[M8x1.25x45| 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°

*QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13|M10x 1.5 x45|82.095 - 82.065| 1.55x45°

Az elektronika rogzitése N/A N/A 60 2 6.65-6.05 | M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 N/A

* For QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Figyelem: Offszet szerszamok esetében tanulmanyozza a 80155815, 80156037 és 80224009 szamu tervrajzokat.

HU-1 04581278_ed9



HUJ

Kabelterel6:
Az atalakitd elforgathatd, igy a kébel tobb irdnyba is kivezethetd a szerszambdl.

& FIGYELEM
Altalanos utasitasok:

Karbantartast és a javitast kizarolag arra feljogositott, szakképzett személyzet végezhet; amennyiben az illet6 szerszamnal ilyen karbantartasra
és javitasra van sziikség, 1épjen kapcsolatba az Ingersoll Rand legkozelebbi feljogositott szervizkdzpontjaval.

MEGJEGYZES
A feljogositott szakképzett személyzet figyelmébe:

A termékekre vonatkozd ‘Osszeszerelés/ Szétszerelés' és mas karbantartasi utasitdsokra vonatkozéan lasd a Karbantartasi kézikényv 04581351
(QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM?7), és 04581385 (QM9) fejezeteit, amelyek a ingersollrandproducts.com cimen taldlhatok, vagy
lépjen kapcsolatba a legkdzelebbi Ingersoll Rand irodaval vagy képvisel6vel.

A VIGYAZAT

Barmilyen bedllitas, tartozékcsere vagy tarolas el6tt val. le a szersza a halézatrol. Az ilyen megel6z6 bi agi intézkedésel
csokkentik a szerszam véletlen elindulasanak kockazatat.

QM3 Modellazonosité

Napi Karbantartas

> & S
"ﬁk é@’ ) _\)\\,,b
RS & s S ¢ &
SR > g S S S
O N o NV o &
AN R 4 &Y o
Q M 3 S S 008 L 62506
S Egyenes S Egyszeres Atalakito 008 L Konnyl 62506 6" hossztisag, 50mm jaték, 3/8" négyzetes
M Hajtémii B Hajtomdi 012 H Nehéz 92506 9" hosszlsag, 50mm jaték, 3/8" négyzetes
016 S Reteszeltors6 22506 12"hosszlsag, 50mm jaték, 3/8" négyzetes
020 62508 6" hosszlisag, 50mm jaték, 1/2" négyzetes
92508 9" hosszlsag, 50mm jaték, 1/2" négyzetes
22508 12" hosszusag, 50mm jaték, 1/2" négyzetes
QM5 Modellazonosito
&
& & &
3 & S
Foa e & s S
& X t,ﬁ“o & '5‘"0@& s)ﬁb &
C A i & < o
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Egyenes S Egyszeres Atalakite 035 L Konnyl 62506 6" hosszlisag, 50mm jaték, 3/8" négyzetes
M Hajtomi B Hajtomii 050 H Nehéz 92506 9"hosszlisag, 50mm jaték, 3/8" négyzetes
7 offszet 055 S Reteszeltors6 22506 12"hosszlsag, 50mm jaték, 3/8" négyzetes

090 62508 6" hosszlisag, 50mm jaték, 1/2" négyzetes

92508 9" hosszlsag, 50mm jaték, 1/2" négyzetes
22508 12" hosszusag, 50mm jaték, 1/2" négyzetes

04581278_ed9 HU-2



(HU

QM7 Modellazonosito
<&
& & )
‘@1} &b \\fvb
& $ ~;°& &
F R ¢ N & S8 8 &
& & »(.0" & & < q?g &
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Egyenes S Egyszeres Atalakitc 150 L Kénnyl 62508 6" hosszlisag, 50mm jaték, 1/2" négyzetes
M Hajtomii B Hajtomdi 190 H Nehéz 92508 9" hosszlisag, 50mm jaték, 1/2" négyzetes
7 offszet 220 S Reteszeltors6 22508 12"hosszusdg, 50mm jaték, 1/2" négyzetes
62512 6" hosszlisag, 50mm jaték, 3/4" négyzetes
92512 9" hosszUsag, 50mm jaték, 3/4" négyzetes
22512 12" hosszisag, 50mm jaték, 3/4" négyzetes
QM9 Modellazonosité
Q@
> o S
& & &
R & g
‘ & s L &
& &S S S & E
® & F ¢ & N4 <& o
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
S Egyenes S Egyszeres Atalakits 315 H Nehéz 62512 6" hosszlsag, 50mm jaték, 3/4" négyzetes
M Hajtomii B Hajtomdi ::g S Reteszeltorsé 92512 9"hosszusag, 50mm jaték, 3/4" négyzetes
22512 12" hosszusag, 50mm jaték, 3/4" négyzetes
Z offszet 520
650 62516 6" hosszlsag, 50mm jaték, 1" négyzetes
?;CK 92516 9" hosszdsag, 50mm jaték, 1" négyzetes
18C 22516 12" hosszisag, 50mm jaték, 1" négyzetes
20C 22524 6" hosszUsag, 50mm jaték, 1-1/2" négyzetes
25C

Alkatrészek és Karbantartas

Ha a szerszam élettartama lejart, ajanlatos szétszedni, a kenéanyagtol megtisztitani és az alkatrészeket az Gjrahasznosithatdsag érdekében
anyaguk szerint csoportositani.

Az eredeti utasitasok angolul elérhetéek. A mas nyelveken olvashaté utasitasok az eredeti utasitas forditasai.

Kozolnivaldit juttassa el a legkozelebbi Ingersoll Rand irodahoz vagy terjesztéhoz.

HU-3 04581278_ed9



Gaminio Saugos Informacija

Paskirtis:
Sie elektri

irankiai skirti srieginiams sujungimams uzverzti.

« Jeiguilga laika dirbama be pertraukos, verzliarakéiy suklio dalis gali jkaisti. Bakite atsargus ir nelieskite
karsty jrankio daliy. llgalaikis salytis gali sukelti nudegimus.

Papildomos informacijos i
saugos vadove, forma 16573693.
Instrukcijas galite atsisiysti i$ svetainés ingersollrandproducts.com internete.

elektrinio k pinio verzliarak¢io, kontroliuoj su valdikliu, doji d arba atsuktuvo

Gaminio TriukSmingumas

Modelis m Garso slégio lygis, La Nepastovumas, K ,
QMoz{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
visy kity modeliy <70dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Vertés nustatytos triuk$mo testais pagal ISO 15744.

Tepimas

Prietaisg tepti gali tik paskirtas darbuotojas, ismokytas atlikti tokius darbus; kai prietaisams reikia tokios priezitros (kas 250 000 cikly), kreipkités
i artimiausia Ingersoll Rand jgaliotg techninés priezitros centra.

Sumontavimas

Elektros tiekimas:
QM9 ir QM7 modeliams rekomenduojama 220 volty kintamoji sroveé.

Kabeliy jungtys:
Pries prijungdami ar atjungdami kabelius prie/nuo 90° atlaisvinamosios alktinés atsukite 90° tvirtinimo detale: kabeliams reikia leisti laisvai
suktis atlaisvinamojoje alkanéje.

Elektronikos sekcijos flansas:
Prieigai prie atminties lusto junge, esancig elektronikos sekcijoje, galima pasukti j vieng i$ dviejy padéciy: 90° kampu viena kitos at,vilgiu.
Elektronikos sekcija turi bati elektriskai jzeminta per sekcijos junge.

Fik j jo suklio

Prietaisuose su fiksuojamojo suklio nuostata, idvesties suklys turi bati fiksuojamas tuomet, kai jis visidkai atrauktas ar idstumtas.

18rinkti suklio rinkina reikia keiéiant konfigQracija. Detalias instrukcijas rasite Priepiliros vadove (Maintenance Information manuals), esanéiuose
svetainéje ingersollrandproducts.com.

Montavimo galimybeés:

Jrankius galima sumontuoti dviem badais.

1) Jeigu prietaisas jtvirtinamas tarp suklio ir keitiklio (Y), reikia nuimti tarpiklio plokstele (Z).
Pastaba: Tvirtinimo plokstelés (X) storis turi atitikti tarpiklio plokstelés storj (Z).

2) Jeigu tvirtinimo plokstelé (X) tvirtinama pries suklio junge, tarpiklio plokstelés (Z) storis nesvarbus:
Pastaba: Montaziniai varztai M8 arba M10 turi bati pailginti atsizvelgiant j tvirtinimo plokstelés (X) storj.

Rel duojami tvirtinimo plokstelés mat
Plokstel M.az.laPSIa Va.r‘tc? Varity Varz?o . Angos Angos vidinio
. . . s jleidimo skritulio ) skylés Tiekiamy

Serija és storis skyliy M 3 skersmuo skersmen

skersmuo | skersmuo . skersmuo | varzty dydis R

skai¢ius —— —— sertmé

(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)

Qm3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 M8x1.25x30 | 31.015-30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 | M10x 1.5x35 | 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
Qm7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 30 44.48 - 44.45 1.05 x 45°
Qm9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
* QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 | M10x 1.5x45 | 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°

Elektronik os sekcija Néra Néra 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0- 50.0 Néra

* For QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Pastaba: jrankius su kampiniais antgaliais zr. inZineriniuose bréziniuose 80155815, 80156037 ir 80224009.

04581278_ed9 LT-1



Perdaviklio kabelis:
Perdaviklj galima pasukti, todél kabelis prie jrankio gali bati jungiamas jvairiomis kryptimis.

& DEMESIO
Bendrosios instrukcijos:

Siuos prietaisus prizidréti ir remontuoti gali tik paskirtas darbuotojas, i§mokytas atlikti tokius darbus; kai $iems prietaisams reikia tokios
prieziaros arba remonto, kreipkités j artimiausia Ingersoll Rand jgaliotg techninés priezidros centra.

PASTABA
Igaliotiems darbuotojams:

Nurodymy dél $iy gaminiy surinkimo, ardymo ir priezitros, ieskokite informaciniame priezitros vadove 04581351 (QM3), 04581369 (QM5),
04581377 (QM?7) ir 04581385 (QM9) interneto svetainéje ingersollrandproducts.com arba kreipkités j artimiausia Ingersoll Rand biurg arba

platintoja.
& |SPEJIMAS

Pries$ atlikdami bet kokius jrankio reguliavimus, keisdami priedus arba padédami jrankij laikyti atjunkite jj nuo galios 3altinio. Tokios
saugos priemonés sumazins jrankio atsitiktinio jsijungimo rizika.

QM3 Modelio Identifikavimas

Einamoji Prieziara

o
2
" &
© D &
Aq’b é\zﬁ\e& @d’\
2 . o & 1Y
. 4 &» N & &P @
& & F L ¥ ¢ »
& & & \‘*&o& o N
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
S Tiesus S Pavienis Keitiklis 008 L Lengvas 62506 6 inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 3/8 in, kvadratinis
M Galios jtaisas B Galios jtaisas 012 H Sunkus 92506 9inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 3/8 in, kvadratinis
016 S Uzraktas 22506 12in ilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 3/8 in, kvadratinis
020 62508 6 inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 1/2 in, kvadratinis
92508 9inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 1/2 in, kvadratinis
22508 12inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 1/2 in, kvadratinis
QM5 Modelio Identifikavimas
o
&
&
AW
& N
QSI %Fé Q§ ng >
- 2 & & & & &P ©
A S ¥ ¢ N »
& ¢ & \t*&ce & &
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Tiesus S Pavienis Keitiklis 035 L Lengvas 62506 6 inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 3/8 in, kvadratinis
. 050 Lo . . -
M Galios jtaisas B Galios jtaisas 035 ;I LSJunl;:s 92506 9|rT |I%;|£?, 50 mmtarplk‘lls., 3/8 |rf, kVadfatlI’flS‘
Z Atsvara 090 zraktas 22506 12in ilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 3/8 in, kvadratinis

LT-2

62508
92508
22508

6inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 1/2 in, kvadratinis
9inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 1/2 in, kvadratinis
12inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 1/2 in, kvadratinis

04581278_ed9



QM7 Modelio Identifikavimas

o
. &
A
¥ K &
&\b &8 & &
2 & & & & z&l, 06‘. &
& & & $ *
& N *_o& & \*\(\o& & =
Q M7 s S 190 L 62508
S Tiesus S Pavienis Keitiklis 150 L Lengvas 62508 6 inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 1/2 in, kvadratinis
o 190 Lo - . .
M Galios jtaisas B Galios jtaisas 220 ;I LSJuan:s 92508 9|n.|lf_;|ov, 50 mmtarplkillsl,1/2|r?, kvadraterls.
Z Atsvara Zraktas 22508 12 inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 1/2 in, kvadratinis
62512 6inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 3/4 in, kvadratinis
92512 9inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 3/4 in, kvadratinis
22512 12inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 3/4 in, kvadratinis
QM9 Modelio Identifikavimas
o
’ &
kg K N
© §. 8 &
. P o L
@ @ & & & & & & &
A K& \3 N \ Nt
& ¢ $ Y o
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
S Tiesus S Pavienis Keitiklis 315 H Sunkus 62512 6inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 3/4 in, kvadratinis
o 435 5 Lo S ) .
M Galios jtaisas B Galios jtaisas 50 S UzZraktas 92512 9|rT|I‘g|?, 50 mmtarplk(lls‘, 3/4|r7, kvadraterlsA
Z Atsvara 520 22512 12inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 3/4 in, kvadratinis
650 62516 6inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 1 in, kvadratinis
g;g 92516 9inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 1 in, kvadratinis
18C 22516 12inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 1 in, kvadratinis
20C 22524 6inilgio, 50 mm tarpiklis, 1-1/2 in, kvadratinis
25C

Dalys ir Prieziiira

Pasibaigus prietaiso eksploatacijos terminui rekomenduojame jj isardyti, nuo detaliy pasalinti tepala, dalis suskirstyti pagal medziaga, is kurios

jos pagamintos, ir pristatyti atlieky perdirbimo jmonei.

Originalios instrukcijos yra angly kalba. Kitomis kalbomis yra originaliy instrukcijy vertimas.

Visais klausimais kreipkités j artimiausig Ingersoll Rand atstovybe arba pardavéja.

04581278_ed9

LT-3



O

Produkta Drosibas Informacija

Paredzétais lietojums:
Sie iestiprinatie elektriskie instrumenti paredzaéti vitn ienojl sastiprina
« Nepartraukti ilgaku laiku darbinot uzgrieznatslégas, tas instrumenta ass gala var sakarst. Veiciet visus
nepiecies drosibas pasak lai nepiel; adas saskari ar karstam virsmam. llgakas saskares
gadijuma var rasties apdegumi.

Papildu informaciju skatit dokumenta “lestiprinatas elektriskas uzgrieznatslégas ar pagrieztu atveri, skrivgrieza un uzgrieznatslégas,
ko izmanto kopa ar kontrolieri, drosibas informacijas rokasgramata” 16573693.
Rokasgramatas var lejupieladét no ingersollrandproducts.com.

Izdalito Troksnu Deklaracija

Modelis m Skanas spiediena limenis, L, Mainigums, K
QM9z{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Visi citi modeli <70dB(A) 3dB(A)

m Vértibas noteiktas saskana ar trok$nu parbaudes kodeksu ISO 15744,

Ellosana

Jebkada ellosana javeic tikai sertificétam un apmacitam personalam; kad $iem instrumentiem nepieciesama $ada apkope (ik péc 250 000 darba
cikliem), sazinieties ar tuvako Ingersoll Rand sertificéto servisa centru.

Uzstadisana

Barosanas strava:
ModeJus QM9 un QM7 ieteicams darbinat ar 220 voltu mainstravu.

Kabelu pievienosana.
Pirms kabelu piestiprinasanas vai nonemsanas pie (no) 90° spriedzes atslogotajiem, noskravéjiet 90° savienotajelementu, laujot kabelim brivi
griezties spriedzes atslogotaja.

Elektronikas parejas ierices stiprinajums.
Lai piek|atu atminas mikroshémai, stiprindgjumu uz elektronikas parejas ierices var pagriezt viena no diviem stavokliem, kas atrodas 90° lenkt
viens pret otru. Elektronikas bloks elektriski jasavieno ar zeméjumu, izmantojot bloka atloku.

Bloketas varpstas opcija.

Darbarikiem ar bloketas varpstas opciju izvades varpsta var but bloketa pilnigi ievilkta vai pilnigi papladinata stavokli.

Lai mainitu konfiguraciju, varpstas mezglu nepieciedams demontet. Detalizetus noradijumus skatit Tehniskas apkopes informacija timekla
vietne ingersollrandproducts.com.

Uzmontésanas iespéjas.

X z
\ v
Pastav divas instrumentu uzmontésanas iespéjas.

1) Ja ierice atrodas starp asi un sensoru (Y), nonemiet un izmetiet starplikas plaksni (Z).
Piezime: Stiprinajuma plaksnei (X) jasaglaba starplikas plaksnes (Z) biezums.

2) Ja stiprinajuma plaksne (X) atrodas ass stiprinajuma prieksa, starplikas plaksnes (Z) biezumu var nenemt véra.
Piezime: M8 vai M10 montazas skraves japagarina par stiprinajuma plaksnes (X) biezumu.

leteicamie stiprinajuma plaksnes izméri:

Plaksnes Minimalai Skraves Skravju Skraves Komplekta Caurejosas Caurejos
o . s preturbuma apla cauruma M . o -
Sérija biezums N o caurumu| . eso3o skrivju |atveres diametrs| as atveres
diametrs diametrs N diametrs L
skaits izmérs ID kamera
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)

QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 M8x1.25x30 | 31.015-30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37| M10x1.5x35 | 32.515-32.485 1.05 x45°
Qm7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 30 44.48 - 44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 920 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 45 63.53-63.5 1.55x45°
*Qm9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13| M10x1.5x45 | 82.095 -82.065 1.55x45°

Elektronik as bloks | Nav pieejams | Nav pieejams 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6 x1x18 39.0-50.0 Nav pieejams

* For QM95{} 25C/20C/18C/15C {}
Piezime: Radiali regulgjamos rikus sk. inpeniertehniskajos ras¢jumos 80155815, 80156037 un 80224009.

LV-1 04581278_ed9



O

Sensora kabelis.
Sensoru var pagriezt ta, ka kabeli iespéjams izvadit no instrumenta daudzos virzienos.

Profilaktiska Tehniska Apkope
& UZMANIBU
Visparigas instrukcijas.
Tehnisko apkopi un remontu drikst veikt tikai sertificéts un apmacits personals; kad Siem instrumentiem nepiecieSama $ada apkope vai
remonts, sazinieties ar tuvako Ingersoll Rand sertificéto servisa centru.

PIEZIME
Sertificétam un apmacitam personalam.

Montazas, demontazas un citu tehniskas apkopes darbu instrukcijas, kas attiecas uz siem izstradajumiem, skatit Tehniskas apkopes
informacijas rokasgramatas 04581351 (QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM7) un 04581385 (QM9), kas atrodamas timek|a lapa
ingersollrandproducts.com, vai ari pieejamas, sazinoties ar tuvako biroju vai izplatitaju.

& BRIDINAJUMS

Pirms instrumenta regulésanas, piederumu inas vai i i atvienojiet instri no
barosanas avota. Sadi profilaktiski drosibas pasakumi iedar risku.
QM3 Modela Identificésana
4
& \\@
& 8 P
& o & é‘é & ’\"&
Q o Ry ) N S ) Iy
SN K &F e 8 & S &
& & R &\b o * LR‘\ DS
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
S Taisns S Atseviiks sensors 008 L Viegls 62506 Garums 6 collas, 50 mm novirze, 3/8 collu kvadrats
M Baroganas bloks B Barosanas bloks 012 H Smags 92506 Garums 9 collas, 50 mm novirze, 3/8 collu kvadrats
016 S Veida 22506 Garums 12 collas, 50 mm novirze, 3/8 collu kvadrats
020 Aizslégs 62508 Garums 6 collas, 50 mm novirze, 1/2 collu kvadrats
92508 Garums 9 collas, 50 mm novirze, 1/2 collu kvadrats
22508 Garums 12 collas, 50 mm novirze, 1/2 collu kvadrats
QM5 Modela IdentificéSana
4
«\iy\é@
$ @ & N ‘qé"’ é"" -\o‘°
" & o > & Q
$ & &S o G S o
P ) & o Cai; &
¢ & & (EF ¢ & v
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Taisns S Atseviiks sensors 035 L Viegls 62506 Garums 6 collas, 50 mm novirze, 3/8 collu kvadrats
M Barosanas bloks B Baroganas bloks 050 H Smags 92506 Garums 9 collas, 50 mm novirze, 3/8 collu kvadrats
Z Nobide 055 S Veida 22506 Garums 12 collas, 50 mm novirze, 3/8 collu kvadrats
090 Aizslegs

62508 Garums 6 collas, 50 mm novirze, 1/2 collu kvadrats
92508 Garums 9 collas, 50 mm novirze, 1/2 collu kvadrats
22508 Garums 12 collas, 50 mm novirze, 1/2 collu kvadrats

04581278_ed9 LV-2



QM7 Modela IdentificéSana

3
)
& &
,Q"\ S\ & &
¢ & & S & &S L $
g S ()‘é & L ‘,Q S g.:é@?a &
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Taisns S Atsevitks Sensors 150 L Viegls 62508 Garums 6 collas, 50 mm novirze, 1/2 collu kvadrats
M Baroganas bloks B Baroganas bloks 190 H Smags 92508 Garums 9 collas, 50 mm novirze, 1/2 collu kvadrats
Z Nobide 220 S Veida 22508 Garums 12 collas, 50 mm novirze, 1/2 collu kvadrats

Aizslegs 62512 Garums 6 collas, 50 mm novirze, 3/4 collu kvadrats
92512 Garums 9 collas, 50 mm novirze, 3/4 collu kvadrats
22512 Garums 12 collas, 50 mm novirze, 3/4 collu kvadrats

QM9 Modela Identificésana

°
&
.\q;véo\
S8 o
@ P> O &'b o X & Q° o 5
N K& L & ¥ Sy &
& & *0@6 X & ?")Q(\ ¥
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
S Taisns S Atsevitks Sensors 315 H Smags 62512 Garums 6 collas, 50 mm novirze, 3/4 collu kvadrats
M Baroganas bloks B Baro%anas bloks 435 S Veida 92512 Garums 9 collas, 50 mm novirze, 3/4 collu kvadrats
Z Nobide 450 Aizslégs 22512 Garums 12 collas, 50 mm novirze, 3/4 collu kvadrats
::g 62516 Garums 6 collas, 50 mm novirze, 1 collu kvadrats
01K 92516 Garums 9 collas, 50 mm novirze, 1 collu kvadrats
15C 22516 Garums 12 collas, 50 mm novirze, 1 collu kvadrats
;gg 22524 Garums 6 collas, 50 mm novirze, 1-1/2 collu kvadrats
25C

Detalas un Tehniska Apkope

Kad instrumenta kalposanas laiks ir beidzies, ieteicams instrumentu izjaukt pa sastavdalam, notirit smérvielas un detalas saskirot péc
materialiem otrreizéjai parstradei.
Originalas instrukcijas ir anglu valoda. Instrukcijas citas valodas ir originalo instrukciju tulkojums.

Ar visiem jautajumiem griezieties tuvakaja Ingersoll Rand biroja vai pie izplatitaja.

LV-3 04581278_ed9



@

Informacja Dotyczaca Bezpieczeristwa Produktu

Przeznaczenie:
Te podwieszane narzedzia elektryczne zostaty zaprojektowane do zakrecania potgczen gwintowych.

+ Podczas ciaglej pracy przez dluzszy czas, zakrecarki moga stac sie gorace w okolicach wrzeciona. Unikaj
kontaktu skéry z goracymi powierzchniami. Dtuzszy kontakt ze skérg moze spowodowac poparzenia.

Dodatkowe informacje patrz instrukcja bezpieczenstwa produktu 16573693 dla napedzanych elektrycznie kluczy katowych,
wkretakow lub zakretarek uzywanych z kontrolerami.
Instrukcje obstugi mozna pobrac na stronie internetowej ingersollrandproducts.com.

Deklaracja Emisji Dzwieku

Model m Poziom cisnienia dzwigku, LM Niepewnos¢, K.,A
QM9Z{} <71 dB(A) 3dB(A)
Wszystkie inne modele < 70dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Wartosci okreslone zgodnie z testem dzwieku ISO 15744.

Smarowanie

Wszystkie czynnosci zwiazane ze smarowaniem powinny by¢ wykonywane przez autoryzowany, przeszkolony personel, jezeli konieczna jest
taka ustuga (co 250 000 cykli) znajdz najblizszy autoryzowany serwis Ingersoll Rand.

Instalacja

Zasilanie:
W przypadku modeli QM9 i QM7 zalecane jest zasilanie pradem przemiennym 220 V.

Podtaczenie kabla:
Przed zaczepieniem lub odczepieniem kabla z napinacza 90°, odkrec tacznik 90°: pozwalajac aby kabel obracat sie swobodnie wewnatrz
napinacza.

Stopka ztacza elektronicznego:
Dla uktadéw pamieci, kotnierz ztgcza elektronicznego moze by¢ ustawiony w jednej z dwdch pozycji: kazda 90° od drugiej. Ztacze elektroniczne
musi by¢ podtaczone do uziemienia poprzez kotierz.

Wersja z blokowanym wrzecionem:

W narzedziach z opcjonalnym blokowanym wrzecionem koricéwka wrzeciona moze by¢ zablokowana w potozeniu catkowicie wycofanym lub
wysunietym.

Zmiana konfiguracji wymaga zdemontowania zespotu wrzeciona. Szczegétowe informacje mozna znalez¢ w Instrukcjach konserwacji
dostepnych pod adresem ingersollrandproducts.com.

Opcje mocowania:

Dostepne sg dwie opcje dla mocowania narzedzi.

1) Gdy mocowanie jest pomiedzy wrzecionem a przetwornikiem (Y), usun ptytke dystansujaca (Z).
Wskazoéwka: Ptytka mocujaca (X) musi utrzymac grubos¢ ptytki dystansujacej (Z).

2) Jezeli ptytka mocujaca (X) jest z przodu kotnierza wrzeciona, grubos¢ ptytki dystansujacej (Z) moze zostac zignorowana:
Wskazéwka: Sruby mocujace M8 lub M10 musza by¢ wydtuzone o gruboéé ptytki mocujacej (X).

Zalecane wymiary ptytki mocujacej:

Grubos¢ Minimaln Urednica lloéé otword Otwor Wielkos¢ Otwoér Otwor
Serie plytki a-urednica @ | aruby @ w na éruby truby @ dostarczone | przelotowy @ | przelotow
j sruby y komory ID
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
Qm3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 M8x1.25x30 | 31.015-30.985 0.5 x 45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37| M10x1.5x35 | 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
Qm7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 30 44.48 - 44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
* QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13| M10x1.5x45 | 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°
Zfacze elektroniczne b/d b/d 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 b/d

* Dla QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
Wskazdéwka: Dla narzedzi z gtowicg odsadzong patrz rysunki 80155815, 80156037 oraz 80224009.

04581278_ed9 PL-1



Kabel przetwornika:

Przetwornik moze by¢ obracany tak, aby kabel mogt wychodzi¢ z narzedzia w réznych kierunkach.

Rutynowa Konserwacja

A UWAGA

Instrukcje ogédlne:

Konserwacje oraz naprawy powinny by¢ wykonywane przez autoryzowany, przeszkolony personel, jezeli konieczna jest taka ustuga znajdz

najblizszy autoryzowany serwis Ingersoll Rand.

INFORMACJA

Dla autory go pr | per

Montaz/demontaz oraz inne instrukcje konserwacji dotyczace tego produktu patrz Instrukcja konserwacji 04581351 (QM3), 04581369

(QMS5), 04581377 (QM?7) oraz 04581385 (QM9) znajduja sie na ingersollrandproducts.com,

Ingersoll Rand.

& OSTRZEZENIE

Przed dok ) akcesoriow lub odtozeniem

pobiegawcze, zmniejsza ryzyko przypadkowego uruchomienia urza

lub skontaktuj sie z najblizszym dystrybutorem

narzedzia, nalezy odtaczy¢ zasilanie elektryczne. Czynnosci

QM3 Identyfikacja Modelu

)
> & & @
& o‘°e i“@ ‘1?9\ ) &
& 5 R N & & &
@ & & K fF I &
& € & & & & Ny &
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
S Prosta S Pojedynczy Przetwornik 008 L Lekkie 62506 Dtugosc¢ 6", luz 50mm, kwadrat 3/8"
M Zespot, napedowy B Zespot, napedowy 012 H Intensywna 92506 Dtugos¢ 9", luz 50mm, kwadrat 3/8"
016 S Blokowane 22506 Diugos¢ 12", luz 50mm, kwadrat 3/8"
020 62508 Diugosc 6", luz 50mm, kwadrat 1/2"
92508 Dtugosc 9", luz 50mm, kwadrat 1/2"
22508 Dtugosc 12", luz 50mm, kwadrat 1/2"
QM5 Identyfikacja Modelu
s &
& & &'}Q & o
e v & & ¥ o o
@ b > § Lo KR Y &
o Q~°b & & \\;& \\“Q@. &
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Prosta S Pojedynczy Przetwornik 035 L Lekkie 62506 Dtugosc 6", luz 50mm, kwadrat 3/8"
M Zespdl, napedowy B Zespsh, napedowy g:g H Intensywna 92506 Diugo$¢ 9", luz 50mm, kwadrat 3/8"
Z Przesuniecie 090 S Blokowane 22506 Diugos¢ 12", luz 50mm, kwadrat 3/8"
62508 Dtugosc 6", luz 50mm, kwadrat 1/2"

PL-2

92508 Dtugosc 9", luz 50mm, kwadrat 1/2"
22508 Dtugosc 12", luz 50mm, kwadrat 1/2"

04581278_ed9



QM7 Identyfikacja Modelu

e
& X3
S Q&é \X~°&:5§° é?é\\i . oéb
© o & R > RN &
R R PN & f K &
¢ @ % 8 ¢ & T N
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Prosta S Pojedynczy Przetwornik 150 L Lekkie 62508 Diugosc¢ 6", luz 50mm, kwadrat 1/2"
M Zespt, napedowy B Zespdh, napedowy 190 H Intensywna 92508 Dhugosc¢ 9", luz 50mm, kwadrat 1/2"
Z Przesuniecie 220 5 piokowane 22508 Diugosc 12", luz SOmm, kwadrat 1/2"
62512 Dtugos¢ 6", luz 50mm, kwadrat 3/4"
92512 Diugo$c 9", luz 50mm, kwadrat 3/4"
22512 Diugosc 12", luz 50mm, kwadrat 3/4"
QM9 Identyfikacja Modelu
L & &
o & & &
4 & & K *
2 N p Q) & & %
e S & T &
¢ & & & & N B N
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
S Prosta S Pojedynczy Przetwornik 315 H Intensywna 62512 Dtugosc 6", luz 50mm, kwadrat 3/4"
M Zespét, napedowy B Zespdt, napedowy 435 g Blokowane 92512 Dtugos¢ 9", luz 50mm, kwadrat 3/4"
Z Przesuniecie :zg 22512 Dtugos¢ 12", luz 50mm, kwadrat 3/4"
650 62516 Dtugosc¢ 6", luz 50mm, kwadrat 1/2"
01K 92516 Dtugosc¢ 9", luz 50mm, kwadrat 1/2"
15C 22516 Diugosc 12", luz 50mm, kwadrat 1/2"
;gg 62524 Diugos¢ 6", luz 50mm, kwadrat 1-1/2"
25C

Czesci i Konserwacja

Po uptywie okresu eksploatacji przewidzianego dla narzedzia zaleca sie jego rozmontowanie, odttuszczenie i podziat na podzespoty wedtug

typdw materiatdéw, w celu przygotowania do utylizacji.

Oryginalne instrukcje s3 opracowywane w jezyku angielskim. Instrukcje publikowane w innych jezykach sa ttumaczeniami oryginalnych

instrukgji.

Wszelkie uwagi prosze kierowac do najblizszego biura lub dystrybutora Ingersoll Rand.

04581278_ed9



(5

UHdopmauus 3a 6e3onacHOCTTa Ha NPoAYyKTa

no np
Te3u GpUKcMpaHn enekTPUYECKN MHCTPYMEHTM ca np pace T3ap CBbf C
+ KoraTo gbnro Bpeme paboTAT HeNpeKbCHATO, FaeyHNTE KNIOYOBE MOraT fja ce HaropewAT Npun Kpas Ha
WNUHAENa Ha MHCTPYMeHTa. BsemeTe BCMUKM Heo6XoAUMN NpeAnasHN MepKH, 3a Aa 36erHeTe KOHTaKT Ha
KOXXaTa C ropewynre NnoBbpPXHOCTU. [POABLIIKUTENEH KOHTAKT MOXe Aa [JoBe/ie 10 U3rapAHWA.
3a gonbnHMTENnHa UHGOF p cnp cP TBO 3a 6 HOCT 16573693 Ha NPOAYKTa, OTHACALY Ce 3a PbYHM
‘BINIOBY eNeKTPUYECKN FaeyHI KIIOYOBE, eNeTPUYeCcKN OTBEPTKM NN raeyHn K 4 TUYHO 4

KOHTponep.
PbKoBoACTBaTa Morat Aa 6baat nsternenu ot ingersollrandproducts.com

[eknapauus 3a eMncum Ha Wym U BUGpaunn

Mogen = HuBo Ha 3ByKOBO HanAraHe , LpA HecnrypHocr, KPA
QMozZ{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Bcvuku gpyru mopenu <70dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m CTOiIHOCTW, OnpeaeneHn B CbOTBETCTBYE CbC CTaHAAPTa 3a U3NUTBaHe Ha Wyma ISO 15744,

CmasBaHe

CmasBaHeTo TpAb6Ba Aa ce 13BbPLUIBA CaMO OT YMbIHOMOLLEH 06y4eH NepCcoHat; Korato € HeobxoArMO CMa3BaHe Ha HCTPYMEHTUTE (Ha BCeKM
250,000 umKba), ce CBbPXKETE C HaN-6NM3KNA YMTbIHOMOLLEH CcepBur3eH LieHTbp Ha Ingersoll Rand.

MoHTtax

3axpaHBaHe:
3a QM9 1 QM7 mopgenu, AC220 BonTa ce npenopbyBa.

Cebp3BaHe Ha Kabenu:
Mpeavn npuKpensaHe WK OTCTPaHABaHEe Ha KaGenuTe Ha MHCTPYMEHTUTE KbM UK OT € 90° orpaHnumTeni Ha obTaraHe, paseamHete 90° GUTUHT,
3a cBO6O/IHO BbPTEHe Ha Kabena B orpaHUunTens Ha obTaraHe.

@naHel Ha efleKTPOHHa NPUCTaBKa:
3a 40CTbN 40 YMNa C NaMeTTa GprIaHeLbT Ha eNekTPOHHAaTa NPUCTaBKa MOXe fja Gbae 06bpHaT B e[Ha OT ABETE NOCOKM: Ha 90° efjHa OT Apyra.
EJ'IeKTpOHHaTa npuctaeka TpﬂﬁBa Aa G'bF[E €e/IeKTpUYeCckn CBbp3aHa KbM 3emMaA ypes ¢HaHeL[a Ha npucTaBkarta.

OnuuA c 6noKMpaH WnuHAen:

3a MHCTPYMEHTV € onuys € G0KMPaH WNVHAEN U3XOAHVAT WMHAE MOXe Aa 6bAe 6JI0KMPaH B HAMbIHO MPUGPaHa MK HaMbIHO U3BafieHa
no3uuusA. 3a NPoMsAHa Ha KOHGUrypauysiTa € HeoGXOAMMO Pa3rNoBABaHe Ha KOMIIEKCA Ha WNMHAENA. 3a MOAPO6HN MHCTPYKLMM BUXKTE
PbKOBOACTBATA C MHPOPMaLMA 3a NoAAPbXKa Ha ingersollrandproducts.com

Onuymn 3a MOHTaX : X v

X z
_\ Y
Vma fBe onuum 3a MOHTVPAHE Ha UHCTPYMEHTH.

1) KoraTo 3akpenBaHeTo e Mexay WnuHgena v TpaHcatocepa (Y), oTcTpaHeTe U U3XBbpJieTe pasfaneynTenHata nnactvHa (Z).

3ABEJIEXKKA: 3akpenBalyaTa nnactuHa (X) Tpsabea aa nogabpika aebenvHara Ha pasganeyutenHara ninactvHa (2).
2) Korato 3akpenBatlata nnactvHa (X) ce Hammnpa npe dnaHeua Ha WNuHAena, AebenvHaTa Ha pasjjaneuuTenHaTa nnacTiHa (Z) moxe aa ce
vrHopupa:

3ABENIEXKA: MoHTaxHWUTe BUHTOBE M8 1nu M10 TpsabBea fia ce yab/mkaT ¢ AebennHata Ha 3akpensaluara nnactuHa (X).

MNp p ITENIHYN P puv Ha p Ta nnacTuHa:
AeGenuna MuHnmaneH | OKpbXHOCT Bpoit OtBop 32 Pasmep Ha MpoxopeH Burpewen
Cepusn nnac::Hara rnyxoteop@ | Ha6onT@ | oTBOpM 32 6ont @ AOCTaBeHNA ortBop @ :::(::;:l)a
6onToBe 6ont
(Mmm ) (Mmm) (Mmm) (Mmm ) (Mmm) npoxoaeH
QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 [ M8x1.25x30| 31.015-30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 | M10x 1.5x 35| 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
QM7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-871 |[M8x1.25x30| 44.48-4445 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-871 [M8x1.25x45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
*QmM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 | M10x 1.5x 45| 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°
Electronics Pod N/A N/A 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 N/A

*3a QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C { }

BG-1 04581278_ed9



3ABEJIEXKA: 3a HcTpymeHT OdceTHM ce OTHACA 3a NHKeHepHU YepTexn 80155815, 80156037 1 80224009.

Ka6en Ha TpaHcatocep:
TpaHCAoCepbT MOXe f1a Ce 3aBbpTH Taka, Ye KabenbT Aa ce N3BeXAa OT MHCTPYMEHTa B PasfiuuHm MOCOKN.

&\ NPERYNPEXAEHVE
06wy yKasaHuns:

MoppbKKaTa 1 PEMOHTBT TPAGBA Aa Ce M3BbPLUBAT €4NHCTBEHO OT YIMTbJIHOMOLLEH 1 0Gy4eH NepCcoHar; Korato 3a Tesn MHCTPYMEHTH Ce Hanara
[ia ce 13BbpLUN NOA06HO 06CyXKBaHE NN PEMOHT, O6bPHETE Ce KbM Haln-61M3KKMA yMbIIHOMOLLEH CepBU3eH LeHTbp Ha Ingersoll Rand.

BEJIEXXKA
3a ynbnHomoleH o6yyeH nepcoHan:

3a"“CrnobasaHe/PasrnobasaHe” v pYry MHCTPYKLMM 3a NOAIPBKKA Ha Te31 NPOAYyKTY, BUXTe PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a 06cNyKBaHe 04581351 (QM3),
04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM7), and 04581385 (QM9) koeTo Moxe fla HamepuTe Ha ingersollrandproducts.com, vnu ce cbpxeTe ¢
Han-6nuskusa odpuc nnm AncTpnbyTop Ha Ingersoll Rand.

WU3KnioueTe MHCTPYMEHTa OT eNeKTPUYeCcKOTO 3aXxpaHBaHe Npeau Aa U3BbplUBaTe HACTPOMKM, la CMeHATe NPUHAANXHOCTI NN Aa
CcbXpaHsABaTe MHCTpyMeHTa. lMogo6HN Mepkn 3a HOCT T pyCKa OT criyyai Ha NHCTPyMeHTa.

PepoBHa noafapbxKKa

QM3 UpenTtudukauma Ha mogena

> \&\x
@ & §e-”‘
& & & &
t‘be Q@‘ ¢§‘ N é‘&‘
F & S L& & l
¢ & & @ R & & & &
& & & & & & & &
AR & w“ & P >
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
S Mpas S EquHnueH BenTun 008 L Jleko 62506 6" abnro, 50mm nonnasbk, 3/8" KBagpateH
M 3axpansauy 610k B 3axpaHBaLy 610k 012 H Texbk 92506 9" abnro, 50mm nonnaebk, 3/8" KeagpateH

016 S 3akmioueH 22506 12" gbaro, 50mm nonnasbk, 3/8" KBagpareH

020 62508 6" abnro, 50mm nonnasbk, 1/2" KeagpateH
92508 9" gbnro, 50mm nonnasbk, 1/2" KsappateH
22508 12" gbaro, 50mm nonnasbk, 1/2" KeagpateH

QM5 Upentud Ha mop,
X
&’
«‘?‘& {1\-"&
o ¢
& ) N
) \\z\x S @
po‘* & *.oQ & 6‘0 _*z‘?‘ &
;&R R & & & &
R & & o rY & .bQQ (‘*
(AR ) 32 eé‘,@ & S
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Mpas S EquHunueH BeHtun 035 L Jleko 62506 6" Abnro, 50mm nonnasbk, 3/8" KBagpateH
M 3axpaHBaLy 610K B 3axpaHBaLy 650k 050 H Texbk 92506 9" abnro, 50mm nonnaebk, 3/8" KeagpateH
Z pasknoHeHme 055 S 3aknioueH 22506 12" abaro, 50mm nonnasbk, 3/8" KeagpateH
090 62508 6" abnro, 50mm nonnasbk, 1/2" KeagpateH

92508 9" gbnro, 50mm nonnasbk, 1/2" KsappateH
22508 12" gbaro, 50mm nonnasbk, 1/2" KeagpateH

04581278_ed9 BG-2



(56

QM7 NpenTudukauyma Ha mogena

> *‘Q}\
& <§
> 6‘8 K
& R @
¢ \ RS
&R PR & &
N R & & & &
Q Na by & & & &
[CANRN ¢ \xoé > >
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Mpas S Egummuen Bentun 150 L Jlexo 62508 6" bnro, 50mm nonnasbk, 1/2" KBagpateH
M 3axpaHgauy 610K B 3axpaHBaly 610k 190 H Texbk 92508 9" gbnro, 50mm nonnasbk, 1/2" KBagpateH
Z pasknoHeHye 220 S 3aknioueH 22508 12" abAro, 50mm nonnasbk, 1/2" KeagpateH
62512 6" gbnro, 50mm nonnasbk, 3/4" KBagpateH
92512 9" gbaro, 50mm nonnasbk, 3/4" KeagpateH
22512 12" gbaro, 50mm nonnasbk, 3/4" KeappateH
QM9 UpeHTndukaumna Ha mogena
&
o ..,Q"Q Q@
K 6\0 & o
& < & & o
{50 & o' & ‘\6‘ e &
NP R & & & &
& & F& S 3
& K« ¢ ¢ v * ¥
Q M7 S S 190 L 62508
S Mpas S Eguhuen Bewrun 150 L Jlexo 62S08 6" gbnro, 50mm nonnasbk, 1/2" KBagparteH
M 3axpangauy 610k B 3axpaaly 610K 190 H Texbk 92508 9" bnro, 50mm nonnasbk, 1/2" KBagpateH
Z pasknoHeHne 220 S 3akmioueH 22508 12" gbaro, 50mm nonnasbk, 1/2" Keappaten

62512 6" gbnro, 50mm nonnasbk, 3/4" KBagpateH
92512 9" gbnro, 50mm nonnasbk, 3/4" KeagpateH
22512 12" gbaro, 50mm nonnasbk, 3/4" KBagpateH

PEBEPBHVI Y4acTu N NogpbXKKa

KoraTo nsTeue CpoKbT Ha eKCrJI0aTaLiA Ha MHCTPYMEHTa, Ce MPenopbyBa TO fja ce pasriobu, Aa ce 06e3Macn 1 YacTuTe My Aa ce pasaenst
crnopeq maTepuvana, Taka Ye MoraT fja 6bgat peLuukanpaxm.
OpUriHanHNTe MHCTPYKLMM Ca Ha aHIMUICKIA. [pyruTe e3uy ca NpeBoA Ha OPUrHaNHUTE UHCTPYKLNN.

3a BCUYKM KOMYHUKaLMK ce 06pbLyaiTe KbM Hai-6nm3kusa opuc nnm anctpmbytop Ha Ingersoll Rand.

BG-3 04581278_ed9



(RO

Informatii privind siguranta produsului

Destinatia de utilizare:
Aceste unelte actionate electric sunt proiectate pentru aplicatii de imbinari filetate..

capatul dinspre ax al dispozitivului. Luati-va masuri de prevedere necesare pentru a evita contactul pielii

. - In cazul operarii continue pentru perioade lungi de timp, tijele de infiletare a piulitelor se pot infierbanta la
cu suprafetele fierbinti. Contactul prelungit poate duce la arsuri.

Pentru informatii supli e, C | cu informatii pentru siguranta controlerului, Formular 16573693, pentru uneltele
manuale actionate electric: cheie cu gura inclinata fata de axa manerului, surubelnita sau dispozitiv pentru insurubarea piulitelor.
Manualele pot fi descarcate de la ww.ingersollrandproducts.com.

Declaratie cu privire la nivelul de Zgomot

Model m Nivelul presiunii sonore, LPA Neverificata, K.,A
QMozZ{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Toate celelalte modele < 70dB(A) 3 dB(A)

m Valori determinate in conformitate cu normele de incercare la zgomot ISO 15744.

Lubrifiere

Toate operatiunile de lubrifiere trebuie efectuate numai de catre personal instruit si autorizat; cdnd este necesara efectuarea unor astfel de
operatiuni pentru unelte (cel putin la 250,000 de cicluri), adresati-va celui mai apropiat Centru de Service autorizat Ingersoll Rand.

Instalare

Sursa de alimentare:

Pentru modelele QM9 si QM7, se recomanda curent alternativ de 220 volfi.
Conectarea cablului:

Inainte de a atasa sau de a deconecta cablurile pentru uneltele, unghi de asezare de 90°, desfaceti clema de 90° care permite cablului sa se
roteasca liber in unghiul de asezare.

Flansa de pe ansamblul electron
Pentru accesul la chipul de memorie, flansa de pe ansamblul electronic poate fi orientata in doua pozitii: la 90° una faté de cealalta.
Ansamblul electronic trebuie sa fie legat electric la pamant prin flansa anamblului.

Optiunea de blocare a axului:

Pentru uneltele care au optiunea de blocare a axului, axul de iesire poate fi blocat in pozitia complet retractat sau complet extins.
Pentru modificarea configuratiei, este necesara demontarea ansamblului montajului axului.

Pentru instructiuni detaliate, consultati manualele de informatii despre intretinere de la adresa ingersollrandproducts.com.

Optiunile de montare:

Exista doud optiuni de montare a uneltelor.

1) Cand dispozitivul se afla intre Ax si Traductor (Y), scoateti si aruncati Placa de distantare (Z).
Nota: Placa dispozitivului (X) trebuie sa mentina grosimea Placii de distantare (Z).

2) Cand Placa dispozitivului (X) se afla in fata Flansei axului, se poate ignora grosimea Placii de distantare (2):
Nota: Suruburile de montaj M8 sau M10 trebuie lungite prin grosimea Placii de distantare (X).

Dimensiuni recomandate pentru Placa dispozitivului:

Grosimea N ul.mi .'m Di ‘.ul Numarul Di?m.etru! Dimensiunea Di?m.etru.l Tesitura
Series placii al onﬁqu!m suruburilor orificiilor Orlﬁtll.llul suruburilor orlﬁC|qu| orificiului
contorului @ [/} N suruburilor @ N strapuns @ .
suruburilor furnizate strapuns
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
Qm3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25x 30| 31.015-30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 |M10x1.5x35]| 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
Qm7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97-8.71 M8x1.25x30| 44.48-44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 920 76.2 6 8.97-871 M8 x 1.25 x 45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
* QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 [M10x 1.5x45| 82.095 - 82.065 1.55 x 45°
Electronics Pod N/A N/A 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 N/A

* For QM95{} 25C/20C/18C/15C {}
Nota: Pentru instrumentele de offset se refera la desenele de inginerie 80155815, 80156037 si 80224009.

04581278_ed9 RO-1



(R0

Cablul traductorului:
Traductorul se poate roti, astfel incat cablul sa poata fi scos din unealta in directii multiple.

Intretinere de rutina

& ATENTIE
Instructiuni generale:

Intretinerea si reparatiile ar trebui realizate numai de catre personal instruit si autorizat; cand pentru aceste unelte este necesar service-ul sau
sunt necesare reparatiile, luati legatura cu cel mai apropiat Centru de service autorizat Ingersoll Rand.

NOTA
Pentru personalul instruit si autorizat:

Pentru,Asamblare / Dezasamblare” si alte instructiuni de intretinere referitoare la aceste produse, vezi Manualul cu informatii pentru intretinere
04581351 (QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM7), and 04581385 (QM9) care poate fi accesat la ingersollrandproducts.com, or sau luati
legatura cu cel mai apropiat Birou sau Distribuitor Ingersoll Rand.

AVERTIZARE

Deconectati unealta de la sursa de alimentare inainte de a realiza orice reglaje, de a schimba accesoriile sau a depozita unealta.
SAsemenea masuri preventive de siguranta reduc riscul pornirii accidentale a uneltei.

QM3 Identificarea modelului

>
o\\)
N &
¢ < .Q“o Y é"o @
¢ & ¢ & & » 3
& & & & & S &
Q M 3 S S 008 62506
S Drept S Singura Traductor 008 L Lumina 62506 6"lung, 50mm pluti, 3/8" patrat
M Unitate de alimentare B Unitate de alimentare 012 H Greu 92506 9"lung, 50mm pluti, 3/8" patrat
016 S Blocat 22506 12"lung, 50mm pluti, 3/8" patrat
020 62508 6"lung, 50mm pluti, 1/2" patrat
92508 9"lung, 50mm pluti, 1/2" patrat
22508 12" lung, 50mm pluti, 1/2" patrat
QM5 Identificarea modelului
R L
> &
. é,«Q . &,5‘. & .
RO o SN & &
& SN & N o o)
& S &S o S ¢ «
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Drept S SinguraTraductor ~ 035 L Lumina 62506 6" lung, 50mm pluti, 3/8" patrat
M Unitate de alimentare B Unitate de alimentare 050 H Greu 92506 9" lung, 50mm pluti, 3/8" patrat
Z reglabil 055 S Blocat 22506 12" lung, 50mm pluti, 3/8" patrat
090 62508 6" lung, 50mm pluti, 1/2" patrat

92508 9" lung, 50mm pluti, 1/2" patrat
22508 12" lung, 50mm pluti, 1/2" patrat

RO-2 04581278_ed9



QM7 Identificarea modelului

R (3
> &
& . 6(6* <& e
. ¥ & o' QN & o
o » & W~ & N o )
& & & & & S @ &
Q M7 S 190 L 62508
S Drept S Singura Traductor 150 L Lumina 62508 6" lung, 50mm pluti, 1/2" patrat
M Unitate de alimentare B Unitate de alimentare 190 H Greu 92508 9" lung, 50mm pluti, 1/2" patrat
Z reglabil 220 S Blocat 22508 12" lung, 50mm pluti, 1/2" patrat
62512 6" lung, 50mm pluti, 3/4" patrat
92512 9" lung, 50mm pluti, 3/4" patrat
22512 12" lung, 50mm pluti, 3/4" patrat
QM9 Identificarea modelului
R e
&\\‘ ;&0
¢ N & &’6‘. ‘,\é‘ @
W& S o SN ] &
& > X8 = & S )
‘7?} ‘{b& ‘}o » "Q}‘ o}Q \e@ ng‘ N
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
S Drept S Singura Traductor 315 H Greu 62512 6" lung, 50mm pluti, 3/4" patrat
M Unitate de alimentare B Unitate de alimentare 435 S Blocat 92512 9" lung, 50mm pluti, 3/4" patrat
Z reglabil 450 22512 12"lung, 50mm pluti, 3/4" patrat
520 62516 6" lung, 50mm pluti, 1" patrat
gf; 92516 9" lung, 50mm pluti, 1" patrat
15¢C 22516 12" lung, 50mm pluti, 1" patrat
18C 62524 6" lung, 50mm pluti, 1-1/2" patrat
20C
25C

Componente si intretinere

Cand perioada de viata a acestei unelte a expirat, se recomanda dezasamblarea uneltei, degresarea acesteia si separarea pieselor in functie de

material, asa incat acestea sa poata fi reciclate.
Instructiunile originale sunt in limba engleza. Variantele in alte limbi sunt traduceri ale instructiunilor originale.

Orice comunicare va fi adresata celei mai apropiate reprezentante sau distribuitor Ingersoll Rand.

04581278_ed9

RO-3



D

UHdopmayus no TexHuke besonacHoctn Ana Nspenus

Mpepnonaraemoe ncnonb3oBaHne:
3TN GUKCMPYIOLNIAICA INEKTPONHCTPYMEHTDI NP Ana p pe3b6 C "

« Tpy NOCTOAHHOI ANUTENbHON SKCTJTyaTaLum raiikoBepTbl MOTYT HarpeBaTbCA Ha KOHLe WNnHAens
VHcTpyMeHTa. lpumunTe Bce Mepbl NPeAOCTOPOKHOCTH, YTOGbI He KOCHYTbCA rOPAYNX NOBPEXHOCTEN.
MPOAOMKNTENbHDIN KOHTAKT MOXET NPUBECTM K OXOTY.

o y ¢ cmoTpuTe B py TBe no HOCTM ANA SNEKTPNYECKOro GUKCUPYIOLLErocs railkosepTa ¢
YrNoBbIM NPUBOAOM, OTBEPTKM MAK raii pTa, nc C KOHTp p ¢dopma 16573693.

Y
PyKOBOACTBa MOXHO 3arpy3uTb ¢ B36-cTpaHuLbl ingersollrandproducts.com.

Aeknapauus no Usnyyenuio Lyma

Mopgenb m Yp y ] LPA HeonpepeneHnHoctb, KpA
QMmoz{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)
Bce apyrue mogenu < 70 dB(A) 3 dB(A)
m 3HaueHvie onpe/eneHbl B COOTBETCTBUM C KOJIOM TecTa Ha wym ISO 15744.
Cmaska
Bce cmazouHble paboTbi JOMKHbI BLINOMHATLCA aBTOPH3O! duupol nepcoHanom. Mpu HeobXoAMMOCTY BbIMOSIHEHNA
noAo6HbIX PaboT AN1A STUX UHCTPYMEHTOB (Kaxable 250 000 LMKnoB) obpaluaiiTecs B 6 Mwnin aBToprnso 1 CepBUC-LIeHTP
Ingersoll Rand.
YcraHoBKa
dnekTponuTaHue:

[na mopenein QM9 n QM7 pekomeHayetca 220 B nepemeHHOro Toka.

Ka6enbHoe coeguHeHne:
[lo nofcoeAnHeHUA MK yaaneHna Kabenei K ocnabutenam HaTsKeHVA Ha 90°, OTBUHTUTE GUTUHT Ha 90°: no3BonAeT Kabenio cBo6oAHO
BpaLLaTbCA BHYTPU OCNabUTENA HaTAXEHNA.

®naHewl 31€KTPOHHOI NepeXoAHOI NPUCTaBKN:
ﬂﬂﬂ BbIMOJIHEHNA [OCTYNa K MUKPOCXeMe NamAatu d)naHeLl Ha BJ'IeKTpOHHOIh npucTaBke MoXxeTt 6bITb YyCTaHOB/EH B OAHO 13 1BYX MOJNOXKEHWNIA:
Kaxppble 90° Apyr oT Apyra. DNeKTPOHHaA NPUCTaBKa AOMKHA ObITb INEKTPUYECKM 3a3eMNeHa Yepe3 dnaHel| NprcTaBKu.

OnuyuA 3a610KNPOBaHHOTO WNNHAENA:

[InA MHCTPYMEHTOB C onLuelt 3a610KMPOBAHHOTO WMHAENA BbIXOAHOW WNMHAENb MOXeT ObiTb 3a6I0KNPOBaH MOIHOCTbIO BbIABUHYTOM UN
MOMHOCTbIO YOPaHHOM MONOXKEHNU. YTOObI M3MEHNTb KOHGUTypaLmio, Heo6xoAMMa pasbopka y3na WwnuHaens. Moapo6HbIe UHCTPYKLUK
CMOTpUTE B PyKOBOACTBAX MO TEXHUYECKOMY 06CyXnBaHuIo Ha cTpaHuLie ingersollrandproducts.com.

SN
i JEEE*

MOHTaX MHCTPYMEHTOB MOXKET BbIMOIHATLCA [1BYMA Cnocobamut.

1) Ecnu KpenneHne HaxoaMTCA MeXay WnuHaenem u npeobpasosatenem (Y), ynanute npoknaaky (Z).
Mpumeyanue MnactrHa npucnocobnerus (X) AOMKHa COOTBETCTBOBATb TOMLUMHE NMPOKNAAKM (Z).

2) Ecnn nnactuHa npucnocobnexus (X) HaxoauTtea nepea dnaHuem WnuHAens , TONWUHY NPOKIagKkuy (Z) MOXKHO He MPUHUMATL B PacyerT:
MpumeyaHne AnnHa KpenexHbix 601108 M8 unm M10 gonkHa 6biTb yBENMYEHa Ha TOMLUMHY NAACTVHbI Npucnocobneruns (X).

OnuymMmn MoHTaxa:
X Y

P p pbl NNacTUHbI Npncnoco6neHns:
Tonwuna M"":’:;:: Hell Anametp AvnameTp AvnameTp Ckaoznoe
) A P OKpYXHO Konnuecr 6ONTOBOrO Pazmep CKBO3HOTO oTBepcTne
Cepusn NNacTUHbI pacToueHH cru Gonra | B Gomosb_u( oTBepcTUA nocraensem P — w,qemmtm‘
Oro oTBepcTUsA oTBepcTN i bIXx 6onToB "n
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) Kamepbl
QM3 10 59 45 2 8.97-8.71 M8x1.25x30 |31.015-30.985 0.5 x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 | M10x1.5x35 | 32.515-32.485 1.05 x 45°
QM7 11.2 71 57.16 6 8.97 -8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 30 44.48 - 44.45 1.05 x 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 8.97-8.71 M8 x 1.25 x 45 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
* QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 | M10x 1.5x45 | 82.095 -82.065 1.55 x 45°
OnekTpoHH | Henpumen Henpumer 60 5 6.65-6.05 M6x1x18 30.0-50.0 Henpumen
asa NpucTaBka nMo nMo nmMo

* For QM9S{} 25C/20C/18C/15C{}
MpumeyaHue: 1N MHCTPYMEHTOB CO CMeLLeHeM 06PaTUTECh K UHKEHEPHO-TEXHNYeCKoi AoKymeHTauum 80155815, 80156037 1 80224009.

RU-1 04581278_ed9



O

Ka6enb npeo6pasoBartens:
Kabenb npeo6pasoBaTenﬂ MOXHO NOBOPAaYMBaTh TaK, YTO €ro MOXXHO OTBECTU OT NHCTPYMEHTA B HECKOJIbKNX HanpasfieHnAX.

& ocToPOXHO
06wume ykasaHua:

TexHnueckoe 06CyKMBaHVE N PEMOHT JOMKHbI BbINONHATHCA TONIbKO aBTOPM30BaHHbIM KBaNMGULIMPOBaHHbIM NepcoHanom. Mpu
Heo6XOANMOCTY TEXHNYECKOTO OBCIYKMBAHUA U PEMOHTa STHX MHCTPYMEHTOB (Kaxzble 250 000 LyKnoB) obpalyantecs B Gnxaniumin

aBTOPK30BaHHbIN cepBucleHTp Ingersoll Rand.
Onay y 0 NnepcoHana:

WHCcTpyKumm no cbopke/pasbopke 1 Npoyemy TeXHUHECKOMy 06CnyK1BaHWIO CM. B PYKOBOZCTBE MO TeXHUYeCKoMy 06cnyxuBaHuio 04581351
(QM3), 04581369 (QM5), 04581377 (QM?7), n 04581385 (QM9) , Ha cTpaHuLe ingersollrandproducts.com; MOXHO Takxe 06paTUTLCA B
6nmxkanwee otaeneHvie komnanum Ingersoll Rand nnv K ee aguctpubsiotopy.

& Npeaynpexaenne

Mpexpe yem pery Tb BCOMOra ™" unu Tb MHCTPYMEHT
Ha XpaHeHe, OTCOeANHITE MHCTPYMEHT OT UCTOYHMKA NUTaHNA. Takne NpeBeHTNBHbIE Mepbl 6e30NacHOCTN YMEHbLAIOT PUCK
Cnyy4aiiHOro nycka MHCTPYMeHTa.

PerynapHoe O6cnyxuBaHmne

0

61

Upentndukauyma Mopenn QM3

‘\v“b?f‘
> ‘,,'b‘\v‘,."‘“ &
0 4 RN D &
L & & S & & & &
s o & & o G & o
L @ & SO &
SN P € & & N4
Q M 3 S S 008 L 62506
S Mpsamoit S OfMHOYHbIN 008 L Nerkwuit 62506 [nuvHa 6", cmeleHne 50 mm, KBaapat 3/8"
M Cunosoit 610K Mpeobpa3zosatens 012 H MoBblweHHas 92506 anuHa 9", cmelyeHne 50 Mm, KBagpar 3/8"
B CunoBoii 6110k 016 S 6nokupoBaHHoe 22506 anuHa 12", cmeleHure 50 mv, KBagpart 3/8”
020 62508 [nnHa 6, cmelyeHne 50 mm, KBagpat 1/2"
92508 pnuHa 9", cmelyeHue 50 Mm, KBagpart 1/2”
22508 pnuHa 12, cmewyerwe 50 mm, kBagpat 1/2"
Upentndukauyma Mopenn QM5
&
et
2 é‘s ‘,o" @ N
K X
L & & S &S & o N
& @;««‘5 S & \*":«*& & & & &
& & F S & & ¥
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
S Mpsamoit S OANHOYUHBII 035 L Nerkwuit 62506 [nuvHa 6, cmeleHne 50 mm, KBaapat 3/8"
M Cunosoit 610K Mpeobpasosatens 050 H MoBbiweHHan 92506 pnvHa 9", cmelyeHwe 50 Mm, KBagpar 3/8"
i 055 " "
Z Co cmelwerven B Cunosoit 6nok 090 S 6GnokupoBaHHoe 22506 mvHa 12" cmelyeHne 50 Mm, KBagpar 3/8

04581278_ed9

62508
92508
22508

[VIMHa 6", cmewyeHmne 50 mm, KBagpat 1/2"
AnvHa 9", cmelyeHne 50 mm, KBagpart 1/2”
AnvHa 12, cmewyerve 50 mm, kBagpat 1/2"



D

Upentndpunkaunsa Mogenn QM7

RY
S
> ‘,:»“véo" @
e & & & 0 &
& N ) o N S R
P R R S &
P PPN & PO {g."‘ &
& @ Q? AN Q’? & & S
Q M7 s S 190 L 62508
S Mpamoit S OAMHOYHbIN 150 L Jlerkuit 62508 pnvHa 6, cmelyeHure 50 mm, kBagpar 1/2”
M Cunosoi 610K Mpeobpasosatens 190 H MMoBbiweHHaa 92508 anuHa 9", cmelyeHve 50 mm, kBaapat 1/2”
Z Co cmewennem B Cunosoit 6riok 220 S GnokupoBaHHoe 22508 pnuHa 12", cmewenne 50 mm, kBagpar 1/2”

62512 pnvHa 6", cmelyeHve 50 Mm, KBagpar 3/4”
92512 panuHa 9", cmelyenme 50 mm, KBagpart 3/4"
22512 pnuHa 12", cmellenue 50 M, kBagpar 3/4"

Upentndunkauma Mogenn QM9

o & >
o «““v Q‘é & ??y
# & ¢ &
) SRR £ S
¢ @ ¢ S ® >
Q M9 S S 62512
S Mpamoin S OanHOUHbIN 315 H MoBblleHHas 62512 pnuHa 6", cmelere 50 Mm, KBaapat 3/4”
M Cnosoit 610K MNpeobpasosatens 435 S 6nokMpoBaHHoe 92512 panuHa 9", cmelyeHue 50 Mm, KBagpar 3/4"
Z Cocmewermen B Cunogoii 6nok :;g 22512 pavHa 12" cmeweHve 50 mm, Kaapar 3/4”
650 62516 pnvHa 6", cmelueHve 50 mm, kBagpat 1”
01K 92516 pnuHa 9", cmewyeHne 50 Mm, KBagpat 1”
15C 22516 pnuHa 12°, cvetweHne 50 mm, kBagpat 17
;(8)5 62524 fnunHa 6", cmelyeHmne 50 mm, KBagpat 1-1/2"
25C

YacTtu n obcnyKmnBaHmne

Mo ncTeyeHUn cpoka Ciyx6bl UHCTPYMEHTa €70 peKOMeH/YeTCA pa3obpaThb, yAanuTb CMasKy W paccopTUpOBaTh YacTyi Mo MaTepuanam, YTobbl
OHU MO 6bITb NepepaboTaHbl.

OpI/IrI/IHa]'IbeIM A3bIKOM I/IHCprKL[I/IVI ABNACTCA aHINNCKUNA. BEpCVIVI Ha gpyrue A3blku ABNATCA NepeBOAOM OPUrUHaNbHbIX VIHCprKLlI/IIh.

Bce nucbma cnieflyeT HanpaenATb B 6nvxanwmnin odprc unm guctpubsiotopy Ingersoll Rand.

RU-3 04581278_ed9



2,

FREREER
iz
EEERSH TR BT RERLEL,

- KERESERE, ETAMNEHRE, BERFUERSER. BREMELENTGE kK, #RERmE
RARME. KA EREMATRES SBOG.

HEER, E2R (FHEEHISNETRNTLIRTF. BLENBERFFRREFEEFMK16573693) -
FMETM ingersollrandproducts.com T&.

EE =
e "EE, L, THEY, K,
Qmoz{} <71dB(A) 3 dB(A)

MEHTEHS <70 dB(A) 3dB(A)
" PAIBERBERE NI AT 150 15744 TE Lo
i
SR TR RBEREBRH A A BT, LT A (S 250000 FH) FEEBRSH, BRI R4 Ingersoll Rand
FRURSH0 .
R

R
#7F QM9 N QM7 RS R 220 (RS

AR

LEEFIRE G 90° SANRRLiRT, BT 907 EHERE B RAIRI DATELINN B HiEs

BFIEEE:

ZiFREES R, AR IR EREEMEEN TR MIEZ—: EL 90° Ao BFINRRIURTINE 2.
PR :

NFERS HEH EANTA, SHMSANEER SRS E MRS, BAREN, SARMMASE. FER
ingersollrandproducts.com, &[F (B EEFM) . THEIFMILA.

RIEET:
X Y X z
AN Y
LRI AFHMET.

1) HEEXEMFHAERE (V) 2B, FHTHFRRR @.
EE SRR () RIRFFIRARE @) KEE.

2) MNRFAR (X) (LT HEZ 280, BRIURERR 2) BE:
EE: M8 5 M10 ZRIBETNABERAR (X) BRI,

HFR IR T
=
RE 122 [E .
REE 3 2R FL gierl o | RtaEe BfL o BFLID
B k-7l 5K L4
HE Rt FE
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
Qm3 10 59 45 2 897-871 | M8x1.25x30 | 31.015-30.985 [ 0.5x45°
QM5 11.2 67 50 2 10.63-10.37 | M10x 1.5x35 | 32.515-32.485 | 1.05x45°
Qm7 1.2 71 57.16 6 897-871 | M8x125x30 | 44.48-44.45 1.05 X 45°
QM9 18 90 76.2 6 897-871 | M8x125x45 | 63.53-63.5 1.55 x 45°
*QM9 18 123 100 10 10.33-10.13 | M10x 1.5x45 | 82.095-82.065 | 1.55x45°
BFINE % x 60 2 6.65 - 6.05 M6x1x18 39.0-50.0 ¥

* 3BT QMIS{}25C/20C/18C/15C {}
AR AXREIA. 521 I2E 80155815, 80156037 1 80224009.

04581278_ed9 ZH-1



D

fERLARARLR :
RIS, WEHBEMNZAFRFATA.

HE P
— it AR
T AMRFMEENARESENNERARET, FENTAMITHAER, EBHARILN Ingersoll Rand £EH 11,

HFEBENHZINAR:

KPR L RSB SR ENA R B4R, 555 (4P E 2T 04581351 (QM3). 04581369 (QMS5). 04581377 (QM7) FlI
04581385 (QM9)) , AR LLTE ingersollrandproducts.com 3 E]X 40k, 52 FhilELZ Ingersoll Rand 13 b el 2457

HIEHTEMARE. BEUMERAEIEZE, BHATENRR. JUTEEMPERERBRIRDS TEEE SMEFHNER.

QM3 B E4Ri7

N s ¥ &
N X 5 %° LN A
Q M3 S S 008 L 62506
s Bt s wEmpE 008 L #E 62506 6 3i<Hi<, 50mm JFEf, 3/8 W~F, A
M LR B A fEE 012 H Z# 92506 9 ¥, 50mm ¥z, 3/8 #F, A
- 016 S $E 22506 12 FHK, somm FH, 3/8 H, HH
020 62508 6 H<f<, 50mm J¥E, 1/2 #~F, A
92508 9 H~HK, Somm JEE, 1/2 #~F, AT
22508 12 Z~THK, 50mm FH), 1/2 B, A
Qms B S4RiR
g 5
. 4 NS 598 A
Q M5 S S 035 L 62506
s B2t s Bl 035 L #8 62506 63K, somm i¥H, 3/8 3, A
M s B 1% E 050 HEZ 92506 9 Zi<4<, somm F3h, 3/8 3i~f, A
e oo S HE 22506 12 #TK, somm Fa, 38w, HE

62508 6 Z~f<, 50mm FE, 1/2 #~f, HF
92508 9 H<THK, 50mm FF, 1/2 %,
22508 12 #F~HK, Somm AN, 1/2 #F, A

ZH-2 04581278_ed9



QM7 ESHRiR

N &”&@\ A
&
& FFd F M *
Q M7 S S 190 L 62S08
s Hat s @EmsE 150 L 28 62508 6 Zi~fI<, 50mm ), 1/2 #F, A
A B hES 190 HER 92508 9 &I, somm S¥aE), 1/2 &, HE
o < 220 S YUE 22508 12 FPK, somm Fa). 172 E, H
62512 6 FE~THK, 50mm ¥F, 3/4 #~F, F
92812 9 H~HK, Somm $¥E, 3/4 3, A
22812 12 #~HK, Somm A, 3/4 3P, AT
QM9 ES4RiR
%% &
N % B g T o
@ fFFE & R »
Q M9 S S 315 H 62512
s Bt s siEmee 315 H &R 62512 635<1, 50mm ¥, 3/4 #~f, A
M FHEE B Hh %R 435 S 4iE 92812 9 TR, somm FE, 3/4 EF, HF
z Hz < ‘s‘:g 22812 12 #HE, Somm i, 3/4 BT,
650 62516 6 i<t somm ¥&), 1 Bt FHF
‘1’;2 92516 9 H T, somm F, 1 EH, HE
18C 22516 12 T, 50mm 3%, 1 #5F, H
202 62524 6 #~f<, Somm JFE, 1-1/2 Bst,
25
FEBHFANLER

YTEFAERESE, BB IAERAF. =l FRTERMESF, UERYK.

IAGLIAR A28

HADIE S A VA B BRI AR -

WMBEMEE, 1E5IEN Ingersoll Rand 1 ZE AL sl 257 .

04581278_ed9

ZH-3



DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

(DE) KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG (NL) SCHRIFTELIJKE VERKLARING VAN CONFORMITEIT (DA) FABRIKATIONSERKLARING
(SV) FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE (NO) KONFORMITETSERKLARING (FI) VAKUUTUS NORMIEN TAYTTAMISESTA

c € (ES) DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD (FR) CERTIFICAT DE CONFORMITE (IT) DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA
(PT) DECLARAGCAO DE CONFORMIDADE (EL) AHAQEH ANATNQPIZHE

Ingersoll Rand Lakeview Dr, IE Swords

Name and address of the person authorized to compile the technical file: Jouko Peussa / Lakeview Dr, IE Swords

(ES) nombre y direccion de la persona facultada para elaborar el expediente técnico (FR) Nom et adresse de la personne autorisée a
constituer le dossier technique (IT) nome e indirizzo della persona autorizzata a costituire il fascicolo tecnico (DE) Name und Anschrift

der Person, die bevollmachtigt ist, die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen (NL) naam en adres van degene die gemachtigd is het
technisch dossier samen te stellen (DA) navn og adresse pa den person, der har bemyndigelse til at udarbejde det tekniske dossier

(SV) Namn pé och adress till den person som &r behdrig att stélla samman den tekniska dokumentationen (NO) navn og adresse pa per-
sonen som er autorisert til & kompilere den tekniske dokumentasjonen (Fl) sen henkilon nimi ja osoite, joka on valtuutettu kokoamaan te-
knisen eritelman (PT) Nome e endere¢o da pessoa autorizada a compilar o processo técnico (EL) no évopa kat nn Sievbqvln nog mmolwmog
nog e€0¢llodonnuévog va kanamnilel nov Neoviko BAake o

Declare under our sole responsibility that the product: Fixtured DC Electric Tool

(ES) Declaramos que, bajo nuestra responsabilidad exclusiva, el producto: (FR) Déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le produit:
(IT) Dichiariamo sotto la nostra unica responsabilita che il prodotto: (DE) Erklaren hiermit, gemaR unserer alleinigen Verantwortung, dafl
die Gerate: (NL) Verklaren, onder onze uitsluitende aansprakelijkheid, dat het produkt: (DA) Erklaerer som eneansvarlig, at nedenstdende
produkt: (SV) Intygar hdrmed, i enlighet med vart fullstandiga ansvar, att produkten: (NO) Erklaerer som eneansvarlig at produktet:

(F1) Vakuutamme ja kannamme yksin tayden vastuun siitd, etta tuote: (PT) Declaramos sob a nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que o
produto: (EL) AnA@voupe 6Tt pe SIKR pag euBuvn To TPoIdV:

Model: QM3, QM5, QM7, QM9 Series / Serial Number Range: SP10E >XXXXX and SR12C ->XXXXX

(ES) Modelo: / Gama de No. de Serie: (FR) Modele: / No. Serie: (IT) Modello: / Numeri di Serie: (DE) Modell: / Serien-Nr.-Bereich: (NL) Model:
/ Serienummers: (DA) Model: / Serienr: (SV) Modell:/ Serienummer, mellan: (NO) Modell: / Serienr: (FI) Mallia: / Sarjanumero: (PT) Modelo: /
Gama de Nos de Série: (EL) Monteha: / KAipaxa Ab€ovtog ApiBpou:

To which this declaration relates, is in
age), 2004/108/EC (EMC)

e with provisi of Directive(s): 2006/42/EC (Machinery), 2006/95/EC (Low Volt-

(ES) a los que se refiere la presente declaracion, cumplen con todo lo establecido en las directivas: (FR) objet de ce certificat, est conforme
aux prescriptions des Directives: (IT) a cui si riferisce la presente dichiarazione & conforme alle normative delle direttive: (DE) auf die sich
diese Erkldrung bezieht, den Richtlinien: (NL) waarop deze verklaring betrekking heeft overeenkomt met de bepalingen van directieven:
(DA) som denne erklaering vedrerer, overholder bestemmelserne i felgende direktiver: (SV) som detta intyg avser, uppfyller kraven i
Direktiven: (NO) som denne erklaeringen gjelder for, oppfyller bestemmelsene i EU-d irektivene: (FI) johon téma vakuutus viittaa, tayttaa
direktiiveissa: (PT) ao qual se refere a presente declaragdo, estd de acordo com as prescrigdes das Directivas: (EL) Ta ommoia agopd autr n
SAwan, givatl CUPEWVA HE TIG TTPORAEYEIG Twv EvToAwv:

By using the following Principle Standards: EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 15744, EN 60204-6, EN 60335-6, EN 55011, EN 61000-6-2:2005

(ES) conforme a los siguientes estandares: (FR) en observant les normes de principe suivantes: (IT) secondo i seguenti standard:

(DE) unter Anlehnung an die folgenden Grundnormen entsprechen: (NL) overeenkomstig de volgende hoofdstandaards: (DA) ved at veere i
overensstemmelse med felgende hovedstandard(er): (SV) Genom att anvanda féljande principstandard: (NO) ved a bruke falgende prinsip-
ielle standarder: (Fl) esitetyt vaatimukset seuraavia perusnormeja kaytettaessa: (PT) observando as seguintes Normas Principais:

(EL) XpnotpomotwvTag o mapakdtw Kupla mpdtuma:

Date / Place: September, 2013/ IE |

(ES) Fecha / Lugar: Septiemre, 2013 / IE Swords (FR) Date / Lieu: Septembre, 2013 / IE Swords: (IT) Data / Posto: Settembre, 2013 / |E Swords
(DE) Datum / Ort: September, 2013 / |E Swords: (NL) Datum / Plaats: September, 2013 / IE Swords: (DA) Dato / Place: September, 2013 / [E
Swords: (SV) Datum / Plats: September, 2013 / [E Swords: (NO) Dato / Sted: September, 2013 / [E Swords: (Fl) Paivays / Paikka: Syyskuu, 2013
/ IE Swords: (PT) Data / Lugar: Setembro, 2013 / |IE Swords: (EL) Huemopnvia / 0£¢n: Zentépppiog, 2013 / IE Swords:

Approved By:

(ES) Aprobado por: (IT) Approvato da: (FR) Approuvé par: (DE) Genehmigt von: (NL) Goedgekeurd door:
(DA) Godkendt af: (SV) Godként av: (NO) Godkjent av: (FI) Hyvéksytty: (PT) Aprovado por: (EL) EykpiOnkeamno:

Jocter G Lol d

Jouko Peussa Kevin J. Heinrichs
Engineering Director, ESA Global Engineering Manager

DOC-1 04581278 _ed9




DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

(HU) MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT (LT) ATITIKTIES PAREISKIMAS (LV) ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA (PL) DEKLARACJA

c € (SL) IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI (SK) PREHLASENIE O ZHODE (CS) PROHLASENI O SHODE (ET) VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON
ZGODNOSCI (BG) AEKNTAPALIA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE (RO) DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE

Ingersoll Rand Lakeview Dr, IE Swords

Name and address of the person authorized to compile the technical file: Jouko Peussa / Lakeview Dr, IE Swords

(SL) ime in naslov osebe, pooblaséene za sestavljanje tehni¢ne dokumentacije (SK) meno a adresu osoby opravnenej na zostavenie stiboru
technickej dokumentécie (CS) jméno a adresu osoby povérené sestavenim technické dokumentace (ET) selle Gihenduses registrisse kantud
isiku nimi ja aadress (HU) a muszaki dokumentacioé 6sszeallitasara felhatalmazott személy (LT) asmens, jgalioto sudaryti atitinkama technine
bylg (LV) tas personas vards un adrese, kura pilnvarota sastadit tehnisko (PL) nazwisko i adres osoby upowaznionej do przygotowania
dokumentacji technicznej (BG) nmeTo 1 afpeca Ha MMLETO, OTOPU3NPAHO Aa CbCTaBA TexHuueckoto gocue (RO) numele si adresa persoanei
autorizate pentru intocmirea cartii tehnice

Declare under our sole responsibility that the product: Fixtured DC Electric Tool

(SL) Pod polno odgovornostjo izjavljamo, da se izdelek: (SK) Prehlasujeme na svoju zodpovednost; Ze produkt: (CS) Prohlasujeme na svou
zodpovédnost, Ze vyrobek: (ET) Deklareerime oma ainuvastutusel, et toode: (HU) Kizérolagos felelésségiink tudataban kijelentjik, hogy a
termék: (LT) Prisiimdami atsakomybe pareiskiame, kad gaminys: (LV) Uznemoties pilnigu atbildibu, apliecinam, ka razojums: (PL) O$wiadcza,
ze ponosi petng odpowiedzialno$¢ za to, ze produkt: (BG) leknapvipame Ha cO6CTBEHA OTTOBOPHOCT, Ye NpoAyKTbT: (RO) Declaram sub
propria raspundere ca produsul:

Model: QM3, QM5, QM7, QM9 Series / Serial Number Range: SP10E >XXXXX and SR12C ->XXXXX

(SL) Model: / Obmogje serijskih stevilk: (SK) Model: / Vyrobné ¢islo (CS) Model: / Vyrobni ¢islo (ET) Mudel: / Seerianumbrite vahemik
(HU) Modell: / Gyartasi szam-tartomany (LT) Modeliai: / Serijos numeriai (LV) Modelis: / Sérijas numuru diapazons (PL) Model: / O numerach
seryjnych (BG) Mogen: / Cepuithn Homepa ot go: (RO) Model: / Domeniu numar serie:

To which this declaration relates, is in compliance with provisi of Directive(s): 2006/42/EC (Machinery), 2006/95/EC (Low Volt-
age), 2004/108/EC (EMC)

(SL) Na katerega se ta izjava o skladnosti nanasa, sklada z dolocili smernic: (SK) Ku ktorému sa toto prehlasenie vzt'ahuje, zodpoveda
ustanoveniam smernic: (CS) Ke kterym se toto prohlaseni vztahuje, odpovidaji ustanovenim smérnic: (ET) Mida kaesolev deklaratsioon pu-
udutab, on vastavuses jargmis(t)e direktiivi(de) satetega: (HU) Amelyekre ezen nyilatkozat vonatkozik, megfelelnek a kovetkezé iranyelv(ek)
elGirasainak: (LT) Kuriems taikomas $is pareiskimas, atitinka Sios direktyvos nuostatas: (LV) Uz kuru 3i deklaracija attiecas, atbilst direktivas(u)
nosacijumiem: (PL) Do ktorych ta deklaracja sie odnosi, s3 zgodne z postanowieniami Dyrektywy (Dyrektyw): (BG) 3a KoiiTo ce oTHacs
HacToAlaTa AeKnapaLus, e B CbOTBETCTBIe ¢ pasnopeabuTe Ha [ivpekTtusa (n): (RO) Produsul la care se refera declaratia este conform cu
prevederile Directivei(lor):

By using the following Principle Standards: EN ISO 12100, EN ISO 15744, EN 60204-6, EN 60335-6, EN 55011, EN 61000-6-2:2005

(SL) Uporabljeni osnovni standardi: (SK) Pouzitim nasledujucich zékonnych noriem: (CS) Pouzitim nésledujicich zékonnych norem:

(ET) Jargmiste pohistandardite kasutamise korral: (HU) A kévetkez6 elvi szabvanyok alkalmazasaval: (LT) Remiantis $iais pagrindiniais
standartais: (LV) Izmantojot sekojo$os galvenos standartus: (PL) Przy zastosowaniu nastepujacych podstawowych norm: (BG) C n3nonssaHe
Ha cnepHuTe ocHoBHu CtaHaapTu: (RO) Utilizand urmétoarele standarde de principiu:

Date / Place: September, 2013 / IE Swords

(SL) Datum / Kraj: September, 2013 / IE Swords: (SK) Datum / Miesto: September, 2013 / IE Swords: (CS) Datum / misto : Z&fi, 2013 / IE Swords:
(ET) Kuupdev / Koht: September, 2013 / IE Swords: (HU) Datum / Hely: Szeptember, 2013 / IE Swords: (LT) Data / Vieta: Rugséjis, 2013 / IE
Swords: (LV) Datums/ Vieta: Septembris, 2013 / IE Swords: (PL) Data / Miejsce: wrzesien, 2013 / IE Swords: (BG) [lata / MAcTo: centemspy,
2013/ IE Swords: (RO) Data / Loc: septembrie, 2013 / [E Swords: (TR) Tarih / yer : Eyliil, 2013 / IE Swords

Approved By:

(SL) Odoburil: (SK) Schvalil: (CS) Schvalil: (ET) Kinnitatud: (HU) Jévahagyta: (LT) Patvirtinta: (LV) Apstiprinaja:
(PL) Zatwierdzone przez: (BG) Ono6peH ot: (RO) Aprobat de: (RO) Approved By:

Jocte Seern Lol L

Jouko Peussa Kevin J. Heinrichs
Engineering Director, ESA Global Engineering Manager

04581278 _ed9 DOC-2




ingersollrandproducts.com
© 2012 Ingersoll-Rand

@ Ingersoll Rand.




